o sl
“‘ —J.‘“g ;‘ r ‘.lmlﬁ “ﬁ

L/i-.'nD - ""'

\ Register Entry .1+ ,‘ pany
e anm— ! 0
\0 GOVERNMENT;-‘O#FBENGA}? JUN 19 3 & :

<)}
APPROPRIATION.
1937-38
and the
AUDIT REPORT
1938

CALOUTTA
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS
1939






TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Reference to
e Ao
Paragraph. Page.
Prefatory Remarks . . . . . . o . . . . (iii)
PART I—THE AUDIT REPORT.

General review of theresults of audit—

Review of total domand placed before the Legislature . . . . 1 1
Supplementary Grants and Appropriations . . . . . . 2 2
-Gene;cl implts of appropriation audit— . . . . . ‘. - ‘I“. 2
as'n.vings on yg!ed grants . . . . . . . e . 4 3
*8avings on charged appropriations . . . . . . . 5 4
Excosses over voted grants . . . . . . . . 6 4
Excesses over charged appropriations . . . . . 4; 7 5
General commeénts on the accuracy of budgeting . . . . . 8 5
Colttxdl o;xr c'&pcldil.';n‘e . . N . . N . . . 9—11 6
‘General opuclusigns relating to control over exponditure . . . . 12 7
Financial irregularities . . . . . . . o . 13 M
Other tgpics of interest—
(i) Local audit and inspection . . . . . . . . 21
(ii) Expenditure from special funds . B . . . . . 15 8
PART II—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.
‘Grand summary of appropriation accounts . . . . . . .. 12
Appropriation Accounts .- . . . . . . . . . .. ) (]
F] . 192

Appendix—Accounts and Reviews of Government Commercial Concerns

Imddex . B . . . . . . . . . . .o 196






PREFATORY REMARKS.

This voltTme. containing-“the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Bengal for 1937-38 and the Audit Report is prepared in accordance with
paragrapf\“lS(l) (i) and (iii) of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts)
Order 1936, and Section 169 of the Government of India Act, 1935. ™ Its
object is 4o present the audited accounts of all the expenditure of the year,
whether voted or charged, in the form of a separate appropriation account for
eath grant, withpany important observations which it is considered necessary
to make as a result of audit investigation. The volume includes also the
comments it is deemed necessary to make upon the results of audit of all
trading, manufacturing and profit and loss accounts and balance sheets kept
in respect of Government Commercial or quasi-commercial concerns, and
upon the examination of accounts of receipts and of stores and stock made
under paragraph 13(2) of Order in Council already mentioned. It is sub-
mitted by the Auditor General of India to His Excellency the Governor to
be laid before the Provincial Legislature.

2. A convention has been established between the Auditor General and
the Government of Bengal whereby only completed cases, even though
relating to previous years, shall be included io the Appropriation Accounts
for any year, subject to the understanding that if the item relates to the
pre-autonomy period, comment, if any, shall be confined to the action of
the post-autonomy Executive.

3. The cases of financial irregularity, apparently defective adminis-
tration, ete., which are brought to notice in the Report represent only
a small percentage of the total financial transactions of the year. The
eomments on such cases must not be understood as conveying any
general reflection on the administration of public expenditure.






PART L
AUDIT REPORT, 1938.

[Throughout this Reportthe amounts shown represent thousands of Rupees unless ths comtrary
i8 specifically indicated.]

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

REVIEW OF TOTAL DEMAND PLACED BEFORE THE
LEGISLATURE.

There was an interval of about six months between the date on which
Provincial Autonomy was introduced and that on which a schedule of
authorisedi wependiture for 1937-38 was authenticated by I. E. the Governor
under Section 80 of the Government of India Act, 1935. To enable the
business of the Provincial Government to he carried on during this interval
“ grants* on account ” for a total sum of Rs. 608,885,800 were made
by H. E. the Governor under paragraph 5(1) of the Government of India
(Comumieu¥dment and Transitorv  Provisions) Order, 1936. .

When the Provincial Legislature met in July 1937, twentynine demands for
grants aggregating Rs. 11,03,77,000 were placed before that body which voted
them without any reduction. This amount and another sum of Rs. 1,75,24,400
required to meet expenditure charged on the revenues of the Province were
included in the schedule of authorised expenditure which was authenticated by
H. E. the Governor under Section 80 of the Act referred to above. The
smounts of the *“ grants on account ”’ were included in the aforesaid two sums.

Tha™list of Major and Minor heads of accounts was recast to conform
to the division of functions hetween the Central and Provincial Govern-
ments under the new constitution. The arrangement of grants and appro-
priations generally followed the changes in accounts. The important
consequential changes were as follows :~—

(a) There were two new voted grants, one for the charges of the Co-*
operative Credit Department and another for Interest-free
Advances (vide grant Nos. 22 and 30 on pages 138 and 189
respectively).

(b) Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Taxation Acts were pro-
vided for in a separate appropriation, viz., appropriation
No. 6 on page 34.

tc) In élre pre-autonomy days charges in England were provided for
in’a separate composite grant. This grant has disappeared and
provision for the English charges is now included in the relevant
subject demands.



2

SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS DURING
THE YEAR.

2. During the year under report, two supplementary schedules of
authorised expenditure for an aggregate amount of Rs. 13,10,500 were
authenticated by His Excellency the Governor of Bengal. The above
amount consisted of (a) Rs. 10,566,500 on account of six supplementary .
grants voted by the Legislature and (b) Rs, 254.000 on account of five supple-
mentary charged appropriations.

Supplementary grant for Rs. 3,148,000 was obtained under sub-head
“ B-1(3)—Allowances, honoraria, etc.”” in grant No. 11—General Administra-
tion (vide note under the sub-head on page 61) to meet the allowances
of the members of the Legislative Assembly. The grant proved excessive
owing partly to over-estimation of requirements. A sum of Rs. 2,44,000
was surrendered and another sum of Rs. 6,000 reappropriated to other heads,

Supplementary appropriation of Rs. 55,000 was required under sub-
head “E-1(1)—Pay of officers—charged ” (vide page 66) in the ahove
grant owing to underestimation in the original forecast.

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

3. The following statement compares the total grants for the year under
report with the total dishursements :—

Particulars. Charged Voted. Total.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. Original schodule of authorised expenditure—

(a) Voted by the Legislature . . . . . 11,03,77,000 11,03,77,000
(b) Included by His Excellency the Governor . - - -
(¢) Appropriations to meet. cxpenditure charged
on the revenues of the Provinco . . 1,75,24,400 - 1,75,24,400
2. Supplementary schedules of authorised expendi-
ture—
(a) Voted by the Legislature . . . . ve 10,566,600 10,56,500
-
(6) Includea by His Excellency the Governor . .o - -

+ (c) Appropriations to meet expenditure charged
on the revenuos of the Province . . 2,64,000 - 2,564,000

3. Net aggregate Grant or Appropriation . . . 1,77,78,400 $1,14,33,600 13,92,11,900
4. Aggregate disbursements . . . Lo . 1,71,97,606 10,46,44,672 12,18,42,278
5. Less (—) or more () thau granted . . . —45,80,794 —87,88,828 —73,69,622
6. Percentage of 5to3 . . . . . . 33 61 57



3

4. Savings on woted grants.—Savings occurred in 26 out of 29 voted
-grants. A list of the more important cases is given below :—

Number and ndme of grant. Original nfzstr;}:): Final Expendi- Savings. P:;?g;.
grant, grant. grant.  ture. savings.
1 2 3 4 b (] 7
(1) 1—Land quemlo . . . 39,1‘.;’.‘ Ve 36,12 31,93 4,19 11-8
(2) 3—Stamps . . . . ¥ 53 " .. 535 4,62 73 137
(3) 9—Irrigation . . . . 33,10 .. 33,10 24,80 8,30 25
(4) 11—General Adminstration . . 1,18,53 8,54 1,27,07 1,13,87 13,20 104
(5) 13—Jails and Convict Settlements . 42,99 .. 42,99 39,29 3,70 8:6
(6) 20—Public Ilealth . . . 32,85 .. 32,85 29,15 3,70 11-3
(7) 22—Charges on account of (-
operative Credit . 13,81 .. 13,81 11,61 2,20 15-9
(8) 25—Civil Works . . . . L19,04 .. 1,19,04 1,08,06 10,98 92
(9) 26—Fanune Relief . . . 2,00 .. 2,00 ¢ 1,94 97
(10) 29— Miscellaneous . . . 27,07 .. 27,07 24,67 2,40 89

(11) 31—Loans and Advances boaring
interest . . . . 24,74 .. 24,74 16,68 8,06 32:6
The savings under Land Revenue were mainly due to curtailment of

survey and settlement operations in view of the impending changes in the
Tenancy laws of the Province.

Reduction in civil litigation hrought about by the constitution of
Debt Conciliation Boards led to a drop in the revenue from Stamps and
the consequent saving in the expenditure in connection with the sale of
Stamps.

The savings under Irrigation were chiefly due to postponement and
retarded progress of works and non-utilisation of the provision for a
grant to the Bengal Waterways Board, which was not formed during
the year.

Slow progress in establishing Debt Conciliation Boards under the
Bengal Agricultural Debtors’ Act and partial uftilisation of the supple-
mentary grant for meeting the allowances of the members of the Bengal

Legislative Assembly accounted for the bulk of the savings under General
Administration.

Improvement in the general political situation in the Province was the
main factor which contributed to the savings under Jails and Convict
Settlements and Miscellaneous.

Slow progress of some water-supply and sewerage schemes was mainly
regponsible for the savings under Public Health.

Charges on account of Co-operative Credit were below the forecast
mainly on account of the delay in giving full effect to certain measures of
internal reorganisation of the Department.

The savings under €ivil Works were primarily due to slow progress of
some works and the inability of local bodies to work up to the programme
of road construction financed from the (éntral Road Fund subventions.

The savings under Famine Relief were due to the absence of any
serious flood or drought and improved agricultural conditions.



4

The savings under Loans and Advances bearing interest were due to
smaller demands for loans by local bodies for their water-supply schemes
and by agriculturists on account of the improvement in the agricultural
situation.

b. Savings on charged appropriations.—Savings also occurred under 20 out
of 256 heads in charged appropriations. The more important of these are
detailed below :—

Supple-

Original Final ; . Percent-
N‘m;g;l;o;:;:’tﬁ?;ﬂ o of appro- r:;x;‘t;x:y appro- ng;f:l" Savings. age of
priation. priation. printion. ' savingfe
1 2 3 4 ] 6 7
(1) 1—Land Revenue . 1,58 .. 1,58 1,25 33 20-6
(2) 21—Charges on account
of Agriculture and
Veterinary . . 1,68 . 1,68 1,34 34 20
(3) 22—Charges on account
of ('o-operative
Credit . . . 13 .e 13 . 13 100

The bulk of the charged savings under Land Revenue was duc to the
same cause which contributed to the voted savings under it (vide paragraph
4 ante).

The savings in grant No. 21—Charges on account of Agriculture and
Veterinary were mainly due to changes in the leave programme.

Owing to combination of appointments the pay and allowances of an
officer, which were provided for in grant No. 22—Charges on account
of Co-operative Credit, were adjusted under Grant No. 11 (mde note
under sub-head “ A-1—Charged ” in Grant No. 22 on page 138).

6. Excesses over voted gramts.—Expenditure was incurred in excess of
the voted grants in the under-mentioned cases. These excesses require
regularisation by the Legislature.

.. Supple- . . Per-
Number and name of  Original ~U“PP Final  Expendi-
tal K . ta
grant. grant. r;ﬁ:ntfy grant. ture. Xeess o(;e:x c«g:s.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.
(1) 16—Ports and Pilot- *
age . . . 385000 .. 3,85,000 3,92,230 7,239 1-9
(2) 27—Superannuation
Allowances and Pen-
s10ns, ete. . . 172,656,000 . 72,556,000 173,23,302 68,302 B!
(3) 30—Interest-free Ad-
vances . . . 3,34,000 .. 3,34,000 3,46.476 11,476 34

———

Total . . 87,017

—————



5

The excess under item (1) was due to larger repair works undertaken at the
Government Dockyard, Narayangunj and adjustment in 1938-39 of an
amount due from'the E. B. Railway in 1937-38 (vide sub-head “A-2” in
Grant No. 15, page 97).

Under item (2) the actuals over-stepped the allowance made for the
growth of expenditure.

_ Larger demands for advances in March 1938 caused the excess under
item (3). %

7. Exd#sce over charged appropriations.--The charged appropriations
were exceeded in the following four cases. These excesses require regularisa-
tion by His Excellency the Governor.

- Supple- P
Original . Final a . Percent-
Nun:lbermm:‘(ilu tlix:xme of apﬁro- mentary appro- h:;pertdl- Excoss. age of
ppropriation. priation. p‘:’-ml);li.gl-l priation. ure. excess.
] 3 3 + b 6 7
R« Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) 10—Interest on Ordi- :
nary Debt . . —7,56,000 .. —7,56,000 —7,44,512 11,488 15
'2) 19—Medical . . 7,720,000 28,000 7,98,000  8,00,330 2,330 -3
(3) 20—Public Health .  1,13,000 3.000  1,16,000  1,17,071 1,071 ‘9
(4) 28 —Charges on account
of Stationery and
Printing . . 12,000 .. 12,000 12,070 70 6o
Total 14,959

The excess under item (1) was mainly due to over-estimation of the
interest charges recoverable from the Irrigation Department and that under
item (2) mainly to unforecasted leave and change of personnel.

Under item (3) the excess was mainly due to more payments on
account of sterling overscas pay than forecasted.

The excess under item (4) is trifling.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

8. The budget estimates for 1937-38 provided a total sum of Rs. 11,03-77
lakhs for voted expenditure, against which the actual expenditure
was Rs. 10,46-45 lakhs, showing a saving of Rs. 57-32 lakhs, 7.e., of 5-2 per
cent. of the total grant. Supplementary grants for Rs. 10-57 lakhs increased
this saving to Rs. 67-8) lakhs, which was 6-1 per cent. of the final grant.
More than half of this saving was contributed by Grant Nos. 9—Irrigation
(Rs. 8-30 lakhs), 11—General Administration (Rs. 13-20 lakhs), 25—Civil
Works (Rs. 10-98 lakhs) and 31—Loans and Advances bearing interest
(Rs. 8:06 lakhs).

The largest amount of savings appeared under Grant No. 11—General
Administration and was chiefly due to smaller expenditure on the
allowances of the members of the Legislative Assembly and slower progress
in establishing Debt Conciliation Boards. The final savings (Rs. 13-20-
lakhs) under this grant were to some extent increased by the suvplementary
grant of Re. 854 lakhs obtained in October 1937.



6

Delay on the part of the local bodies to execute works financed from the
subventions from the Central Road Fund and slow progress and postpone-
ment of some original works have been causing substantial savings in Grant
No. 25—Civil Works year after year. It was, thereforea*suggested to the
Provincial Government whether closer budgeting might not be secured by a suit-
able lump cut. Government have accepted this suggestion and decided that
a lump cut of 1 per cent. should be made in the provision for Road Fund
works and*original works with effect from the budget for 1930-40.

Slow progress of works is a recurring causc of savings in the Irrigation
grant and the feasibility of a lump cut in this case also was suggested to Gov-
ernment. But in view of the unprecedented floods in 1937-38 Government
have, for the present, dropped the question of making a lump cut in this
grant.

The total original charged appropriation for 1937-38 was Rs. 1,75:24 lakhs,
The charged expenditure (Rs. 1,71-97 lakhs) was less than the forecast by
Rs. 3-27 lakhs. Supplementary appropriations of Rs. 2:54 lakhs increased
the saving to Rs. 581 lakhs, which is 3-3 per cent. of the total appropria-
tion. The causes of the more important items of the above saving have
been explained in paragraph 5 of the Report.

Barring the individual cases of defective budgeting noticed in the reviews
of the appropriation accounts concerned and in the Report, the general
gesults of the year show a high degree of accuracy in budgeting.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

9. Each grant or appropriation is divided into minor heads, sub-heads,
and primary units of appropriation and placed at the disposal of once or more
controlling officers, whose duty it is to secure as close an approximation as
possible of the actual expenditure to the grant or appropriation, as the case
may be. For the efficient discharge of this duty cach controlling officer is
required to maintain departmental accounts of the expenditure under his
control and to reconcile the figures thercin with those booked in the Account
Office.

10. No orders specifying the officers responsible for the control over expen-
diture in 1937-38 under the various grants and appropriations were issued
in the course of that ycar. This led to the expenditure being left un-
controlled in certain cases; wde Grant No. 3—Stamps und paragraph 1
of the review on page 26. Government have since issued the necessary
orders.

11. Some important instances of defective control over expenditure
noticed during the year are mentioned below :—

(a) Unnecessary supplementary grants—
(i) Grant No. 5—Sub-head “ B-2 (voted) ”, page 32.

(ii) Grant No. 11—Sub-head ‘ B-1(3) ”, page 61. See also para-
graph 2 ante.



7

(b)" Reappropriation obtained unnecessarily or in excess of requirements—
Grant No. 29—Sub-head “H ”, page 187.

(¢) Injudicious reapproprlahons and surrenders causing excess over allot-
ments—

(1) Grant No. 11—Sub-head “ B-1(1)”, page 60.
(i) Grant No. 27—Sub-head “0 ”, page 178.

[ 4
*(d) Cases, of non-surrender of savings—

(i) Grant No. 1—Sub-head ¢ B-1—Charged ”, page 17.
(if) Grant No. 11—Sub-head “ E-3(5)”, page 69.

(iii) Grant No. 20—Sub-head “ B-1”, page 127.
(iv) Grant No. 31—Sub-head “ F ”, page 190.

(¢) Defective budgeting—-
(i) Instances of wrong provision will be found under sub-head “ .1
in Grant No. 9 (page 40) and gub-head “ C” in Grant No. 19
(page 119).
(i) A case of omission to provide funds in the budget for a substantial
liability will be found in item 30 in annexure A to the appro-
priation*accounts of Grant No. 25 (page 166).

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE.

12. There was a saving of Rs. 67-89 lakhs in the total voted grant for
1937-38 (vide paragraph 8 ante). Savings to the extent of Rs. 55:17 lakhs
were surrendered to the Finance Department by the various controlling
officers leaving an unadjusted balance of Rs. 12-72 lakhs. This is only
1 per cent. of the total grant.

Savings in the charged appropriations for 1937-38 amounted to Rs. 5-81
lakhs (vide paragraph 8 ante), out of which an aggregate amount of
Rs. 4-62 lakhs was surrendered to the Finance Department by the controlling
ofticers. The unadjusted saving of Rs. 1-19 lakhs is below 1 per cent. of
the total appropriation.

Cases of lack of control ard defective control over expenditure have beerr
noticed in the notes and the reviews on the appropriation accounts concerned
and, in the Audit Report. They show that there is room for improvement
in control under some grants and sub-heads. But these cases represent a
small percentage of the total financial transactions of the year under report.
The results of the year, as a whole, do not indicate any deterioration in the
general standard of control.

FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES.

13. Three cases of lots of Government money appear in the reviews of
Grant Nos. 1, 3 and 17 in Part II of this Volume.



8
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

(i) Local Audit and Inspection.

14. During the year under review the Outside Audit Department of the
office of the Accountant General, Bengal, conducted the local test-audit of
the accounts of five treasuries, fourteen Public Works and nine Irrigation
Divisicns ag well as those of one hundred and fifteen other offiges. The
accounts of one office of the Civil Department were subjected to a sp‘ed&l
Zaudit at the instance of the Jocal Government.

The lacal test-nudit comprised also the audit of the accounts of receipts
of all the Public Works and Irrigation Divisions and one hundred and
twelve offiees of the Civil Department, the store accounts of cleven Public
Works and six Irrigation Divisions and fourteen other offices and the stock
accounts of one hundred and two offices.

(i) Expenditure from special funds.

15. A grant of Rs. 16 lakhs was received from the Government of India
in 1935 and another sum of Rs. 70,450 in February, 1937, for the economic
development and improvement of rural areas. Further grants aggregat-
ing Rs. 3,96,600 were received during 1937-38. .\ sum of Rs. 60,000 was
also allotted by the Central Government to this province for the purchase of
stud bulls in connection with the scheme for the extension of cattle improve-
ment. The credit for this amount has been adjusted in the accounts for
1938-39, but expenditure was incurred on the scheme in 1937-38 in
anticipation of the credit. In addition, a snm of Re. 95,697 was received
during 1937-38 as local contribution in cash for some of the schemes.

The procedure of accounting usually adopted in the case of expenditure
from the grants made by the Government of India, e.g., for Road Develop-
ment, etc., is that the anmiount of the grant is credited to the appropriate
head in the Deposit Section of the accounts ; the expenditure to be incurred
therefrom is included in the demand for grant under the relevant service head
of account and an amount equivalent to the expenditure incurred debited to the
deposit head by corresponding credit to the appropriate revenue head of
account. One vote is necessary by the Central Legislature to cover the grant
and one by the Provincial Legislature to cover cxpenditure on the actual
scheme. Under this procedure, the expenditure appears in the Appropriation
Account!,.ié‘a matter of course. A departure from the above procedure was
made by the Provincial Government in the case of expenditure incurred out of
the grants for.-the cconomic development and improvement of rural areas.
Instead of obtaining the vote of the Legislature for the expenditure, Gdv-
ernment obtained its approval to the expenditure by special motionin the
case of the grant received in 1935, and in other cases through memoranda
placed before it along with the Budget Estimates. The grants including the
local contributions in cash, and expenditure therefrom have, therefore, beem-
accountted for under the deposit head ‘ Deposit Account of grants for the
economic development and improvement of rural areas”. The expenditure
has not, therefore, entered the Appropriation Accounts. The Indian Audit
Department is, however, responsible for auditing the expenditure.



9

A summarised progressive account of the receipts and expenditure
under the Deposit Account is given below :—

il
Unexponded  Grant  Exponditure ynexpended
Name of the scheme. a-anco %0 during during
the end of ;944 g% 1937-38 the end of
1936-37. : ' 1937-38.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1# Establishment of secd, paddy and
., trop domonstration centres . 8,878 .o 8,776 102
3, Improvement of cattle and fodder “w: &
crops . . . 9,670 .. 6,018 3,632
3. Improvommt of poultry 116 .. . 116 ..
4. Propaganda in tho districts—loud-
“?on.kers and gra.mophonen . 1,715 .. 1,363 352
b, Wircless transmission in ’\hdnaput
district . 9,634 —4,000 2,636 3,079
6. Establishment of an Agu( ultura,l
Institute at Daulatpur . . 50,000 .. 30,000 20,000
7. Coir spinning and weaving . 20,788 .. 12,486 8,302
8. Union Board Dispensaries and im-
provement of water-supply 60,760 9 43,231 17,538
9. Attachment of agricultural fums,
ete., to secondary schools and pro-
vision of play-grounds and village
halls . 3,698 4,025 7,320 403 ,
10. Minor dramage a.ml ﬁllhhlllb sclwmos 1,00,032 990 42,614 58,408
11. Chittagong Hill Tracts improvement 6,041 .. 5,632 909
12. Discretionary grants to Commis.
gioners and District Officers . 26,232 .. 22,912 3,320
13. Co-operative Training and J&dum-
tion . 66,425 .. 40,228 26,197
14. Tmprovement of rural watcx-supply . 2,890,297 1,87,672 1,01,625

15. Provision of playing fields and recrea-

tion grounds for villages and vrllage

schools . o 80,681 60,023 20,658
16. Improvement of oxmtmg vlllugo com-

munications including, where de-

sirable, existing waterways . . .. 81,849 58,046 23,803

17. Improvement of rural samitation . . 13,767 5,783 7,984
18. Extension of cattle improvement

scheme to more districts . . .. 25,654 69,714 —14,060

Unallotted reserve . . . . .. 25 .. 25

Total . 3,064,489 4,92,207 6,04,489 2,52,297

The permissible outlay on items 1 to 12 may be varied by the Provincial
Government, provided that the initial grant of Rs. 16 lakhs is not exceeded.
A sum of Rs. 4,000 was transferred by the Provinecial Goverqﬁe‘ut from
item No. 5 to item No. 9 during 1937-38. The expenditurq incurred on
all the schemes during 1937-38 was regular and conformed to the conditions
attalhed to the grants by the Government of India.

Carcurra ; ) E. R. SESHU AYYAR,
The-23rd December 1938, j Accountant General, Bengal.
Countersigned.
New DELHZ; 1 E. BURDON,

The '30th Deceinber 1938, Auditor General of I'ndia.

b

i

’
-/






11

PART IL

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended in the year ended
31st March 1938, compared with the several sums
specified in the schedules of authorised
expenditure authenticated under
Section 80 of the Government

of India Act, 1935.

NorE 1.—(a) Charged items in the Accounts are shown in italics.
() In the Accounts— ’
¢ O’ stands for the original grant or appropriation.
¢S’ stands for the supplomentary grant or appropriation. : -
‘R’ stands for such residusl modifications in tho grant or appropriation as may be sanc-
tioned by a competent authority (i.e., reappropriations, withdrawal or surrender).

(¢) The figures shown in the second column of the accounts against all sub-heads
are the figures as they stand after all modifications including withdrawals or surronders. But
the figurea shown in the same column against *‘ Totals ™ represent merely the totals of the ori-
ginal and supplementary grants or appropriations, unaffectod by withdrawals or surrenders.
In order to neutralise the effect of reductions made in tho charged or voted provision under
different sub-heads on account of withdrawals or surrenders a sub-head ‘ Surrenders or with-
drawals within grant or appropriation '’ is opened where necessary as the last sub-head in the
accounts. To distinguish this sub-hcad from ordinary sub-heads, no letter is prefixed to it.

Notk 2.—(a) Expenditure in England is provided for in the respective subject domands.

: (b) The detailed Appropriation Accounts of expenditure incurred by the Sec-
retaury of State have been furnished by the Accountant General, India Office; those of ex-
E:diture incurred by the High Commissioner by his Chief Accounting Officer. They have

n included in the individual Appropriation Accounts of the Grants concerned.

(¢) Expenditure incurred in England was converted into Indian Currency at
the flat rate of exchange, viz., Rs. 13-53-4 to the pound at which rate also the estimates were
framed. The figures shown against ‘‘ Loss or gain by exchange ' represent the difference
between the average market rate of exchange and the flat rate.

(d) The original grants for ‘* Leave and Deputation Salaries, ete. ", were based
on leave programmes furnished to the High Commissioner in the preceding year by the several
departments and administrations; those for ‘‘ Sterling Overseas Pay *’ mainly on figures pro-
posed by the High Commissioner on the basis of the average expenditure in past years. During
the year revised programmes of leave intentions for the second half of the year were furnished
on the basis of which, together with the available information regarding the progress of ex-
penditure, the revised estimates submitted by the High Commissioner were framed. In
certain instances independent forecasts cabled by Government were substituted in the
estimates for the budget and revised forecasts proposed by the High Commissioner and in
these cases details of tho expenditure covered by the forecasts woere not known in England.
Variations betweon expenditure and grant are, therefore, mainly due to deviations from leave
programmes or to alterations in classification.

Nork 3.—The main object of the note under a sub-head is to explain divergencies :—
(1) between the grant or appropriation for the sub-head as originally voted or sanc-
tionod and its final figure as modificd by supplomentary provisions, surrenders
and re-appropriations, i.e., to explain additions or modifications shown in column

?
(2) between the final figure in column 2 and the actual expenditure in column 3, the
difference between which appears in column 4.

In the case of (1) no explanation is generally given (a) if the modification is less than
Rs. 1,000 and (b) if it is for Rs. 1,000 or more, but is less than 15 per cent. of the original
provison.

In the case of (2) oxplanations are not ordinarily given when the saving or excess is less
than Rs. 2,000 or 10 per cent. of the final grant or appropriation whichever is greator.

Irrespective of the above limits, explanations have, however, been given on any marked
failures to adjust excesses or surrender savings.

Iv-1-331 2



12

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS.

Expenditure compared
with grant or
Page. Numbﬂr:;;::s;;g;‘_gmnt or Gl;:l"l:lt . Expenditure. approprlatlon. S
appropriation. Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
16 1. Land Rovenue—
Voted . . . 36,12,000  31,93,050 4,18,950
Charged . . . 1,58,000 1,25,404 32,596
22 2. Provincial Excise—
Voted . . . 18,24,000  18,00,408 23,692
Charged . . . 1,43,000 1,39,653 3,347
26 3. Stamps . . . . §,35,000 4,061,744 73,256
27 4. Forest—
Voted . . . 11,27,000 11,23,125 3,875
Charged . . . 4,66,000 4,40,64¢ 25,356
32 5. Registration—
Voted . . . 19,13,000  18,86,305 26,695
Charged . . . 300 239 61
34 6. Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Taxation Acts—
Charged . . . 4,560,000 4,50,000 .e
34 7. Other Taxes and Duties . 47,000 43,411 3,589
36 8. Interest on works for which
capital accounts are kept—
Charged . . . 22,73,000  21,89,710 83,290 .

36 9. lrrigation—
Voted—Gross . . 33,10,000  24,80,163 8,29,%37 ..
Deduct—Rocoveries . — 94,000 —94,876 876 .e
Charged . . . 3,86,000 3,80,843 5,167 ..

57 10. Interost on Ordinary Debt—
Voted . . . 1,000 164 836 .o
Charged . . o« —7,66,000 —17,44,512 .. 11,488




13

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared
with grant or
Number and name of grant or Grant : appropriation.
Page. me ok g or Expenditure. ——-—— —_
appropriation. appropriation. Less than  More than
granted.  granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.
59 11. General Administration—
Voted . . . 1,27,07,000 1,13,87,103 13,19,897 .o
Charged . . . 36,567,000 35,94,689 62,311

-~
w

12. Administration of Justice—
Voted . . . 77,31,500 75,45,849 1,85,651
Charged . . . 27,62,000  26,22,220 1,39,780
79 13. Jails and Convict Scttlements—
Voted . . . 42,99,000  39,29,304 3,869,696 ..
Charged . . . 1,50,000 1,48,517 1,483
88 14. Police—
Voted . . . 2,09,08,000 2,06,44,544 2,63,456
Charged . . B 18,61,000 17,745,019 85,981
97 15. Ports and Pilotage—

Voted . . . 3,85,000 3,92,239 . 7,239
Charged . . . 1,71,000 1,68,379 2,621 .
102 16. Scientific Departments . . 40,000 39,270 730
103  17. Charges on account of Educa-
t‘]on.;otml . . . 1,17,40,000 1,16,79,744 60,256
Charged . . . 9,28,000 9,24,426 3,574

113  18. Charges on account of Anglo-
Indian and Europcan Edu-

cation—
Yoted . . . 10,97,000 10,91,668 5,332
Charged . . . 5,000 . 128 4,872 .e

116 19. Mcdical—
Voted . . . 46,75,000 41,86,5698 1.88,402
Charged . . . 7,98,000 8,00,330 .e 2,330




14

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared
with grant or
r . Grant appropriation.
Page. Num beraanc:ongﬁtig; grant or or Expenditure. A )
pprop : appropriation. Less than More than
granted.  granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
125 20. Public Health—

Voted . . . 32,85,000  29,15,014 3,690,986
Charged . . 1,16,000 11,17,071 .o 1,07

131 21. Charges on account of Agri-
culture and Veterinary—

Voted . . . 15,64.000 15.50,017 13,983
Charged . . . 1,68.000 1,34,351 33,649
138 22, Charges on account of Co-
operative Credit—

Voted . . . 13.81,000  '11,61,484 2,19,516
Charged . . . 13.000 .. 13,000
140  23. Industries-—

Voted . . . 16,14.000 15,553,577 58,423 -
Charged . . . 55,000 49,719 5,251

148  21. Miscellaneous Departmentr—
Voted . 5,01,000 4,79,247 21,753
Charged . . . 37,000 29,727 7,273

151  25. Civil Works---

Voted . . . L19,04,000 1,08,08,237 10,97,763

Charged . . 12,32.000 11,94,850 37,150

17¢ 26, Famine Relief . . 2.00,000 6,089 1,93.931 .e

175  27. Superannnation  Allowances
and Pensions, ote,—

Voted . . . 72,535,000 73,23,302 . 68,302

Charaed . . 26,93,000 26,144,099 48,901

181 28, Charges on account of Sta-
tionery and Pripting—
Voted . . 22,63,000 21,82,278 80,722

Charged . 12,000 12,070 . 700




15

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—concld.

Expenditure compared
with grant or

Grant appropriation.
Number and name of grant or or Expenditure. .

Page. appropriation. . z N
appropriation. Less than More than
granted.  granted.

1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
187  20. Miscellancous—
Voted . . . 27,07,000 24,687,090 2,39,910 .
Charged . . . 100 . 100
189 30. Interost Free Advances . 3,34,000 3,45,476 .. 11,476
190 31. Loans and Advances bearing
interest . . . . 24,74,000 16,68,192 8,035,808
Net saving
Totals— (voted.)
Voted—Gross . . . . 11,14,33,500 10,46,44,872  67,88,828 ..
Deduct—Recoveries . . . —94,000 —94,876 .o .e
(charged).
Charged . . . . . 1,77,78,400 1,71,97,606 5,80,794 .o
GRAND TOTAL . 12,91,17,900 12,17,47,402 .. .

Amounts of excosses to be covered by excess grants or appropriations—

Rs.
Voted (see paragraph 6 of the Audit Report) . . . . . 87,017
Charged (see paragraph 7 of the Audit Report) . . . . . 14,959

Total . 1,01,976

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance
with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order,
1936. Likewise, as prescribed by Section 170 of the Government of India
Act, 1935, the accounts of transactions of the Government in the United
Kingdom have been audited by the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts under
my general superintendence. I am assured that my officers have obtained
all the information and explanations that they have required and according
t0 the best of my information and on the basis of the certificate I have obtained
from the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts I certify that the account above
is correct subject to the observations in the report.

New Dumuar; E. BURDON,
The 30th December, 1938. Auditor General of India



16 Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:xci:”_t
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 7.—Land Revenue ’’.
A.—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged . . . . . . . 33,230 32,956 —274
Rs.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 47,400
46,981 48,178 +1,197
R. . . . . . —419
A..2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 15,625 15,849 +224
Voted—
0. . . . . 4,32,104
4,08,106 4,12,897 +4,791
R. . . . . . —23.998
See paragraph 3 of the review.
A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged . . . . . . . 7,240 7,016 —224
Voted—
0. . o . 40,600
39,843 39,775 —68
R. . . . . . —757
A..4.—Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 500 490 —10
Voted—
0. . . . . . 95,740
85,206 87,508 +2,302
R. o . . . . —10,634
See paragraph 3 of the review.
A.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, otc.—
0. . . . . . —1,12,000
—94,204 —1,04,017 —9,813

R. . . . . . 17,796

Col. 1.—Mainly due to smaller recovery from some District Boards owing to postpone.
ment of cess revaluation operations, fall in the number of estates placed under attachment
and earlier release of some attached estates. Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the review.

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 405 . —406

Voted . . . . . . . —844 .. + 844




Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue—conid. 17

—L —

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- :;’;‘;zst
priation. ture. R—
1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 7.- -Land Revenue '*—contd,
B.—MANAGEMENT oF GOVERNMENT ESTATER—

B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged . . . . . . . 9,000 .e —9,000
See paragraph 4 of the review.

Voted . . . . . . . 392,740 51,659 —1,081
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . 4,34,100 4,34,468 +368
B.-3 —Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged . . . . . . . 500 .. —500

Sce paragraph 4 of tho review.
Voted—
Rs.
0. B . . . . 84,130
88,145 91,222 +3,077
R. . . . . . 4,015

B.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . ) . . 430,750
4,26,735 4,30,494 +3,769
R. .. .. —401A

For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . 500 .. —500
Voted . . . . . . 280 .e —~280
C.—CHARGES ON ACUOUNT OF LAND REVENUE COLLEC-
TIONS—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 26,000
27,973 27,855 118
R. . . . . 1,973
D.—SurvEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECORD OPERA-
TIONS—
D.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 45,775
30,755 29,721 —1034
R. . . . . —15,020

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) curtailment of rrogmmme in consequence of the introduction
of the Bengal Tenancy Act Amendment Bill in the Legislature (Rs. 9,175) and (ii) leave
ex-India of an officer (Rs. 5,741).




18 Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue—conid.

Final Grant Actual Excoss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- s
pria.h}:m. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *‘ 7.—Land Revenue *’—contd.

D.—SuRrvEY, SETTLEMENT ANXD RECORD OPERA-

TIONS—conid.
D.-1.—Pay of Officers—concld.
Vobet{—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,02,876
1,63,663 1,63,203 —360
R. . . . . . —39,313

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) vacant posts (Rs. 4,742), (2) the reason stated in item (i) of
the note under *‘ D.-1.—Charged > (Rs. 21,834), (3) ¢ es in the leave programme
(Rs. 2,516) and (4) combination of appointmonts (Rs. 7,614).

D..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 5,64.755
4,80,091 4,78,906 —1,185
R. . . . . . —84,064
Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) change of incumbenis (Rs. 1,775), (2) the roason stated
in item (i) of the note under ** D.-1.—charged *’ (Rs. 57,459), (3) doputation of some Kanun-

goes to non-settlement work (Rs. 17,991), (4) vacant posts (Rs. 2,677) and (5) postponement
of some survey operations (Rs. 5,085).

D..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 10,850
R. . . . . . --4,241}

6,609 5,263 —1,346

Col. 1..—Mainly due to (i) curtailment of programme (Rs. 2,250) and (ii) leave ez-India
of an officer (Rs, 1,991).

Voted—
0. . . . . . 99,706
78,897 77,049 —1,848
R. . . . . . —20,808

Col. 1.—Mainly for the reason stated in item (i) of the note under *‘ D.-1.—Ckarged.”
D.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 9,72,999)
R. . . . . . —2,18,012

7,564,987 7,562,432 —2,565

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the reason stated in item (i) of the note under * D.-1.—Charged *
{Rs. 1,85,069), postponement of operations in a district (Rs. 25,000), retarded progrees
in connection with the demarcation of Cooch Behar enclaves owing to the complicated
nature of the work and part of the cost of demarcation being borne by the Cooch Behar
State (Rs. 13,450).




Grant No. 1.-—Land Revenue—contd. 19

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g‘;xvqeesi-
priation. ture. ng—-
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘ 7.-—-Land Revenue "’—contd.
D.—SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND REOCORD OPERA-
TIORs—concld. ’
D.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Dopartments, etc. . —2,000 —4.,450 —2,450
Col. 4.—Due to a misapprehension in the controlling office.
D.-8.—Lump provision for Minor Operations,
etc.— 8.
0. . . . . . 40,000 .e .. .
R. . . . . . —40,000

Col. 1.—Rs. 33,595 su:rendered owing to curtailment of operations in some districts
and their suspension in others in consequence of the introduction of the Bengal Tenano
Act Amendment Bill in tho Legislature and the balance distributed to * D.-2.—Voted
(Rs. 897) and “ D.-4.—Voted ” (Rs. 3,508).

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —625 .. 1-626
Voted . . . . . . . —335 .. + 335
E.—LaAND RECORDS—
0. . . . . . 94,000
91,278 89,956 —1,322
R. . . . . . —2,722
F,—Ass1GNMENTS AND COMPENSATION—
0. . . . . . 1,06,000
1,19,091 1,19,321 -+230
R. . . . . . 13,001
G.—-CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
G.-1.—Secretary of State—
0. . . . 28,000
23,360 19,580 —3,780
R. . . . . . —4,640
Cols. 1 and 4.—Due to oxpendaturo on Privy Council Appeals being less than anti-
ocipated.
G.-2.—High Commissioner—
Charged—
e O. . . . . . 8,800
6,520 6,287 —233
R. . . . . . —2,280
Col. 1.—Mainly changes in the leave programme.
Voted—
o. e e e e 440)

5,040 4,996 —44
R. . . . . . 4,600

Col. 1.—Payments to an offlcer not forecasted in the leave programme.
harged . . . . 200 .. —200
(i

C
For rounding[
( Voted . . . . 560 .o —560




20 Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue—contd.
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Kxpendi- g:‘a. tt;essi
priation. ture. ng—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ““ 7. Land Revenue "’—concld,
H.—Lo0S9 OR GAIN BY EXCHANQE—
Charged . . . . —33 —33
Votod —127 —127
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged— Ra.
R. . . . . 19,568 19,568 —19,568
Voted—
R. Gross . 4,28,176 4,28,176 —4,28,176
R. Deductions —17,796 —17,796 +17,796
Totals—
Charged 1,58.000 1,25,404 —32,596
Voted-~
Gross 37,26,000 33,01,617 —4,24,483
Deductions . . . . —1,14,000 ~1,08,467 +5,633
Net . . . . . . 36,12,000  31,93,060 —4,18,950
RevIEW.

The following statement shows the percentages of variations of expenditure
under the different controlling authorities with the original grant or appro-
priation and the final grant or appropriation in the year under review :—

Percentage of variation as Percentage of variation as

Controlling
authority.

1

compared with original

Secretary to the (Charged) A-1, part

Government of
Bengal, Revenue
Department.

Secretary to the
Board of
Revenue.

Director of Land
Records and
Surveys.

Commissioner,
Chittagong
Division.

Sub-heads appropriation.
controlled.
Saving (—) Excess (+)
Charged. Votod.
2 3 4
of A-3,Gand H;
(Voted) Part of A-1,
A-2, A-3 and of
A-4,Gand H . —75 —34
A6, B and F
and part of A-1,
A-2, A-3 and of
A-4 (Voted) and
of K . . =100 +3
D and part of E —37:5 —21-4
(Charged) A-2, part
of A-3 and of A-4
and C . +3-8

compared with final
modified appropriation.

Saving (—)

Charged.
5]

—26

—100
—4-8

Excoss(+)

Voted.
6

*-2-2

+5
—8




Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue—concld. 21

REvVIEW —concld.

2. Taking the grant as a whole, there were savings in the charged section of
20-6 and 9-4 per cent. in the original and the final appropriations respectively.
In the voted section, there were savings of 11:6 and -3 per cent. in the original
grant and the final appropriation respectively.

3. The unadjusted excesses under sub-heads ‘ A-2—Voted” and

“ A-4—Voted ” and the final saving under sub-head * A-5 "’ were mainly due to
failure of some local officers to act in accordance with the decision to meet the
cost of some attached estates out of the collections made in such estates.

4. There was no control under sub-heads ‘ B-1-(charged)” and “ B-3-
(charged)

5. A sum of Rs. 9,350, representing occupiers’ share of municipal taxes in
respect of certain Khasmahal holdings in a district, was paid in the first in-
stance by Government pending recovery from the tenants concerned. The
amount, however, proved to be irrecoverable in spite of recourse to certificate
procedure and was written off under the orders of the competent authority.



22 Grant No. 2.—Provincial Excise.

Final Grant  Actual o
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- S:".“""
priation. ture. ving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs Rs.
Major Head ** 8.—Provincial Excise .
A, —SUPERIRTENDENOE—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 31,000
30,758 30,453 305
R. . . . . . —242
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,15,000
2,20,000 2,14,288 —5,712
R. . . . . . 5,000 )
B .—DisTRICT CHARGES—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 2,80,500
2,87,500 2,83,102 ~—4.398
R. . . . . . 7,000
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 4,320
2,357 2,357 ..
R. . . . . . —1,963

Col. 1.—Mainly due to late entertainment of staff for an excluded area.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 6,17,850
6,09,350
R. . . . . . —8,500

B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,100
691
R. . . . . . —409
Voted—

0. . . . . . 2,20,100
R. . . . . —b,047

2,15,053

5,99,026 -—9,425

483 —208

2,17,088 +2,036




Grant No. 2.—Provincial Excise—contd. 23

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:".“':
priation. ture. ving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘“ 8.—Provincial Excise "*—contd.
B.—DisTRIOT Cmam—conﬁ.

B.-4.—Contract Contingoncics—

Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . 480
1,480 1,450 —30
R. . . . . . 1.000

Col. 1.—Mainly for construction of sheds for the excise staff in an excluded area.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 46,500
48,500 48,661 +161

B..5.-—O0ther Contingencies—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,260
782 457 -325
R. . . . . . -478
Voted—
0 1,09.500
S, . . . . . 47,000 1,64,047 1,569,477 —4,670
R. . . . . . 7,047

Col. 1.—Mainly to meet charges in connection with a protracted excisc case.
B.-6.—Dednct—Recoveries from private parties . —74,000 —74,620 —620

B.-7.—Deduct—Cost of Excise staff employed for
collection of tobaoco tax debited to ¢ 13.—Other

Taxes and Duties . . . —3,000 —3,000 .
For rounding—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 40
k. . ... ~-40} - " "
Voted . . . . . . . 150 .. —150
C.—CosT OF OPIUM SUPPLIED TO PROVINCIAL EXCISE '

DEPARTMENT . . . . . . o 5,13,200 5,13,153 —A47




24 Grant No. 2.—Provincial Excise—contd.

Final Grant

Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- éﬂxqess+
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head ** 8.—Provincial Excise "’—contd.
D.—COMPENSATIONS—
Charged—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 1,00,400
99,678 99,678
R. . . . . . —722
Voted—
0. . . . . . 7,600
6,600 6,112 —488
R. . . . . . —1,000
E.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
E.-2.—High Commissioncr—-
Charged . . . . . . 4,800 4,800 o
Voted—
0. . . . . . 8,000
1,000 989 —11
R. . . . . . —7,000
Col. 1.—Mainly change in the leave programme.
F.—Lo0SS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . —25 —25
Voted . . . . . . . —5 —5
H.—Deduct—CENTRAL GOVERNMENT’S SHARE OF THE
COMBINED SALT AND EXCISE ESTABLISHMENT . —1,64,700 —1,64,762 —62
For rounding—
Charged—
0. . . . . . —400
R .« . . . . 400 o o
Voted . . R . . . 300 . —300
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. . . . . . . 2,454 -2,454 .o —2,464




Grant No. 2.—Provincial Excise—concld. 2b

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ;xvci;s;i.
priation. ture.
1 ’ 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘* 8. —Provincial Excise "'—concld.
Totals—

Charged . . . . 1,43,000 1,39,653 —3,347
Voted—

Gross . . . . . . . 20,65,700  20,42,790 —22,910

Deductions . . . . . . —2,41,700 —2,42,382 —882

Net . . . . . . . 18,24,000  18,00,408 —23,692

REVIEW.

In the charged section savings were 2-3 and -6 per cent. of the original grant
and the final appropriation respectively.

Voted savings were 1-3 per cent. of the final grant.



26 Grant No. 3.—Stamps.
See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant _Actual
Major Head and Sub-head or Appro-  Expendi- slix‘.’e”i
priation. ture. ving—.
s 1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 9.—Stamps . b
A.—No~-JupIcIAL—
A.-1.—Superintendence—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 37,000
" 36,741 34,685 —2,066
R. . . . —259
\ Soe paragmph 1 of the review.
A.-2.—Charges for the sale of stamps . . 1,50,400 1,45,662 —4,738
See paragraph 1 of the review.
IS
A.-3. —Coat of st.umps supphed from Central Stnmp *
Stores . . . 70,000° * 51,710 —18,290:
See pumgmph 1 of the review.
B.—JUDICIAL—
B.-1.—Superintendence—
0. . . . . . 18,000
17,870 17,342 —528
R. . —130
B.-2.—Charges for the sale of stamps . . 1,563,000 1,365,786 —17,214
See paragraph 1 of the review.
B.-3. —-Cost of stamps supplled from Central Stnmp
Stores . . 1,06,400 76,669 —20,84}1
See para.graph 1 of the review.
¥
For rounding .~ . . . . . . 200 —-200
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
" R. . . . 389 389 . —389
A
Total 5,35,000 4,61,744 —173,266.
REVIEW.

Voted savings were 13-7 and 13-6 per cent. of the grant and the final appro-
priation respectively. There was no control over the expenditure in the grant
with the exception of only a part of that booked under sub-head “ A.-1”.
Government explained that the omission was due to a misapprehension in the

controllmg office.

2. A sum of Rs. 206, representing the value of court-fee stamps and folios
defalcated by a clerk, was written off under the orders of the competent author-

ity as it could not’be recovered from the clerk.



Grant No. 4.— Forest. »

27

3

FinaGrant,

Aotual

May6r Hoad and Sub-head or Appro  Expend:- %:3‘:;:
N priation tuie
2 3 4
Rs Rs Rs
Major Head ‘“ 10. —Forest .
A.—CONSERVANOY AND WORKS—
A - I—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by Government agency—
Charged—
R;
0. . . . . . 20,700
19,230 19,230
R, . . . . . =170
Voted—
0. . . . . . 93 800 .
88 400 88,477 +11
R B — TS
A.-II —Timber and other produce romoved from
the forests by consumers and purchasers—
Charqed—
0. 7,900
4,821 4,815
R B —3,079
Col 1 —Mainly over estimation n the original torecast,_
Voted—
0 . . . . 1 '».’.,904)1 .
1,66 320 1,66,738 —82
R . . . . . 13,920 ) "
LY
A.-IIT —Construction, purchase, maintenance,
ete,—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 20,500
19,475 19,353 —122
R. . . . . . —1,025
Voted—
0- . . . o . l % 500 >
T 182368 fis,u0%e D19
R. . . . . . 15,868

IV-1-331



28 o " Grant No. .2—Forest——“cohtd. il
# 4 AR AR L

g o~ & . v
- LISV FR

%
* - ? x'\‘;_' ‘,:A A L
- s oFinalGeant “.Aetual .
. ﬁ.. » Major and%‘n(fguneaﬁ. " or Appro-.« Expendi- Excess+
% gd ¥ i ¢ 2 Saving—.
" e ! g “priation., ture.
B o "
1 - ? R 3 4
M‘?&« - :é?s. Rs. Rs.
«  Major Head ‘“ 10.—Forest "’ —contd. '
A.—CONSERVANCY AND W oORRS—conld.
'Y b o
A.-IV.—Conservancy and Regeneration— F
Chaiged— " Rs. .
0. SRR L L L 14,100 ; - .
> ' 4 13,359 13,356 v .
eREC T L i
Ry oy 4
Voted— i
¢ W 0{ o b 3 . . . . 92,900
4 40 78,525 79,096 +571
SR % . . . .. —14378

»Oo\. 1.~Mait tr_aﬁsfer of Rs. 6,440 to sub-head A.-II.—-—Votefl..‘"\’ to meet unforeseeny

- expendittre and retarded progress of boundary survey in a forest division (Rs. 3,240) and *
of mapping work (Rs. 3,160). .
m," wﬁ 2
s AV, —Miseellaneous— s
B - : e
4 Charged— wi - Y
« & Mea - - 1,900
*» B e 1,320 1,316 W —b
RD 4 \x i - . —580 )
% p !
Voted—
A 0. ™ . . . 38300) .
s g - 21,710 - 24022 <% —788
R. i) . . . —16,5690
w & ¥ W PR
we Col. 1.—Mainly due to late start of a new forest division and enumeration work done at %,
. Yower cost.) i %
" . i
A.-VI.—Suspense—
Charged—g'f
*‘ el
0. 8gs-. 5 . : 500
e 250 e —76
N
R. - & . . . —250) -
Voted— .
R & . . . . —9 —9 i ¥
A.-VH.—Ded‘xtﬂﬁount recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, etc,—
Charged— } .
0. . . —2,000 "
3 —50 o +460
R T 1,950 Sl
» ¥ -

% Oal. ‘uf—Chieﬂ;r due to the post-budget decision that the Assam Government would not .
bear any expenditure for the maintenance of a toll station from November 1937 e,
: ' N o e % ¥ -

— —

o7 - <, 2 ﬂm o & T




Grant’ No. 4.—Forest—chntd. 29
- . ;T -
. Final Grant ual -4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- S‘!;i:g:ssi
prigion ture. ' G
1 2 3 4
. .
Ra. Rs, Rs.
Major Head “* 10.—Forest **—contd
A.—CONSERVANCY AND WorKRS—concld.
For reunding—
Charged—
Ra.
Q. . . . - 400 R
R . « . . . =—do00) - .
Voted —
(8] . . . . . —400 .
- f - ¥
R . . . . . 400
B.—ESTABLISHMENT—
B.-1.—Pay of OMficers—
Charged—
oo . . . . 23100
2,20,100 3,20,564 + 164
R . . . . . —70,900
Votdd—
(o) . . . . . 60,300
57,138 57,184 —4
R. . . . . . —=3,162
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
G. . . . . . 29,500
. 30,677 30,8%9 —47
Rl . . o 11177J
Voted—
0. . . . . 3,68,444
3,69,815 3,68,09% 1 —1,724
R. . . . . . 1,371
B -3 —Allowances, honoraria, etc —
Charged— o
0; « e e« s+« 64,500
57,537 57,388 —149
R‘ * b . . . . —6,963
-
Voted—
Q 1,17,391
1,20,640 1,20,321 —316
R 3,249
o A . —




30 Gr&[ﬂ' No. 4.—Forest—contd. '

Final Grant  Aoctual .
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g.:oeui
priation. ture. ving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs
Major Head *‘ 10.—Forest *’—contd.
B.—EsTaBLISHMENT—COnCld.
B.-4.—Contingencies—
Charged—
Rs.
o. e e e e . 5,800
6,210 6,195 —16
R. . o . . . 410
Voted—
0.. . . . . . 42,066
46,602 46,085 51T
R. . . B . . 4,536
Ba?.—beduct—-Est,ablishment chargos recoverable
from other Governments, Depurtments, etc.— -
Charged—.
0. . . . . . —1,000 .
—750 - + 750
R, . . . . . 250
. See paragraph 1 of the review.
Voted—
0. . . . . . —b5,200
—b5,0756 —4,982 +93
R. . . . . . 126
For rounding—
Charged—
0. + « . . . 200
> .o - -
R. . . . . . —200
Voted— -
0. . . . . (] —1
-e Ll (e
R. . L L L] . l
C.—INTEREST ON CAPITAL—
Charged . . . o . . . 1,000 " —1,000
= Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the review.
D.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—
Charged . . . . . . . 71,040 68283~  —2,757
. : 5

¢ el
o i
- hd 3




Grant No. 4.—Forest—concld. 31

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendi- g 3ng
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Ras. Re.

Major Head *‘* 10.—Forest ¥—concld.

E.—LoSs OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

Charged . . . . . . . . —359 —359
For rounding— -
-~
“*Charged T . . . . . . —40 . +40
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
Rs.

R. Gross . . . . 24,021 24,021 . —24,021
R. Deductions . . . —2200 —2,200 e+ 42200

Voted— .
R. Gross v . . . 126 125 .. -125
R. Deductions . . . —125 —125 .. +125

Totals—

Charged—
Gross . . . . . . . 4,69,000 4,40,644 —28,356
Deductions . . . . . . —3,000 .o + 3,000
Net . . . . . . . 4,66,000 4,40,644 —25,35¢

Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 11,32,200 11,28,107 —4,093
Deductions . . . . . . —5,200 —4,982 +218
Net . . . . . . . 11,27,000 11,23,125 —-3,876

REVIEW.

Charged savings were 5-4 and -8 per cent. of the original and the final appro-
priations respectively. Voted savings were -3 per cent. of the grant. The
unadjusted excess under sub-head “ B-7” (Charged) althoughsknown long
before the close of the financial year was not adjusted through an oversight
in the controlling office.

2. The unadjusted saving under sub-head “C” was due to the post-
budget decision that the Forest Department would not be treated as a com-
mercial one. The provision of Rs. 1,000 made under sub-head *“ D(1)(b)”
in Grant No. ““ 10-Interest on ordinary debt ” was surrendered owing to the
above decision. The corresponding provision under sub-head “C” in this
grant was nob surrendered owing to the belated communication of this
decision to the controlling authority.

3. The accounts of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill and the Manager’s
financial reyiew will be found in the appendix on page 192.



32 Grant No. ¥~ Registration.

See also the Audit Report.

Fmal Giant, Actual
Major Hoad and Sub-head or Appro-  Expendi- Lg:"m*'
priation. ture § aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 11.—Registration .
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Rs.
Q. . . . 73,000
8. . . . 2,000 75,170 74,639 —63k
R. . . . 170
B.—DISTRI(T ('HARGES—
B.-1 —Pay ot Ofh«ers—
(0] . . . 873,500
8,76,500 8,74,745 —1,755
S. . . 3,000
B.-2.—Pay of Estabhishment—
Charged . . . . . . 210 239 —1
Vited—
0 : . B B . 7,41,500
S . . . . . 17,000 7,56,700 7,40,0556 —16,645
R . . . . —1,800
See paragraph 2 of the review
%..3 —Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
(Y . . . . 27,400
28,400 28,189 31}
R . . . . 1,000
B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
g L. . . . 170000
-
S . . . 3,000 72,830 71,321 —1,609
R. . —170
R -5.—Other Contingencies—
‘o 99,200
S. . . . . 7,000 1,07,0005  1,00,857 —6,043
R. . . . . 800 J
B..7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc. —3,300 —3.330 —30

pron

——



Grant No. 5.—Registration—concld. 33

Final Grant  Actual ) "
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Eapendi- %;;cless-i-
praation. ture. Naving—.
1 2 3 4
. Res. Rs. R,
Major Head ** 11.— Registration *’--concld
B.—DisTrIOT ('HARGES—CcOnCld.
B.-8.— Deduct— C'ost of Registration staft employ-
ed for collection of tobacco tax debitable to
¢ 13.—Other Taxes and Duties ™ . . . .o —171 —171
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 60 . —60
Voted . . . . . . . —300 .. +300
Totals—
-
Charged . . . . . . . 300 239 61
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 19,16.300 18,89,806 —26,494
Deductions . . . . . . —3,300 —3,501 = —201
Net . . . . . . . 19,13,000 18,868,305 —26,698

ReviEw,

Charged savings were 20-3 per cent. of the appropriation and voted
savings 1-4 per, cent. of the grant.

2. The supplementary grants under sub-heads * B-2.—Voted ” 4ind
“ B-5.—Voted ” were obtamned i February 1938 chiefly for payment of bills
pending from the preceding year and to meet some items of-unforeseen and
epcrgent expenditure. The iucrease of appropriation by supplementary grant
under sub-head ““ B-2.” proved unnecessary owing to the establishment of
Debt Conciliation Boards and the impending changes in the Tenancy legisla-
tion, which caused a heavy fall in registrations.



34 Appropriation No. 6.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Taxation Acts.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- é‘]x?:si
priation. ture. wving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “‘12.—Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Acts *’.

»
C.—COMPENSATIONS TQ LOCAL BODIES, ETC.—

Charged . . . . . . . 4,50,000 4,50,000 .

The expenditure represents the compensation paid to the Calcutta Corporation under the
Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act.

Total . 4,50,000 4,50,000

Grant No. 7.-- Other Taxes and Duties.

Major Head ¢* 13. - Other Taxes and Duties *'.

A.—COLLECTION CHARGES—

A.-1.—Entertainment Tax . . . . 3,500 3,332 --168
A.-2.—Betting Tax . . . . . . 5,000 5,000 -
B.—(‘HARGES UNDER THE ELECTRICITY ACTS—
Res.
0. . . . . . 4,000
8,000 7,649 —351
- 8. . . . . . 4.000

&
Col. 1.—Supplementary grant was required to meet increased expenditure on examina-
tions owing to unanticipated increase in the number of applications for Electrical Super-
visor’s certificates and workmen’s permits under the Indian Electricity Rules,

O.—CHARGES IN CONNECTION WITH T'oBaCcco DuTiES 30,600 27,430 —3,070

Col. 4.—Mainly due to belated surrender (Rs. 1,871) and over-estimation of requirements
{Rs. 829).

Total . 47,000 43,411 . —3,6C9

REvIEW.
Voted savipgs were 7-6 per cent. of the final grant.



Appropriation No. 8.—Interest on Works for which Capital Accounts 35
are kept—Charged.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gl
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘ 17.—Interest on works for which
capital accounts are kept '’.
A.—IRR1GATION WORKS—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 9,13,000
9,05,000 9,03,264 —1,736
R. . . . . . —8,000
‘B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAUE
Works—
0. . . . . . 13,60,000
13,61,000  12,86,446 —74,554
R, . . . . . 1,000
Col. 4.—Over-estimation of requirements.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
R. . . . . . 7,000 7,000 .o —7,000

Total . 22,73,000 21,89,710 —83,290




36 Grant No. 9. —Irrigation.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub head . o1 Appro Expendi- g;’;‘iis;:
priation ture.
1 2 3 4
. Re. Re "Rs.
Major Head ‘¢ XVII.—Irngation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works for which Capital
Accounts are kept ''—
. Deduct=~Working Expenses.
A.—Irr1GATION W ORKS—
Productive—
A .1 —Eatensions and Improvements—
Rs
O . . . . . 41,150
t 36,4R82 35,381 —1,101
R . . . —4,668
See 1tems 7 and 9 of Annexuie A.
A -2.—Mamtenance and Repairs—
0 . . . . 1,31,600
1,567,373 1,54,196 —3,179
R . . . . 25,775
Col 1.—Due to specsal repauns to the Anderson Weir.
A,-3.—Estabhshment—
Charged . . . . . . . 27,500 25,619 —1,881
Voted . . . . . P 1,37,300 #k.0 1,74,030 + 317,636
Sce paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review
A 4 —Tools and Plant—
0 . . . . 3,000
900 2,222 +1,322
R. . . . . . —2,100
Sec paragraphs 2 and 3 of the reivew
A.-5.—Suspense . . . . . . 40,000 36,626 —3,374
See Annexure B,
A.-8.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . . 4,066 +4,066
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
A.-7.—Loss or gamn by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . . . —21 —21
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 500 .e —500
Voted . . . . . . . —60 . +50




Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd. 37
- -
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub head or Appro Expendi SEaJ;cessi
priation ture 1ng
1 E 2 3 1
Rs Rs. Rs,
Major Head ‘‘ XVII. Irrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works for which Capital
Accounts are kept *’—contd
Deduct—Working Expenses—contd.
A.—IRR16A110N W ORKS—(oncld
Unproductive—
A.-9.—Mamtenance and Repairs—
s
(0] . . 54 000
40,258 48,635 —603
R . . . . —4,742
1
A.-10 —Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 11,000 14,633 +633
Voted . . . . . . . 72,700 83,818 +11,118
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the 1eview
A -11.—Tools and Plant . . . 1,300 1,472 —28
A.-13.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . 3,192 +3,192
Sec paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
A.-14 —Loss ﬂ“gﬁﬁﬁfﬂy exchange—
Charged —17 —17
For rounding 3’1 . . . . . —200 +200
L]
B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKRMENL AND DRAINAGE
WoRrks—
Unproductive—
B -1 —Extensions and Improvements—
0 . . . . . 1,00,000
36,623 34,651 —1,972
R. . . . . . —63,377
Sceitems 1 to 6, 8 and 10 of Annexvure A
B.-2.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 4,066,700
- 3,69,369 3,60,632 —8,737
R. . . . . . —97,331

Col. 1.—Mamly postponement of dredging operations in some areas (Rs 81,300) and

cumulative petty items.




38 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—conid.

- -
Final Grant Actual 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ng‘:e“i'
priation. ture. ng—-
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘ XVII.—Irrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works for which Capital
Accounts are kept "—concld.
Deduct—Working Expenses—concld.
B.—NAvVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WoORKS—coneld.
Unproductive—concld.
B.-3.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 1,38,000 1,02,640 —35,360
Voted =, . . . . . . 3,490,300 2,64,993 —84,307
i Charged and voted—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
B.-4.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 30,400 31,921 41,621
- See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
B..6.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . .. 21,642 +21,642
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
B.-7.—Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged . . . . . . . .. —111 —111
For rounding . . . . . . . —400 . +400
Total—Major Head—‘ XVII—Irrigation, etec.,- ~

Working Expenses **—
Charged . . . . . . . 1,80,000 % 1,71,'043 —8,367
Voted—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 14,27,000
12,80,56567 12,29,603 —51,064
R. .. ... —146,443
Major Head *‘ 18.—Other Revenue expenditure
financed from ordinary Revenues ’’.
C.-A.—IRRIGATION WORKS—
‘WORKS ¥OR WHICH NEITHER CAPITAL NOR REVENUE
ACOOUNTS ARE KEPT—
C.-1.—Works—
0. . . . - - 10,000
1,726 1,618 —108

R. . . . . . —8,274
' See item 11 of Annexure A.




Grant No. 9.—Irrigation— contd. 39

-

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gixqess-i-
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”’
—contd.
C.-A.—IBRIGATION WoORKS—contd.
WORKS FOR WHIOH NEITHER CAPITAL NOR REVENUE
AOCOUNTS ARE KEPT—concld.
C.-3.—Maintenance and Repairs—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 2,100
1,650 1,634 —16
R. . . . . B —450
C.-4.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 2,500 816 —1,68¢
Voted . . . . . . . 4,800 2,522 —2,278
Charged and voted—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
C.-5.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 300 98 —202
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
C.-7.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . . 178 +178
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
C.-8.—Loss #r gain by exchange—
Chargedc:. - , . . . . .. ~1 —1
For roundinf—
Charged . . . . . . . 500 - —500
Voted . . . . . . . —200 .o +200
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE—
o C.-10.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 22,600 41,708 +-19,108
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,69,730
1,17,996, 65,106 —52,890
R. . . . . . —41,734

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the formation of the Development Circle from August 1937 instead’
of from the beginning of the year. Col. 4.—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.




40 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd.

i Fiaal Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Excess+
PP! pe: Sa
priation. ture. ving—.
1 2 ] 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”’
—conltd.
C.-A.—IRRr1GATION WORKS—Concld
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE—concld.
C 11 —7Tools and Plant—
Rs
0. . . . . 24,800
. 4,100 3,545 —b555
R. . . . . . —20,700

Col 1 —Smaller pm chases consequent on retarded progress of survey work due to frequent
cases of 1llness amongst the staff.

C.-12 —Other charges—
0. . . . . . 35,600
. . - ) ] ] —6,210} 49,390 49,232 —158
Col 1 —A projected contom survey was not undertaken.
C -15 —Charges 1n England—
Charged . . . . . . . . 2,338 +2,338
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
C.-16.—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . . .o —~]2 -J2
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 400 k- —400
Voted . . . . . . . —130 . +130

D -B.—NAVIGATION, EMEANKVMENT AND DRAINAGE
WoRkS—

WORKS FOR WHICH NEITHER CAPITAL NOR
REVENUE ACCOUNTS ARE KEPI—
D.-1.—Works-—
0. . . . . . 8,400
R. . . . . . —8,400
See 1items 12 and 13 of Annexure A.
D.-2. —Extensions and Improvements—
R. . . . . . 1,108 1,108 1,035 ~ =71

See item 14 of Annexure A.




Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd. 41

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- E xeo ss+
. »Daving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘“ 18.- Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.””
—contd.
D..B.—NavigaTION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WoRrkKs—contd.
WORKS FOR WHICH NEITHER ('APITAL NOR REVENUE
ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—conid.
D.-3.—Maintenance and Repairs—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 5,465,600
4,66,011 4.,48,996 —17,015
R. . . . . . =79,589

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) postponement of certain works owing to want of sanction to
estimates and other causes (Rs. 31,000), (2) supplies ordered but not received (Rs. 19,750),
(3) suspension of silt clearance in some canals, slow progress of such work in others and
cheaper rates (Rs. 19,000) and (4) extent of damages by floods being less than anticipated
(Rs. 7,000). Col. 4.—Mainly less expenditure for acquisition of land (Rs. 8,000), failure of
a contractor to supply materials (Rs. 1,500) and cumulative petty items,

D.-4.—Establishment—

Charged —
0. . . . . 73,000
67,800 1,13,944 +46,144
R. . . . . . —45,200
Voted—
»
0.. . s . . 2,74,988
3,76,988 3,33,993 +57,006
R. .. B . 2.000

Charged a&d'VMcd—-Scc paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

D.-4(1).—Establishments under Collectors for
collection of revenue on account of Zemindary
embankments under the contract system—

v O, . . . . 18,000
R 18,005 17,581 --424
. . . . . . 5

D..5.—Tools and Plant—

0. . . . . 28,900
27,500 22,666 —4,930
R. . . . . . —1,304

Col. 4.—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.




42 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—conid.

Final Grant Actual Ex cess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head ‘* 18. —Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.’’

, —conid,

D.-B.——NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
‘WoRks—contd.

WORKS ¥OR WHIOH NEITHER CAPITAL NOR REVENUE
ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—concld.

D.-6.—Suspense—

Charged . . . . . . . . —10 -1
Voted— Rs.
0. o . . —4,800
—3,588 —10,265 —86,667
R. . . . 1,212

Col. 4.—Mainly supplies received but not paid for. See Annexure B.

D.-7.-—Chargos in England—

Charged . . . . . . 24,616 424,616

See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review,

D.-8.—Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged . . . . . . —128 —128

For rounding . . . . . . —88 .o +88
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE—
D.-10.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 6,700 v 3,859 —2,841
13,600 10,656 —2,044

Voted . . . . . .
Charged and voted—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review,

D.-11.—Tools and Plant . . . . 1,000 717 —283
D.-12.—Other Charges—
0. . . . . . 19,000
17,213 15,394
—1,787 R

R. . . . . .
Col. 4.—Cumulative petty items.

D.-13.—Grants-in-aid—
0. 1,29,400

4,750 205  —
. —1,24,650 1.800

R- . . 3 .

Col. 1.-—Chiefly provision for contribution to the Waterways Board which was not .
stituted during the year. Col. 4.—Mainly due to failure, through ovarsight, to sumngerczﬁf

wanted funds.




Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd.

43

Actual

Major Head and Sub-he.nd. F;Er:li%?t E!tll';:di' g:v?:;i,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head ‘‘ 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”
—concld.
D.-B.—Nav1gaTION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WoRgs—concld.
MiISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE—concld.
D.-15.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . 67,920 833 --67,087
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
Voted—
Ras.
0. - ... . 16300
R . . . . . —830 o h o
Col. 1.—No English stores were required.
D.-16.—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . .. —4 —d
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . 380 .. —380
Voted e . . . —-200 .. +200
Reserve for maintenance and repairs—
O. . . . . . 160,000
R, . . . . .—1,50000 B B h
'.l‘ohg-—ls.-—Othet Revenue Expenditure, etc.—
Charged—
A 1'74’000} 168,800  1,88,137  +19,337
R. . . . . . —5,200
Voted— !
O e e 100 10,01,925  0,67,203  —34,632
R. . . . . . —4,456,075
4

IV-1-331



44 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—conid.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- SExvel;“i
priation. ture. aving=
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘19.— Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works *’.
F.—FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—
F..2.-—B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works—
F.-2(1).—Works . . . . . . 4,000 2,709 —1,201
See item 15 of Annexure A.
F.-2(2).—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . . 677 +677
Voted . . . . . . . . 1,303 41,303
Charged and voted—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
F.-2(3).—Tools and Plant . . . .e 227 +227

Seo paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

¥.-2(4).—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Account . . . . . —380 —380

F.-2—(6)Charges in England—

Charged . . . . . .e 143 +143
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

F.-2('7).—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . . .. —1 —~1

Total —19,—Construction, etc.—

Charged . . . . . . . . 819 +819
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 4,000 4,239 +239
Recoveries . . . . . . . —380 —380
Net . . . . . . . 4,000 3,859 —141

Major Head * 68.—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works *’.

G.-A.—IRRIGATION WORRS—

Productive—
G.-1.—Works— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,63,400
47,100 42,501 —4,599
R. . . . . . —1,08,300

See item 16 of Annexure A.




Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd.

45

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  gocpest
priation. ture, g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘68.-- Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works '’
—contd.
G.-A.—IRrR1GATION WORKS-—concld.
G.-1.(a).—Extraordinary Replaccments—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,086,000
1,81,000 1,70.029 —1,071
R. . . . . . —25,000
See item 17 of Annexure A.
G.-2.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 32,000 16,767 —15,233
Voted . . . . . . . 69,000 54,7717 —14,223
Charged and voted—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
G.-3.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 4,000 1,921 —2,079
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
G.-8.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Account—
R. . . . . . —26,962 —26,962 —27,463 —501

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the adjustment of the value of surplus stock materials.

G.-7.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . -- 3,495
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
‘G.-8.—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . . .. —18
Jor rounding . . . . . . —400 ..
H.-B.—NAV1GATION, EMBANKMENT AND DEAINAGE
WORES—
Unproductive—

H.-12.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Account . . . . . —94,000 —87,033

+3,495

+400

+26,967

Col. 4.—Mainly due to smaller hiro receipts earned by dredger * Ronaldshay ** which,

contrary to expectations, remained idle during part of the year.

44



46 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Fixpendi. Sat'ingsi-.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘68.—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works ’’
—concld.
Total—68.— (‘onstruction of Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works—
Charged . . R . . . . 32,000 20,244 —11,756
Voted . . .
Gross— Rs.
0. . . . . . 4,32,000
3,00,700 2,79,128 —21,572
R. . . . . . —1,31,300
Deduct—Recoveries—
0. . . . . . —94,000
—1,20,962 —91,1496 426,466
R. . . . . . —26,962
Net . . . . . . . 1,79,738 1,84,632 +4,894
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. . . 5,200 5,200 . —5,200°
Voted—
R.—Gross . . . . 7,22,818 7,22,818 o —17,22,818
R.—Recoveries . . . 26,962 26,962 .. —26,962
Total—Grant No. 9.—T mgutlon—
¢ harytd . . . . . 3,86,000 3,80,843 —5,157
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 33,10,000  24,80,163 —8,29,837
LDeduct—Recoveries . . . . . —94,000 —904,876 —876-
Net . . . . . . . 32,16,000  23,85,287 —8,30,713

REVIEW.

Savings in fhe original charged appropriation were 1-3 per cent. Final
charged savingfWere trifling. Voted savings were 25 and 4-1 per cents. of
the gross grnt and the final appropriation respectively. Smaller outlay on
works and delay in the constitution of the Waterways Board (vide sub-
head D-13) accounted for more than Rs. 4 lakhs and Rs. 1-24 lakhs respec-
tively of the savings.

2. Cost of establishment including that incurred in England as well as
charges for tools and phmt are distributed pro rata after the close of the year
in the manuer explgined in paragraph 3 infra. The variations between appro-
priation and oxpenditure under sub-heads A-3, A-4, A-6, A-10, A-13, B-3,
B-4, B-6, C-4, C-5, C-7, C-10, C-15, D-4, D-5, D-7, D- 10 D-15, F-2(2), F-2(3),



Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd. 47

REvVIEW—contd.

F-2(6), G-2, G-3 and G-7 were chiefly due to the above method of allocation.
To secure closer approximation between appropriation and actuals under
* Establishment ” {including English charges) and “ Tools and Plant ” the
Public Accounts Committee, which considered the Appropriation Accounts
of the Government of Bengal for 1934-35 and the Audit Report 1936, endorsed
in paragraph 9 (a) of its Report the Accountant-General’s suggestion that the
grants for *“ Establishment *” and “ Tools and Plant ”’ should not be distributed
throughout the budget as at present, but provided separately as minor heads.
The final orders of Government in the matter are still awaited. Paragraph
3(d) of the review shows the position in regard to the total ** Establishment
and ““ Tools and Plant ” charges in the grant. The variations between the
total appropriation and the total expenditure under the heads ‘‘ Establish-
ment "’ and “ Tools and Plant ” are not so wide as those between the appro-
priation and expenditure under some of the individual sub-heads for *“ Estab-
lishment ” and “ Tools and Plant ” shown in the Appropriation Accounts,

3. The procedure followed in the accounting of establishment and tools
and plant charges of the Irrigation Department is described below :—

(a) Charges for “ Establishment > and “ Tools and Plant " (except purely
revenue establishment and special establishments entertained or plant pur-
chased for certain large projects) including ‘ Charges in England ” and
the incidental loss or gain by exchange, are in the first instance charged under
the head “18— Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues.”
Expenditure on special establishments entertained for the collection of revenue
is debited direct to the heads concerned, wz., “ XVII—Irrigation, etc.,—
Deduct—Working Expenses ” and “ 18—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”,
while the cost of other special establishments entertained, e.g., for the Damodar
Canal is debited direct to the major head ““ XVII--Irrigation, etc.,—Deduct—
Working Expenses . The percentage recoveries from other departments on
account of establishment charges are adjusted in reduction of expenditure
under the head “ 18—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”’, while the recoveries
on account of tools and plant charges for works of other departments of the
local Government are adjusted in deduction of expenditure and those on
account of other works credited to revenue.

(b) (i) One-tenth of the cost of the Chief Engineer’s establishment is
charged to each of the Damodar Canal Project and the Damodar Canal Reve-
nue Division and the balance distributed equally between the two circles, wviz.,
the Southern and the South-Western.

¢ii) One-tenth of the leave salaries, etc., paid in England, including the
incidental loss or gain by exchange, is also charged to the Damodar Canal
Project and distributed between the major heads “ XVII” ang “68” in
proportion to works expenditure, and the balance distributed among the
different projects under the two circles in proportion to the works outlay.

(c) The net establishment charges booked under the major head 18—
Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”, for each circle of superintendence after
the addition of the item mentioned at (b) (i) above and 12-5 per cent. of the
salaries and leave allowances of the pensionable establishment to cover per-
sionary liabilities, are distributed among the three heads, " XVII—Irriga-



48 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd.

REVIEW—Ccontd.

tion, etc.—Deduct—Working expenses ’,  18—Other Revenue Expenditure,
etc.” and “ 19—Construction of Irrigation, etc.,—Works” in proportion to
the expenditure on works under each of those heads. The total establish-
ment charges of the Damodar Canal plus one-tenth of the cost of the Chief
Engineer’s establishment and 12:6 per cent. of the salaries and leave allow-
ances of the pensionable establishment are distributed among the heads
“ XVII—Irrigation, etc.,—Deduct—Working Expenses” and ‘ 68—Con-
struction of Irrigation, etc.” in proportion to works outlay. The net tools
and plant charges under major head “ 18" are also distributed among the
difierent major heads—*‘ XVII ”, “ 18 " and “ 19 and those under “ XVII ”
between “ XVII *” and “ 68 ”’ in the same proportion. The allocation mention-
ed above is technically called distribution pro rata.

(d) The variations between the appropriations and the expenditure under
‘ Establishment ”, ““ Tools and Plant ” and “ Charges in England > for the
Irrigation Department as a whole are exhibited in the following statements
which show the direct charges separately from those due to pro rata distribu-
tion.

(I) Establishment charges excluding charges in Iingland (in units of rupees).

Number and Name of Grant and Major Heads
of the General Accounts Classification.
Grant No. 9—Irrigation.

o oy
68— Total
XViL 18 19— Construc- Total fottbgth
—_— (VI[— — : tion, otal. vote:
Irrigation, Other ?f)::tr;lc- ete.— and
etc,— Revenue I ! t9 Works— charged,
Working Expendi- ' .8auion, Not

Expenses. ture, ete. \?ﬁrﬁ charged

to Re-
venue.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Ras. Ra. Rs. Rs.
Final Grant or Appropria-
tion—
Charged . . 1,79,500 99,600 .. 32,000 3,11,100
13,70,689
Voted . . 5,559,300 4,31,289 .. 69,000 10,59,589
Expendituro—
Direct charges—
Charged . . 35,458 2,835,205 .. .. 3,20,663
13,307248
Voted . . 3,071,350 17,02,235 .. .. 10,09,585

Charges by pro rate distri-
bution—
Charged . . +1,07,434 —1,24,878 +677 416,767 ..

Voted . . +2,16,397 —2,72,477 41,303 54,777

Total expenditure—
Charged . . 1,42.892 1,60,327 677 16,767  3,20,663

Voted . . 5,23,747 4,29,758 1,303 54,777 10,09,585

13,30,248

)




Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—conid. 19

REviEW—Ccontd.

The excess of Rs. 9,663 over the charged appropriation was mainly set-
off by smaller charges in England and could not be foreseen by the con-
trolling authority when a sum of Rs. 5,200 was surrendered in February 1938,

The saving of Rs. 50,004 in the voted provision was mainly due to (1) the
revenue survey of an area not being taken up by the Director of Land Records,
Bengal (Rs. 27,000) and (2) late commencement of the engineering survey of
that area (Rs. 26,000).

(II) Tools and Plant charges.

Number and Nawe of Grant and Major Heads
of the General Accounts Classification.

Grant No, 9—Irrigation.
— A

19— Construc-
Irjfl‘é :11;51 (l)fl;;r Construc-  tion, Total.
, .
cte., Revenuo I:rtion 3 f n ‘;t‘;i;—
Working Expendi- et{gcaf ’ g‘l’ot—
Expenses. ture, ete. o n e rged to
Revenue.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Grant . . . . . . 32,800 32,996 .. 4,000 69,796
Expenditure—
Direct charges . . . . 3,326 61,463 . .. 64,789

Charges by pro rata distribution . 432,280 —34,437 +227 41,921 -

Total Expenditure . . 35,615 27,026 227 1.921 64,789

The saving of Rs. 5,007 mainly comprises the unutilised provision for the
purc.hase of a road roller (Rs. 8,000) set-off by expenditure on some urgent
repairs.

(11I) Charges in England.

Number and Name of Grant and Major Heads
of the General Accounts Classification.
Grant No. 9—]Irrigation.

19— 68—
—_— XVII— 18—
Irrigation, _Other C:in:;:zr:fe- c:il:;:r:t? - Totel
etc.—  Revenue y

Working Expendi- Irr;g:tim. In;g: _tim'

Expenses. ture, etc. oo o Works.

1 2 3 4 b 6

° Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Res.
Grant or Appropriation—

Charged . . . . . . 67,920 . o wen 67,920
Expenditure—

Direct charges-—

Charged . . . . . .. 60,503 .o . 60,503
Charges by pro rata distribution—

Charged . . . . . +28,900 —32,538 +143 43,495 ..
Total Expenditure—

Charged . . . . . 28,900 27,965 143 3,495 60,503




50 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd®

REeview—concld.

4. The gross establishment charges of the Irrigation Department during
1937-38, excluding those incurred on the special establishments entertained
for the Damodar Canal and Damodar Hughly flush irrigation schemes,
collection of revenue, etc., amounted to Rs. 9-25 lakhs, 1.e., 93-9 per cent. of
the total works outlay of Rs. 9-85 lakhs. An aggregate amount of Rs. :36
lakh was recovered on account of establishment charges for works done on
behalf of private bodies, etc. The net establishment charges amounted to
Rs. 8:89 lakhs and were 90-25 per cent. of the total works outlay. The
high percentage is chiefly due to the establishment being employed on the
supervision not only of regular works and repairs of the department but
also of collection of hydraulic data, precautionary measures against floods
and other investigation work.



@rant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd. 51

ANNEXURE A.
Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works.

Outlay compared with

Loy Y
Original  Moditied Original  Modified
Deseription of work. appro- appro- E’?"ler';di' appro- Appro-
priation. priation. : priation, priation,
More 4 More+-

Less—. Less—.
1 2 3 4 b5 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.

XVII.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,

EMBANEMENT  AND DRAINAGE

‘WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL Ac-

COUNTS ARE  KEPT— WORKING

EXPENSES—

I~—MAJOR WORKS ABOVE Rs. 1
LAKH FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PRO-
VISION WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET—

B.—Navigation, = Embankment
and Drainage works—

Extensions and Improvements—

1. Reconstruction of the Barrackpore 66,000 3,000 1,772 —64,228 —1,228
Bridge.

The bridges around Calcutta (items 1 to 6) are being reconstructed by the agency of
the Calcutta Emprovement Trust and the expenditure, vz., the share of contribution pay-
able by the Government of Bengal, is regulated on the basis of the figures supplied by the
Trust. Estimate Rs. 2,31,900; expenditure to ond of 1937-38 Rs. 1,772; balance
Rs. 2,30,128 ; in progress. See sub-head B-1.

2. Reconstruction of the Tollygunge 30,000 32,648 31,917 41,917 —1731

Bridge.

Same as under item 1. Estimate Rs. 1,66,500; expenditure to end of 1937-38
Rs. 1,20,665; balance Rs. 35,835 ; in progress. See sub-head B-1.
g

3. Reconstruction of the Alipore Bridge 500 30 28 —472 —2

__Same as under f#tem 1. Estimate Rs. 2,01,334; cxpenditure to end of 1937-38
“Rs. 1,83,861; balance Rs. 17,473 ; in progress. See sub-head B-1. ’

4. Reconstruction of the Beliaghata 1,500 e .. —1,500 ve

Bridge.

® feo note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 2,04,680; expenditure to en® of 1037.38
Rs. 2,069,289 ; balance Rs. 25,391 ; in progress. See sub-head B-1.

5. Reconstruction of the Chitpur 500 10 7 —493 —3
Bridge.

Same as under item 1. FEstimate Rs. 1,32,000; expenditure to end of 1937-38
Rs. 1,01,132; balance Rs. 30,868 ; in progress. See sub-head B-1.
6. Reconstruction of the Narkeldanga 1,500 .. .. —1,500 .
Bridge.

See note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 3,48,200; expenditure to end of 1937-38
Rs. 2,864,243 ; balance Rs. 83,957 ; in progress. See sub-head B-1.




b2 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

r-Origina.l Modified |
appro- appro-

Original  Modified E

Description of work. appro- appro- xpendi-

priation.  priation, ture. priation, priation,
More+ More-
Less—,  Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.

XVI1.—IBRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENT AND  DRAINAGE
WORKS FOR WHICH CaAriTAL Ac-
OOUNTS ARE KEPT—WORKING
EXPENSES—concld.

II.—OTHER MAJOR WORKS FKOR
WHMOH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS
MADE IN THE BUDGET—

A.—Irrigation Works—
7. Collectively . . . . 34,600 29,356 28,893 —5,707 —463

Col. 5.~-Mainly lower rates in tenders. See sub-head A-1.

JII.—MAJOR WORKS FOR WHICH
SPECIFIC PKOVISION WAS NOT
MADE IN THE BUDQET—

B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage works—
8. Construction of a sluice at Kali- .. 857 857 .+8567 .
nagar.
Estimate Rs. 38,6567 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 39,272 ; excess Rs. 715; in
progress. See sub-head B-1.

IV.—MINOR WORKS—

Collectively—
9. A.—TIrrigation Works . . . 6,550 7,126 6,488 —82 —638
See sub-hecad A-1.
10. B.—Nuvigation, Embankment .. 78 70 +70 - - —8
and Drainage Works. *

See sub-head B-1.

Total —XVIL—Working Fxpenses . 141,150 73,1056 70,032 —71,118 —8,073

18.—OTuER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUES—
11.—OTtHER MaJor WORES ¥OR
WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS
MADE IN THE BUDGET—
Collectively—
11. A.—Irrigation Works , . . 10,000 1,726 1,618 —8,382 —108

Col. 5.—Chiefly delay in commencement of work on the Salbandh Weir owing to late
allotment of funds. Seo sub-head C-1.
12. B.—Navigation, etc., works. . 8,400 . . —8.400

Col. 5.—Due to completion of a protective work in 1936-37 (Rs. 4,000) and wrong pro-
vision for expenditure in counection with the Grand Trunk Canal under sub-head D.-1
instead of under sub-head D.-3. See sub-head D-1.




Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd. B3

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
-
Original  Modified Expendi- Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- tl:re appro- appro-

priation.  priation. priation, priation,
More-| More--

Less—. Less—.

1 2 3 4 5 6
X Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINAKOED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUES—concld.
IV.--MiNorR WORKS—
Collectively—
13. Works . . . . . . .. —95 —95 —95
See sub-head D-1. -
14. Extensions and Improvements . .. 1,106 1,035 +1,035 —171
See sub-head D-2.
Total—18.— Other Revenue Expendi- 18,400 2,832 2,558 —15,842 —274
ture, ete.

19.—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION,
NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS—

B.—Navigation, ete. Works—

JIT.-—OTHER MaJOorR WORKS FOR
WHICH SPECIFIC TROVISION WAS
MADE IN THE BUDGET—
15. Collectively . . . . 4,000 4,000 2,709 --1,291 -1,291

Cols. 5 and 6.—Partly saving in the grant pluced with the Director of Land Records,
Bsngal, for demarkation of some Government lands und lower rates in tenders. See sub.
head F-2(1).

Total - 1Qe-—Lonstruction, ete. . 4,000 4,000 2,709 —1,291 —1,291

68.—CONSTRUCTION o0OF IRRIGATION,
NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DralNAGE WORKS—

I.—MaJor WORKS ABOVE Rs. 1 LAKH
FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION
WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET—

.—Irrigation Works—Productive —
16. Daniodar Canal-Works . . 1,563,400 47,100 42,501 —1,10,899 —4,599

Col. 5.—Due to stoppage of certain works and delay in getting possession of land.

Col. 8.—Mainly less expenditure on land acquisition. Estimate Rs. 63,41,638; ex-
penditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 83,02,4567 ; excess Rs. 19,60,819; in progress. See sub-head
G-1

17. Damodar Canal—-Extraordinary  2,06,000 1,81,000 1,79,020 —26,071 —1,071
Replacements.
Col. 5.—Cheaper rates. Estimate Rs. 11,45,441; expenditure to end of 1937-38
Rs, 1,89,638 ; balance Rs. 9,565,803 ; in progress. See sub-head G.-1(a).

Totar—BS.——Conotruction, etc. . 3,560,400 2,28,100 2,22,430 —1,36,970 —35,670




54 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—conid.

ANNEXURE A—concld.

IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs appears under the fol-
lowing sub-heads in the Grant, viz., A-1, A-2, A-9, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-3, C-12,
D-1, D-2, D-3, D-12, F-2(1), G-1 and G- 1(a). The ﬁgures of appropriation
and expenditure for the year under these heads were as follows :—

In thousands

of rupoes,
Original appropriation . . . . . . . . 197
Modified appropriation . . . . . . . . 14,18
Expenditure . . . . . . . 13,76

Expenditure was less than the original and the hnal appropriations by 4,21
and 42 respectively. The savings in the original appropriation were more than
23 per cent. and chiefly due to the following factors :—

(i) Inability of the Calcutta Improvement Trust to work up to the pro-

gramme in connection with the reconstruction of certain bridges

in and near Calcutta (vide items 1 to 6 in Annexure A) . . 66
(ii) Postponement of work due to delay in getting possession of lands,

want of sanction to estimates and other causcs (vide sub-heads

A-9, B-2, C-12 and D-3 in the appmprmtmn accounts and item 16

in Annexure A) . . 2,41
(iii) Cheaper rates in tenders (mdv items 7, 1‘3 und 17 in Annexure A) . 32
(iv) Supplies ordered but not received (vide sub-head D-3) . . . 20
(v) Late allotment of funds (vide item 11 in Annexure A) . . . 8
(vi) Wrong provision (vide item 12 in Annexure A) . . . 4

2. Of the works under construction the Damodar Canal Pro]ect is the most
important. The Project was started in 1926-27 with an original estimate of
Rs. 70-22 lakhs sanctioned by the Secretary of State, which was subsequently
revised to Rs. 78:16 lakhs by the Local Government. The expenditure
incurred to end of 1937-38 was Rs. 121-82 lakhs showing an excess of Rs. 51-60
lakhs,’ i.e., 73 per cent. over the original estimate and of Rs. 43-67 lakhs, i.e.,
56 per cent. over the revised estimate.

The construction estimate of the Project was formally closed on the 30th
September 1935, but sanction to the completion report is still awaited.

No important major work costing more than Rs. 1 lakh was reported to
have been completed during the year.

3. In 1933 Government advertised the sale of the three dredgers Ronald-
shay, Cowley and Burdwan. All efforts to sell the dredgers at reasonable
prices having proved unsuccessful, orders were issued by Government to sell
only the two dredgers Cowley and Burdwan as scrap. In June 1938, Gowvern-
ment however, decided to postpone the sale of these two dredgers as scrap till
the formation of the Waterways Board. It is not known when the Board
will be formed.

) ANNEXURE B.

The minor head ‘‘ Suspense ”” accommodates inlerim transactions, in re-
spect of which further operations (generally of payment or adjustment of
value) are necessary before the transactions can be considered complete and
finally accounted for. The operations in 1937-38 under this minor head"were
made under three detailed heads, vz., (¢) Purchases, (¢%) Stock, and (4iz) Mis-



Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—contd. 556

ANNEXURE B—concld.

cellaneous P. W. Advances. The transactions under each of these detailed
heads are explained below :—

(i) Purchases.—When materials are received from a supplier, from
another divisicn or department for a specific work or for stock,
their value is credited to  Purchases” so that, per contra, the
cost may be included at once in the accounts of the work or stock.
When payment is made, the “ Purchase ”’ head is debited. The
head ‘‘ Purchases” therefore shows a negative (credit) balance
which represents the value of stores received but not paid for.

(ii) Stock.—This head is charged with all expenditure connected with
the acquisition of stock materials and with all manufacture opera-
tions. It is credited with the value of materials issued to works,
or sold or otherwise disposed of and the balance of the accounts
represents the book value of the materials in stock plus the un-
adjusted charges, etc., connected with manufacture.

(iii) Miscellaneous P. W. Advances.—These are of four kinds :—

() Sales on credit.

(b) Expenditure incurred on Deposit Works in excess of deposits
received.

(c) Losses, retrenchments, errors, etc.

(d) Other items.

Broadly speaking debits are made to this head for any sums which have
eventually to be recovered. The balance under this head represents recover-
able amounts.

2. The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1937-38 are exhibit-
ed below :—

Transactions in 1937-38. -~
. : Opening ————-——A————— | Closing
Detailed units. «
. balance. . . Net balance.
Debits. Credits. actuals.
1 2 3 4 5 6
18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
ETC.—
Purchases . . . . —636 2,156,773  2,20,934 —5,161 - 5,797
Stock , . . . . . 1,05,176 10,042 16,410 —#6,368 98,808
Miscellaneous P. W, Advances . 688 9,726 8,461 1,264 1'952\
Total “ 18" . . 1,053,228 2,365,540 2,45,805 —10,265 94,963
XVII.—1RRIGATION, ETC.,—WORKING
EXPENSES—
Purchases . . . . —9,331 72,320 63,398 8,922 —409
Stock . . . . . 70,293 36,256 8,693 27,663 97,856
Miscellaneous P. W, Advances . . 141 . 141 141
Total *“ XVII” . 60,962 1,08,717 72,091 36,6260 97,688
Total . . . 1,66,190 3,44,257 3,17,896 26,361 1,92,551

See sub-heads *“ A-6* and * D-6".



56 Grant No. 9.—Irrigation—concld.
AxNexure C.
Store Accounts of the Irrigation Department for 1937-38.
Deprecia-
tion,
: Receipts shortages .
Particularsof stores. gﬁe:]mg during o ’ l?;&s:;g
%€ the year. written off *
during
the year.
1 2 3 b5 (]
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Building materials . . . . 969 —882 70
Miscellaneous stores . . . . 170,712 37,580 .e 1,94,090
Metals . . . . . . 65 65
Fuel . . . . . . 1,910 5,452 . 274
Small stores . . . . . 1,543 4,418 .e 2,166
«Coke . . . . . . 270 —270 ..
Total . 1,75,469 46,298 1,96,664

The increase of about Rs. 24,000 under Miscellaneofs stores ”’ is mainly
due to the purchase of stone boulders kept as reserve against emergencies.

The stock has been reported to have been verified by the Divisional
Officers. The registers of stock are audited at local inspection and the results
noticed in the Inspection Reports. The revaluation of stock was reported
to have been conducted under the orders and supervision of the Divisional
Officers concerned. Steps were reported to have been taken for the adjust-
ment of the resultant profits and losses according to the Public Weorks

Accounts Rules.



Grant No. 10.—Interest on Ordinary Debt. 57

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- é‘: xcess |-
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘‘22.—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations *’.

A.—INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT—RUPEE DEBT—
Interest on loans taken from the Central Govern-

ment—
Charged—
Rs.

0. . . . . . 90,000
R . . . . . —90,000 B o o
Col. 1.—The original estimate provided for interest payable on a loan for an anticipated
revenue deficit in 1936-37, but as there was a revenue surplus the provision made was not
required.

B.—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBT—STATE PRO-
VIDENT FuNDs —

Charged—
B.(1)—Interest on General Provident Fund—

0. . . . . . 14,40,000
14,42,000 14,29,273 —12,727
R. . . . . . 2,000
B.(2).—Interest on Indian Civil Service Provident
Fund—
0. . 78,000
86,000 85,815 185
R. . . . . . 8,000

B.(3).—Interest on hqdian Civil Service (No-
European Members) Provident Fund—

Q0. . . . . . 6,900
7,000 7,000 .
R. . . . . . 100
B.(4).—Interest on Contributory Provident Funds—
0. ce e e 50,000
60,000 59,859 —141
* R. . . . . . 10,000
Col. 1.—The transfer of some subscribers from the Non-pensionable officers’ and the
General Provident funds to the Contributory Provident Funds mainly accounted for

the increase under this head and the decrease under * B.(5) .

B.(5).—Interest on Other Miscellaneous Provident
Funds—

0. . - . - . 8,100
6,000 6,000 .
R . . . . . =2,100

Col. 1.—8ee note uunder * B(4)".




58 Grant No. 10.—Interest on Ordinaiy Debt—concld.

Final Grant _Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Eixoess +

priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head *‘‘22.—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations **—concld.
C.—Interest on Other Obligations—
C. (1)—Miscellaneous—
Charged . . . . . . . 3,000 1,325 —1,675
Voted . . . . . 1,000 164 —836

Col. 4.—Charged and voted—A fluctugting item.

D.—TRANSFERS —

D. (1)—Deduct—INTEREST TRANSFERRED TO
COMMEROIAL DEPARTMENTS—

D. (1) (a)—Irrigation Department— Rs.
Charged—
0. . . . . .—22,73,000

—22,66,000 —21,89,710 + 76,290
R. . . . . . 7,000
Col. 4.—Chicfly due to over-estimation of the amount of interest chargeable to the Irri-
gation Department (sce page 35).
D. (1) (b)—Forest Department—

Charged—
o. . . . . . —low
R . . . .. 1,000 v ” o

Col. 1.—Due to the post-budget decision to treat the * Forest ** department as a non-
commercial cne. See also paragraph 2 of the review on Grant No. *‘ 4,—Forest *’ (page 31}

D. (2)—Deduct—INTEREST PORTION OF EQUATED
PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF COMMUTED VALUE OF

PENSIONS—
Charged—
0. . . . . . —1,58,000
—1,44,000 —1,44,074 —£
R. . . . . . 14,000
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. Gross ... 72,000 72,000 .. 2,000
R. Deductions . . . —=22,000 —22,000 . +22,000
Totals—
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . . 16,76,000  15,89,272 —386,728

Deductions . . . . . . —24,32,000 —23,33,784 498,216
Net . . . . . . . —7,56,000 —7,44,5612 +11,488
Voted . . . . . . . 1,000 164 —836




Grant No. 11.—General Administration. 59

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Aoctual a
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- é’;’iﬂmﬁ
priation. ture. ng—:
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘“ 25.—General Administration *’.

A.—HEADS oF PRrovINOES (including GOVERNOR AND
MiNiSTERS)—

A.-1.—Salary of the Govornor—

Charye* . . . . . . . 1,20,000 1,20,000 .
A.-2.—Sumptuary allowance of the Governor—
Charged . . . . . . . 25,000 25,000 .o
A.-3.—Staff and Household of the Governor—
Charged—
A.-3 (1).—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 83,600
81,317 80,331 —986
R. . . . . . —2,283
A.-3 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,08,800
1,06,256 1,04,906 —1,350
R. . . . . . —2,544
A.-3 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 31,200
27,450 26,691 —759
R. . . . . . —3,759
A.-3 (4).—Contingencies—
0. e . ... 112,700 ]
1,14,158 1,11,523 ~-2.636
R. . B . . . 1,458
A.-3 (6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . . 1,800
1,505 1,503 —2
* R . . . . . —295
A.-4.—Secretarial Staff of Governor—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 69,600
8. . . . . . 7,000 79,233 77,349 —1,884
R. . . . . 2,633

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant due to the reorganisation of the office of the Secretary to
It‘leis Excellency the Governor and reappropriation chiefly to heavy increase in cypher
egrams.

TV-1-331



Grant No. 11.—General Administration—condd,

Final Grant Actual Excess-+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- :
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Re.  Ra. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 25.—General Administration *’—contd. T

A.—HEraDps OF PROVINOES (INOLUDING GOVERNOR

AND MINISTERS)—concld.

A.-5.—Expenditure from contract allowance—

harg
Res.
0. . . . . . 1,00,000
1,00,030 1,00,016 —1¢
R. . . . . . 30
A.-6.—Tour Expenses—
Charged . . . . . . . 90,000 82,5628 —7,472
A.-7.—Executive Council—
Charged . . . . . . . 11,000 10,692 —308
Voted—
o. e« .. . 1,000
11,386 11,700 +314
R. . . . . . 386
A..8.—Ministers—
Charged—

0. . . . . . 311,000
3,46,000 3,40,625 —5,375

8. . . . . . 35,000

Voted—
0. . . . . . 50,000

R. . . . . . 8,650

58,650 56,679 —2,07¢

€ol. l.-—Magnly due to more newspapors subscribed and more articles of furniture pur-
chased. "

B.—LEeaisLATIVE BopiEs—

[PUpR—

B..1.—Provincial Legislative Assombly—
, B.-1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 43,450
8. . . . . . 3,78,950 3,35,676 4,10,366  €4-74,790
R. . . . . . —=86,824
Col. l.—-§upplomentary grant to meet the salaries of tho members of the Legislative

Agssmbly which could not be foreoasted at the budget stage. Reduction in appropriation
was based on the pregress of actuals for the first nino months. Col. 4.—See paragraph 2

of theTeview. M




Grant No. 11.—General Administration—contd. 61

Final Grant Actual Excess-+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- esgll
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
e Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 25.—General Administration **—contd.
B.—LEGISLATIVE Bop1Es—contd.

B..1.—Provincial Legislative Assembly—coneld.
B.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
Rs

0. . . . . . 34600
R. . . . . . —380

30,770 37,668 |+ 6,898

Col. 4.—-—Mn.inly due to failure to reappropriate to this head funds provided in lump
under “‘ B.-1 (5)" for increased staff.

B.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

O. . . . . . 1,563,100
8, . . . . . 3,48,000 2,51,100 2,32,514 —18,586
R. . . . . . —2,50,000

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant to meet the allowances of the members of the Legislative
Assembly. Cols. 1 and 4.—Savings due })unly to over-estimation and partly to some
uncertain factors. Seo also paragraph 1 of tho review.

B.-1 (4).—Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 25,200}

R. . . . . . 13,393

38,693 43,803 +6,210

Col. 1.—Chiefly due to more demands for office furniture and equipments. Cel. 4.—
Chiofly due to payment of hire for articles of furniture owing to delay in supply of such
articles by contractors and increase in the number of telephones during the budget session
of the Legislature.

B.-1 (5).—Lump provision for increased
staff . . . . . . . 8,000 . —8,000

Col. 4.—See note under ** B-1 (2) ”.

For rounding—
0. . . . . . —350
—300 . +300
8. e e e 50

B.-2.—Provincial Legislative Council—
0. o v . . . 50,5600
S, . . . . . 127,000 1,80,160 1,756,116 -=5,044
R. -, . . . . 2,660

Col. 1.—Supplemontary grant to meet the salarica of the memhers of tho Counedd not
originally forecasted and to replenish underestimation of requirements for their allowances,

b a



62 Grant No. 11.—General Administration—conitd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g"“.e“i
priation. ture. aving—:
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘ 25. General Administration '*—contd.
B.—Legislative Bodies—roncld.
B.-3.—Legislative  Councill  Department—

Charged—
Rs.
0. B . . . . 3,500
4,250 4,250
R. . . . . . 750
B.-4.—Elections for Legislatures—
Charged—
S. . . . 16,000
17,000 16,020 —980
R. . . . . . 1,000

Col. 1.—Supplementary appropriation due to the unoxpected protraction of the proceed-
ings of an clection tribunal.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 45,000
1,10,486 1,00,668 —9,818
R. . . . . . 65,486

Col. 1.—Duo to preparation and revision of the eloctoral rolls for the Indian Legislative
Assembly under mstruction of the Central Government issued after the budget estimates
for 1937-38 had been prepared (Rs. 49,960) and previous year’s liabilities in connection with
the last general elections to the local Legislature (Rs. 15,526).

C.—SECRETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS KESTABLISH-
MENTS—

C.-1.—Civil Secretariat—
C.-1 (1).—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
0. . . 512,498

S. . . . . . 42,200 5,34,345 5,356,473 +1,128
R. . . . . . —20,353

Col. 1.—Increass by sup]plomenta.ry appropriation due to the appointment of:some
Special Officers not originally forecasted. Roduetion in appropriation chiefly due to (i)
combination of appointments, (ii) appointment of smaller number of charged officers as
members of the Indian Legislative Assembly an (iii) anticipation that the pay of an officer
would be adjustable under *‘ Voted .

Voted—

0 . . . . . 169,410

i d

1,87,486 1,867,736 —19,750
R. . . . . . 18,076
"
Col. 4.—Chiefly due to the anticipation referred to in tho note}under ‘* C.-1(1).—Oharged **
not having materialised. -

T




Grant No. 11.—General Administration--contd. 63,

Final Grant Acjual

e
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Bxpendi- oot
priation. ture. :
1 2 3 8 4
Rs. Rs. Rat

Major Head *‘ 25.—General Administration **—contd.

O.—SEORETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTABLISH-
MENTS—conid,

C.-1.—Civil Secretariat—contd.
C.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

Ras.

0. . . . . . 9,56,176

9,38,252 9,39,557 + 1,306
R. S — 178

C.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 27,000
S. . . . . . 3.900 27,130 20,794 +3,664
R. . . . . . —3,770

Cols. 1 and 4.—Supplementary a}:fmpriation to meet increased expenditure for- the
tours of the Speocial Officer appointed for tho rcorganisation of district offices. Redue-
tion in appropriation was based on anticipations of smaller expenditure for cost of pas-
sages, which did not, however, materialise.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 39,840
48,068 45,189 —3,779
R. . ) . . . 9,128

Col. 1.—The Ministers and a Special Officer did more touring than anticipated and the
increase in appropriation was chiefly for the travelling allowance of the staff accompany-
ing them.

C.-1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 85
814 636 —118
R. . . . . . 29

C.-1 (8).—Other Contingenocies—
0. . . . . . 63,980 X
67,800 77408 +9,608
R. . . . . . 3,820

Col. 4, —Cumulative petty items.




64 Gradt No. 11.—General Administration—contd,

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-Hgad. or Appro-  Expendi.  Lxeest
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
L4
x "‘it b~
Rs. Rs. Ras.

WMajor Head ** 25.—General Administration **—contd.

C.—SECRETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTABLISH-
MENTS—contd.

C.-1.—OQivil Secretariat—concld.

.4t (7).—Rural Development Commissioner—

Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,000
S. . . . . . 2,800 2,800 2,807 +7r
R. . . . . . ~—1,000

Col. 1.—Supplementary appropriation to meet the pay of an officer for part of March
1937. The provision for the travelling allowanco of the officer was surrendered owing to
the post being held in abeyance from the 30th March 1937. See also paragraph 3 of the

review.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 19,300
21,860 21,874 —186
R. . . . . . 2,560 J
C.-1 (8).—Establishment charges payable to
other Governmonts, Departmonts, ete.—
0. . . . . 3,000
3,967 3,967
R. . . . . . 967
C.-1 (9).—Deduct—Recoveries from other Gov-
ernmonts, Dopa.rtmcnts, ete.——
Charged—
0. . . . . . —7,800
—3,000 —2,900 +100
R. . . . . . 4,800

Col. 1.—Charged and Voted.—Mainly due to the decision that the recoveries from the
Central Government on aoccount of some agency work shoyld be made in arrears

Votod—

0. . . . . . —17,200 N
—9,000 —8,731 -+269
R. . . . . . 8,200 J
For rounding—

Charged . . . . 2 . —2

Voted —
0. . . . . 9 ]

Re . " . . .




Grant No. 11.—General Administratigre—contd.

65

Eipal Grant _Actual '
Major Head and Sub-head. & Appro- i pxeosst
Nt m‘-‘c
priation. turg. -
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. RE
Major Head ““ 25.—General Administration "*—conid,
{0.—SBORETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTABLISH-
MENTs—concld.
C.-2,—Public Servico Commission—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . N . . 88,000
90,850 91,859 -4.1,009
R. . . . . . 2,850
C.-3.—Board of Revenue—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 71,900
S. . . . . . 2,200 74,496 73,632 —~ 3863
w
R. . . . . . 396
Voted—
0. . . . . . 78,300
77,866 76,836 =1,020
R. . . . . o —444
C.-4.—Local Fund Audit Establishments—
0. . . . . . 3,03,000 N
1 2,85,260 2,865,062 —198
R. . . . . . =—17,750
D.—COMMISSIONERS—
Charged—
0. o . . . . 1,59,200
S. . . . . . 12,500 1,69,907 1,72,292 +-2,386
R. . . . . . =1,793
Voted—
0. . . . . 2,66,400
2,567,615 2,563,277 -4,338

R. . . . . . —8,785




66 Grant No. 11.—General Administration— contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:vc.:'i
priation. ture. :
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

ihlorlmad * 26.— General Administration **—contd.
E.—DI1STRICT ADMINISTRATION—
E.-1.—General Establishments—
E.-.} (1).—Pay of Officers—

Charged— Re.
0. . v« .. 165000

s. . . . . . 55,000 8,16,801 8,172,767 +9566
R. . . . . . —3,199
Col. 1.—Supplementary appropriation to replenish underestimation in the original
forecast.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 31,365,000

20,290,880  28,84,133 —45,756
R. . . . . . —2,05,111

Col. 1.—Mainly due to retirements and absonce of recruitment to the Bengal Civil (Exe-
cutive) Service and the Bengal Junior Civil Service.

E.-1(2).—DPay of Establishment—

L J
Charged . . . . . . . 22,600 22,340 —260,
Voted—
0. . . . . . 19,18,900
& 19,11,808 19,21,334 +9,626

R. . . . . . —1,002

E.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . 1,31,108
} 1,20,892 1,18,691 —2,301
R. . . . . . —10,216
Voted—
0.

. . . . . 612,600
6,03,100 5,99,722 —3,378

R. . . . . . —9,400

A\ J
E.-1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . 4,000
4,470 4,464 —6
R. . . . . . 470
Voted—
0. . . . . 383,800
- 4,08,639 4,08,570 —60

R. . . . . . 24,830




Grant No. 11.—General Administration——contd. 67

.
Fingl Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expeadi. g‘:v"i:':i_
priatéon. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “* 25.—General Administration **—contd,
B.—DisTRIOT ADMINISTRATION—CONI.
E.-1.—General Establishments—concld.
E.-1 (5).—Other Contingencies—
Charged— Ras.
0. . . . . . 1,300
S. . . . . . 3,000 4,698 4,337 —361
R. . . . . . 398

Col. 1.—Supplementary appropriation due to post-budget decision to treat an item of
expeuditure as charged.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 9,053,872
9,29.014 9,160,379 —12,635
R. . . . . . 23,142
E.-1 (6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Charged . . . . . . . 1,200 2,172 +972
Voted—
0. . . . . . 42,000
41,224 41,019 —2056
R. . . . . . —1776

E.-1 (7).—Deduct—Establishment  charges
recoverable from other Governments,

Dopartments, etc. . . . . —26,400 —31,759 —5,369
Col. 4.—See paragraph 4 of tho review.
E.-1(8). Losses . . . . . . . 999 +999 -
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . -8 .. +8
Voted . . . . . . . —172 e +172

Ey2.—Sub-divisional Establishments—
E.-2 (1).—Pay of Establishment—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 4,000
3,930 3,786 —144
R . .. .. —70
Voted—
0.

.« . . . 593140
596,602  5,98,330 +1,638
R. e e 3,552

—R




68 Grant No. 11.—General Administration—contd.

£

P

- Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- SI:: xoess
: Y aving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 25. —General Administration ""—contd.
E.—DISTRIOT ADMINISTRATION—cOnid,
E.-2.—8Sub-divisional Establishments—concid.
E.-2 (2).—Allowances, honoraria, otc.—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 500
570 566 —4
R. . . . . . 70
Voted—
0. . . . . . 31,000
35,873 35,810 —63
R. . . . . . 4,873
Col. 1.—Duo to more frequent transfer of officors.
E.-2 (8).—Losscs— -
R. . . . . . 302 302 301 -1
For rounding . . . . . . —140 . +140
E.-3.—Other Xstablishments—
E. (1).—Pay of Officors—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 14,000
14,805 14,928 +123
R. . . . . 805
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,84,000
1,564,200 1,564,290 +90

R. . . . . . —20,800
Col. 1.—Mainly due to slow progress in establishing Debt Conciliation Boards under the'
Bengal Agricultural Debtors’ Act 1985. See paragraph 1 of the review.
E.-3 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . « 6,562,000
R. . . . . . —2,39,850
Col. 1.—Same as under ** E.-3 (1).—Voted ™.

} 4,12,150 3,717,889 —34,161




Grant No. 11.—General Administration—contd. 69

oy

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g::i:“i
pristion. ture. g
1 L 2 3 4
o
Ra. Rs. Rs.
‘Major Head *‘ 25.—General Administration "*—contd.
E.—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION—Cconcld.
¥.-3.—Other Establishments—concld.
E.-3 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged— Rs.
0. . B . . 6,000
3,395 3,059 —336
R. . . . . . —2,605
Col. 1.—Name as under ** E.-3 (1).—Voted .
Voted— _
0. . . . . 2,22.400
1,11,460 1,05,087 —6,373
R. . . . . . —1,10,940
Col. 1.—Same as under ** E.-3 (1).—Voted .
E.-3 (4).—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . 400 393 -7
Voted—
0. f . . . . 13,000
12,216 12,240 +25
R. . . . . . —7856
E.-3 (8).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 6,35,900
2,268,867 1,89,1908 = —37,669
R. . . . . . —4,00,033

Col. 1.—Same as under * E.-3 (1).—Voted . Col. 4.—Mainly due to retention of funds
by local officers in excess of requirements.

G.—MISCELLANEOUS—

G.-1.—Discretionary Grants by Heads of Pro-
vinces, etc.—

Charged . . . . . . . 500 525 +25
Voted . . . . . . . 1,05,500 1,03,695 —1,805
G.-2.—Miscollaneous—

Oharged—
8. . . . . . 2,000 2,000 1,680 —320

Col. 1.—-Supp'iamentary grant to meet the cost of passages for I. C. 8. probationers.
“

Voted— -
0. . . . . . 19,200
- - 18,000 18,000 .o
R. . . . . . =—1,200

-
K




70 Grant No. 11.—General Administration—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g‘:‘vqe“i
priation. ture. ng—-
1 ! 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *‘ 26.—General Administration *’—contd.

H.—CBARUES IN ENGLAND—
H.-1.—Socrotary of State for India—
H..1 (2).—Other Items—
Charged . . . . . . . 59,800 44,722 —15,068

Col. 4,—pAnticipated leave charges did not materialise. An anticipated saving of Rs. 11,133
was reported at the Revised Estimate stage.

Voted . . . . . . . 8,000 9,959 +1,959
H.-1 (3).—Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged . . . . . . . .. —232 —232

Voted . . . . . . . .. -—32 —b52

H.-2.--High Commissioner for India—
H.-2 (1), —Salaiies and Expenses of the High
R

Commissioner's Department— s.
0. . . . . . 80,680

88,720 04,053 +5,33%
R. . . . . . 8,040

Cols. 1 and 4,—Mainly due to the higher percentage cost of the establishment which
could not be foreseen when the budget was framed. Owing to the earlier closing of
accounts, credit for tle saving aiising cut of tre closing of a studnty’ hostel could
not be brought to account during the year.

H.-2 (2).—Other Itoms—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 5,24,400
8. . . . . . 20,000 5,54,200 5,563,095 —1,105
R. o e e e 9,800 )
Col. 1.—Some expenditure not forecasted and underestimation in the orig:nal forecast.
Voted—
0. . . . . 33,360
17,240 17,365 +128
R. . . . . . —16,120

Col. 1.—Duo to changes in the leave programme,

H.-2 (3).—Loss or gain by exchango—

Charged . . . . . . . . —2.895 —2,895
Yoted . . . . . . . . —377 —b77
For rounding—
Charged—-
0. . . . . . 200
600 .. —600
8. . . . . . 400 o

Voted . . . . . . . —40 . .. +40




Grant No. 11.—-General Administration —concld. 7

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi. g“?“""
priation, ture, Daving—.
1 - + 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head *‘ 25.—General Administration *’—concld.
L
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or ap-
propriation—
Sharged— Rs. .
R. Qross . . . . 31,219 31,219 .. —31,219
R. Deductions . . . —4,800 —4,800 .. 44,800
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 12,25,730 12,25,730 . —12,25,730
R. Deductions . . . —8,200 —8,200 . 48,200
‘Totals—
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . . 36,614,800  35,97,589 —67,211
Deductions . . . . . . —7,800 —2,900 44,900
Net . . . . . . . 36,527,000  35,94.689 —62,311
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 1,27,50,600 1,14,27,593 —13,23,007
Deductions . . . . . . —43,600 —40,490 +3,110
Not . . . . . . . 1,27,07.000 1,13,87,103 —13,19,897

REVIEW,

Charged savings were 1-7 and 1 per cent. of the authenticated and the
final appropriations respectively. Voted savings were 10-4 per cent. of
the original grant and appeared mainly under sub-heads “ B.-1 (3)” and
“E.-3 (1) to “E.-3(5).” Voted savings in the final grant were ‘9 per cent.

2. The excess of Rs. 74,790 under sub-head “B.-1 (1)” was caused by
the surrender of Rs. 86,824 in March 1938. The controlling authority ex-
plained that the surrender was based on the trend of the actuals for the first
nine months of the year. The excess comprising chiefly the pay drawn by
the members of the Legislative Assembly during the last quarter of the year,
indicates the need for control with reference not only to the trend of actuals
but also to anticipated liabilities.

3’ It was decided to hold the post of the Rural Development Commissioner
in abeyance with effect from the 30th March 1937 and accordingly no provi-
sion was made in the budget for 1937-38 under sub-head * C.-1 (7).—
Charged” for the pay of any incumbent of the post in 1937-38. The
provision in the budget for 1937-38 of Rs. 1,000 under that head for travelling
allowance shows defective budgeting. There was also defective estimation
under sub-head “ E.-1 (1).—Charged ”.

4. The likelihood of savings under sub-head “ E.-1 (7)” wgps pointed out
by Audit to the controlling officer before the close of the.ﬁnaucml year. The
unadjusted saving under the head was due to the absence of any control.



72 Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice.

Final Grant Actual N
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi. é&xqessi
priation. ture, aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘‘27.—Administration of Justice *’.
A.—Hion CourTr—
A.-1.—Pay of Officoup—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 10,771,600
10,22,500 10,21,232 —1,268
R. . . . . . —49,100
Soe review.
Voted—
S. . . . . . 19,200
16,200 16,168 —32
R. . . . . . —3,000
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 6,64,424
6,08,630 6,09,704 41,074
R. . . . . . —b55,794
See roview.
Voted—
S. . . . . . 43,344
42,400 35,832 —6,668
R. . . . . . —944
A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 20,900
38,614 30,251 —8,363
R. . . . . . 17,714

Col. 1.—Mainly to meot the arrear commission of the Official Receiver.

Voted—
S. . . . . 1,000
6,450
R. . . . N 5,450

8,410

Col.*1.—Unforeseen payment of bonus to an officer.

—40

L 4 auad



Grant No, 12.—Administration of Justice—conid. 73
Final Grant Actual E
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- S X0083+-
‘iation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 27.—Administration of Justice '"—
o contd.
-
A,—Hieu CourT—Cconcld.
A.-4.—Contingencies—
Rs.
Lharged—
0. . 1,83,513
1,54,056 1,563,255 —801
R. . . . . —29,457

Col. l.—Chieﬂ‘y duo to the post-budget decision to treat tho expenditure in connection
t

with the office of the Officiul Assignce as voted. See also reviow.
Voted—
S. . . . . . 41,000
26,260 24,848 —1,402
R. . . . . . —14,750

Col. 1.—Lowor rent of an office building and wrong provision.

A..5.—Deduct—Establishment  charges  re-
coverablo from other Governments, Depart-
ments, ete.—

Charged—
0. . . . —1,31,000

R } —1,08,000 —1,08,000 ..

23,000

Col, 1.—The budget for 1937-38 followed the revised estimates for 1936-37 in the
absence of definite data.

For rounding—

Charged—
. . . . . . —437
—100 .e 100
R. . . . . . 337 +
Voted—
S- (] . . . . —44
R . . . . . 41} ” "
B.—LAW OF¥FICERS—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
. . B . . . 61,000
58,500 58,484 —16
R. v _ e o o« o —2500
Yoted—
0. . o . o . 1,44,000
1,30,600 1,30,378 —122
R. . . . . . —13,500




4 Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice—contd.
—tr—
Final Grant Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- S]?va(::ui
priation. ture. g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head ‘‘ 27.—Administration of Justice ’'—
contd.
B.—Law OFFIOERS—cConid.
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 5,200 5,176 —24
YVoted—
Rs
0. . . . . . 32.000
31,573 31,551 —22
R. e —427 J
B.-3 —Allowances, honorara, ete.—
Charged—
0. e 15,400
3,000 2,899 —101
R. e . ... —I2,400

Col. 1.—Mainly m the provision for the Advoeate Goneral's fces based on the previous
year’s actuals,

\ oted—
0. . . . . . 1.63,301)
- 1,83,829 1,68,320 —15,609
R. . . . . . 18.528 |

B.-4.—Contingencies—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 300
172 164 =8
R. . . . . . —128
YVoted—

0. .. ... 1,835
1,59,604 1,64,462 54,838

R. . . . . . =—26,151

B.-5.—Deduct—Estabhishment  charges  re-
coverable from other Governmcnts, Depart-
ments, ete.—

Charged— ‘ * ' * )

0. ° . . . . —1,000
—2,300 —2,300 .o

R. . . . . —1,300




Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice—contd.

76

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ngm'l'
priation. ture. ng—-
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra, Rs,
Major Head ** 27.—Administration of Justice *’
—contd,
B.—Law OrrIoERS—Cconcld.
B.-5.—Deduct—Establishment  charges re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, etc.—concld.
Ra.
Voted— .
0. . . . . ~ —19,000
—17,900 —17,900 .o
R. . . . . . 1,100
For rounding—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 100
R . . . . . —100 o a ”
Voted—
0. . . . . . —56
R. . . . . . 56 " v ”
C.—ADMINISTRATOR ~ GENERAL AND OFFICIAL
TRUSTEE—
0. e e e .. 1,49,000)
b 1,46,800 1,453,602 —208
R. e« ... —3200]
D.—CoroNER’S COURT—
0. . . . . . 6,000
6,492 5,735 —767
R. . . . . . 492
E.—PRESIDENOY MAGISTRATES’ COURTS—
E.-1.—Charges—
Charged—
0. . . B . . 20,000
. 19,710 19,534 —176
R. . . . N N —290
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,01,000
2,08,006 2,06,330 —1,765
R. o . . . . 7,095
E..2.—-Deduct—Establishment  charges  re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, ete.—
B . . . . —44,000
—48,343 —48,342 +4-1
R. . . . . . —4,343
[}

1v.1-331



76 Grant No. 12.—Administration ot Justice-—conid.

Final Grant Actual

. s Exoess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- !
! prial:l}:m. tlt’;e. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘‘ 27.—Administration of Justice *’
—¢o

F.—CrviL AND SessioNs COURTS—
F.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged— Rs.
O- ) . . L] . 5,50,80
6,06,935 5,36,625 +29,690
R. . . . . . —43,865

Col. 4.—Chiefly due to the posting of more I.C.8. officers as District and Sessions Judges
during the last quarter of the year.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 21,92,500
21,75,008 21,73,664 —1,454
R. . . . . . —17,492
F..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 33,23,250
32,563,902  32,42,684 —11,218
R. . . . . . —69,348
Col. 1.—Mainly due to delay in giving full offect to the schome of reorganisation of the
process-serving establishment.

F.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . o . . 30,200
30,665 29,030 ~1,636
R. . . . . . 465
Voted—

0. . . . . . 381080
3,72,510  [3,74,353 +1,843
R. . . . . . =850

¥.-4.—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 2,23,000
2,28,488 | 2,28,7567 +269

R. . . . . . 5,488

F.-5.—Other Contingencios— -

0. . . . . . 3,775,600
3,65,560 3,61,842 —3,718

R. . . . . . —10,040

For rounding . . . . 570 —570




Grant No. 12.—Administration ot Justice—conid.

7

F¥inal Grant

Aoctual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ngqessi
priation. ture. 10—
1 2 3 4
Ra, Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 27.—Administration of Justice ""—
conid,
G.—COoURTS OF SMALL CAUSES— Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,80,000
2,067,172 2,685,497 —1,676
R. . . . . . —12,828
H.—CRIMINAL COURTS—
0. . . . . . 12,000
11,188 11,220 +32
R. . . . . . —812
I.—PLEADERSHIP AND MUKHTEARSHIP ExamI-
NATION CHARGES—
0. . . . . . 8,000
7,024 7,352 +328
R. . . . . . —976
J.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
J.-1.—8ecretary of State—
0. . . . . . 3,360
4,760 1,949 —2,811
R. . . . . 1,400
Cols. 1 and 4.—Expenditure on criminal appeal cases cannot be accnrately forecast.
J.-2.—High Commissioner—
Charged . . . . . . 2,70,680 2,67,570 —3,110
Voted—
0. . . . . . 8,000
9,320 9,316 -3
R. . . . . . 1,320
Col. 1.—Payments to two officers on leave were not fully provided for.
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 320 oo —320
Voted—
0. . . . . . —360
R, . . . . . 360 h b h
K.—Loss OR GAIN BY EXOHANGE—
*Charged . . . . . . . . —1,404 —1,404
Voted . . . . . . . -—58 —58
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R. GQross . 1,75,118 1,75,118 . —1,75,118
R. Deductions . . . —21,700 —21,700 +21,700
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 1,41,805 1,41,805 . —1,41,808
R. Deductions . . . 3,243 3,243 . —3,243

6a



78 Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice—concld.

Final Graut  Actual Fixcess+

Majer Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘ 27.—Administration of Justice *’
—concld.
Totals—
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . 28,94,000  27,32,520 —1,61,480
Deductions . . . . . . —1,32,000 —1,10,300 +21,700

Net . . . . . . . 27,62,000  26,22,220 —1,39,780

Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 77,904,500  76,12,001 —1,82,409
Deductions . . . . . . —63,000 —066,242 —3,242
Net . . . . . . . 77,31,500 75,435,849 —1,85,651

REviEw.

Savings in the original charged appropriation were b per cent. They
were chiefly due to the non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 1,04,000 on
account of the Official Assignee as the expenditure was held to be voted after
the budget stage (nide sub-heads “ A-1”, “ A-2” and “ A-4"),

Voted savings were 2-4 per cent. of the original grant. A supplementary
grant of Rs. 1,04,500 was taken to meet the expenditure in connection with
the office of the Official Assignee (vide sub-heads A-1 to A-4); but the final
savings in the grant amounted to Rs. 1,85,651.



Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements. 79

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Sﬁxvc;ossi-
priation. ture. ng—-
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘28.—Jails and Convict Settiements *’.
A.—JamLs—
A.-1.—Pay of Officors—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,09,200
1,09,293 1,09,582 +-289
R. . . . . . 93
Voted—
0. . . . . . 76,000
74,772 76,970 +2,198
R. . . . . . —1,228
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,200
2,180 2,187 +7
R. . . . . . —20
Voted—
0. . . . . . 11,94 980
11,95,475 11,95,172 —303
R. . . . . . 495
A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
Charged—
0. . B . . . 7,450
5,195 4,300 —895
R . . . . —2,255

Col. 1.—Mainly non-drawal of house-rent allowance by an officer who was provided
with Government quarters.

Voted—
0. . o . . B 90,970

87,586 87,402 —184
R. . . . . . —3,384
A.-4.—Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,487
1,041 1,052 -1
R, . . . . . —446
Voted—
0. . . . . . 18,687,781
15,67,647  15,48,202 - 9,345

R. . . . . . —3,10,234

Col. 1.—Mainly fall in prison g:guhtion. failure of contractors to complete supplies and
less movement of prisoners. also the review.




Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—conid.

Final Grant Actual Exooss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi. il
! priation, ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head *‘28.—Jails and Convict Settlements *’
~contd.
A.—Jams—concld.
A..5.—Charges for the distribution of quinine
by the Presidency Jail—
Rs.
o. . . . . . 25,000
27,800 27,892 +92
R. . . . . . 2,800
A.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, eto.—
0. . . . . . —2,800
—1,1563 —1,0567 +96
R. . . . . . 1,647

Col. 1.—Chiefly due to decline in the number of transportation prisoners sent by
other provinces and the revised procedure of effocting recoveries from other Governments
on the basis of the calendar instead of the financial year, which resulted in the recovery
of the charges incurred during the first nine months of 1937-38.

A..7.—Charges for Police Custody and the

Caloutta Police Lock-up—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 800
483 450 —33
R, . . . . . —317
Voted—

0. . . . . . 86,600
R. . . . . . =—117,100
Col. 1.—Chiefly fall in the number of undertrial prisoners.

69,600 66,660 —2,950

For rounding—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 863
100 . —100
R. . . . . . —763
Yoted—

0. . . . . . 469
300 e —300
R- . . . . . -_ l 69




Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd. 81

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gl
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 28.—Jails and Convict Settlements '’
—contd.
B.—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF PERSONS CONFINED
OR DETAINED IN JAILS OUTSIDE THE PROVINOE—
B.-1.—Charges—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 17,600
16,890 16,233 —667
R. . . . . . —610
Voted—
0. . . . . . 6,02,800
5,20,610 4,90,329 —30,181

R. . . . . . —82,200
Col. 1.—Due to the closure of the Deoli Jail and repatriation of State prisoners and
detenus from jails outside Bengal. See also the review.

B.-2.—Deduct—Establishment  oharges re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, eto.—

0. . . . . . —17,300
—3,800 —b5,908 —2,018
R. . . . . . 3,410

Col. 1.—Smaller recoveries due to transfer of terrorist prisoners of other provinces in
September, 1937. Col. 4.—Due to larger recoveries from other Governments owing to
some adjustments deocided on late in the year.

O.—JAIL MANUFACTURES—

C.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 5,200

5,249 5,312 +63
R. . . . . . 49
0.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 34,880
33,600 33,000 —504

R. . . . . . =—1,280)"

C.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto,—

0. . . . . . 1,600
1,685 1,684 -1
86




82 Grant No. 18.—Jails and Convict Settlements—conid.

Final Grant

Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g;,?;’“i
priation. ture. B
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ¢ 28.—Jails and Convict Settlements **
—oconid.
O0.—JanL MANUFAOTURBS——concld.
C.-4.—Contingenoies—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 400
450 465 +15
R. . . . . . 50
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 1,01,900
7,386,987 1,37,429 +442
R. . . . . . 35,087
C.-5.—Deduct—Establishment  charges re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, ete.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . —100
—58 —54 +4
R. . . . . . 42 .
Yoted—
0. . . . . . —3,86,500
—3,40,600 —3,38,5650 +1,950
R. . . . . . 46,000
For rounding—
. . . . . . —380
R, . .« . . . 380 B h B
D.—CHARGES IN ENQLAND—
D.-1.—High Commissioner—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 10,500
14,720 14,376 —344
R. . . . . . 4,220 ¢

Col. 1.—Salary of an officer on leave from another Government and payments on

account of another officer not originally forecasted.

Voted—
0.

. . . . . 8,000
R. . . . . . —3,160

4,840

4,806

Col. 1.—Grant was not fully required for the one officer who proceeded on leave,




Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—conid. 83

Final Grant Actual Excess-+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. turc.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 28.— Jails and Convict Settlements ’’
—concld.
E.—LoSS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . . . —74 —4
Voted . . . . . . . .o —25 —25
For rounding—- ' .
Charged . . . . . . . —300 . +300
Voted . . . . . . . —200 .. +200
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged— Res.
R. Gross . . . . 48 48 .. —48
R. Deductions . . . —42 —42 . +42
Yoted—
R. Gross . . . . 3,79,949 3,79,949 .. —3,79,949
R. Deductions . . . ~—51,057 —51,057 . +51,057
Totals—
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . . 1,50,100 1,48,571 —1,529
Deductions . . . . . —100 —b4 +46
Net . . . . . . . 1,50,000 1,48,517 —1,483
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 46,95,600  42,74,819 —4,20,781
Deductions . . . . . . —3,96,600 —3,45,515 +4-51,085
Net . . . . . . . 42,99,000 39,290,304 —3,69,606

REvVIEW.
Final savings, charged and voted, were 1 per cent. of the grant.

Voted savings were 8-6 per cent. of the original grant and occurred mainly
under the sub-heads “ A-4”’ and “ B-1”. Decline in the prison population,
closure of the Deoli Jail and repatriation of State prisoners and detenus from
jails outside the Province chiefly contributed to these savings.



84 Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—conid.

Store Accounts of the Manufactory Department of the Presidency and the Central
Jails for 1937

Tools and Raw Finished
- plant. materials. articles.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
1. Opening Balance . . . . . . 1,27,617 1,12,163 71,588%
2. Receipte—
(2) By purchase from the market . . 6,027 3,856,658 3,044
(b) From the same Jail . . . . . 761 15,651 7,66,478
(¢) From other Jails within the Province . . 1,403 11,943 9,888
(d) From other Departments of Government . .e 2,933 .e
(e} From different Departments of Government in . . .

Provinces other than Bengal (excluding
the Indian Stores Department).

(f) From the Indian Stores Department . . .. 73,966 .e

(g) From overseas (on indent through the Director .. .. .
General, Stores, London).

Total . 1,34,808 6,02,294 8,40,898

3. Issues—
(2) To the same Jail . . . . . 3,369 4,560,166 1,92,329
(b) To other Jails within the Province . . 213 .. 2,03,603
(c) To other Departments of Government . .. e 1,70,676
(d) To different Departments of Government in . e 345

Provinces other than Bengal (excluding
the Indian Stores Department).

(e) To the Indian Stores Department . . . . .
(f) Sales to the Publio . . . . . .. 8 2,10,796
(g) Written off on account of —
(1) Loss . . . . . . 398 140 °1,346
(2) Depreciation . . . . . 7,131 . 5,146
4. Ciosing Balance . . . . . . . 1,23,697 1,561,980 56,769

Total . 1,34,808 6,02,294 8,40,898

* Includes the figures of the Dum Dum Jail which was classified as a Central Jail with effect
from July, 1937.



Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd. 86

Certified that the above figures represent a substantially true account
of affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded in the departmental
registers.

Certified also that the closing balance shown in the above account was
not in excess of requirements except spring mattresses, M. 8. sheet, angle iron,
flat iron and round iron in the Presidency Jail valued at Rs. 3,090, Rs. 4,002,
Rs. 1,765, Rs. 3,215 and Rs. 1,562 respectively.

Out of the stock of spring mattresses manufactured by the Presidency
Jail some were disposed of during the year and the others are ready for sale,
The excess stock of M. S. sheet and other items of hardware mentioned above
was necessitated to an extent by the fluctuations of prices in an unsteady
hardware market consequent on the war scare and would have been sub-
stantially used up during the year but for the non-receipt of the expected orders
from other departments of Government for the supply of cots, kit boxes,
iron grated doors and windows, etc. Attempts are being made to dispose
of the excess stock as early as possible. -

The stores were verified by the Superintendents of the Jails concerned
and the Travelling Auditor of the office of the Inspector-General of Prisons,
Bengal.

CALCUTTA, M. A. SINGH, Lt.-Col., IL.M.S.,
Inspector-General of Prisons,
The 31st August, 1938. | Bengal.

Aupit CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Dacca and Alipur Central Jails for 1936 and
1937 were test-audited with reference to the local records under my super-
vision and subject to the audit comments, I certify that the accounts are
correct according to the best of my information and on consideration of the
explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA, V. B. ARTE,
Ezaminer,
The Sth September, 1938. | Outside Audit, Bengal.

AupiT COMMENTS.

The sum of Rs. 5,146 shown under * Finished articles”’ against the
head “ Depreciation ” includes Rs. 5,002 representing losses on revaluation
of the finished articles of the Dacca Central Jail,



Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements —conid.

86

“1odaq nop [ 861 ‘ounp yi0g ML
‘wabounpy <{

‘YIdOH NAS "X L ‘VLLOOTV))
B)ynoe) ‘yode [ef ‘IeBeuel Y3}

£q payuea seam £01038 JO Mo03s oyJ, ‘-syuowromnbez jo sseoxe U jou seM 30098 Jo souB[eq JUISO[ AYJ, “IoySLIor [Brusmxyredop
o} UI papiooal seanSy aq3 yjia seafe Loy) JeY) pue SIBYE JO JUN02VE o1} A[[elpue)syns B Jussardal somsY oY 3843 PoYL3Is))

"0flO a1 Jo pral oy1 Jo sysvwas puv aipea)

*I2440] ST J2AGYOTYA 1500 JO 30Ld JojIBWX }8 PIN[BA o

¥$26°P1 T 811°€3 e o 083°9L o Lgo‘os e 666°LT o B 2 1N
L9 1592 f£44 °r .. 6L2°1 $98°1 £09 1e8°1 61¥% 94T . ° 8AInjoejnue] Y0 01
682 “SPN 91 b4 &4 o . SII‘GI "SPIN 98¢ 11001 'SPI{ G8S 1.2 'SP 61 ‘ : - 110 pawIsny °G
¢ SPHZE 9Ll b . 199°¢ 'SP 6€¢€ 181 'SPK 8€€ (i34 'SP € * ) ) deog pue
Jemao)N Suwjg eInp pue I0) °§
k444 282 956°T . . 66L'e $80°1 L88‘T 9€6 80¥ 188 . (Sumgeyy pue paeyng
‘Jouury ‘ysnuag) sjel o) °L
<c6L 80€‘1T 2\ 4 . 9501 Z9L0T  86L‘C 1¥6°01' L86 631°L ) . T S9PIY oue) ‘9
f24! 8L 20¢ . . L8T°T ¥LG 116 €83 8II 69 : ©Imjluing poomyedf, ‘¢
8LL‘S iLe‘e (1) A . . $98°%1 6IL‘C CLELT £98°S 090°‘9 LEY'E : : ° © sPxuelg y
$66°1 S86°1 ¢16°S b e I#%'91 ors‘s 1L5'8 G96°¢ 1Se'% £95°¢ : * : sy
-yjeg pue seauysy ‘soued
-133uno) ‘syeping ‘souan( ‘¢
09€‘€ 'SPX LOI'ST 0331 °* o L89‘C 'SPX 86¥°CT L€YY 'SPX 890°C3 061 'SPX L¥S‘9T : eo_o =a=83 Pue u0330)) °g
S¥8°T €8I°¢l  ¥6€% . °t €9¥'L G880  9L9¥ 978°'Le  98CC Zve'sl seyomey)
pus sqesg ‘sjamog, ‘ssaien( I
s ! s L | el | s | ek |
(43 14 o1 6 8 L 9 S ¥ € [4 1
oon[EA  AjnpuEnd ‘anpey  Anuend canpep  Ajjuend canjep  Lynuend)  Conjep *£qyuend
sa[eg

uo ‘00
Burso; ‘a3 s
OUR TR0 WML oove o goropuy  OT FTUUP 188 ey Suump gdsoooy

. . *sa103g Jo uwondiosa(y
a904 004 *aousjeq SurzedQ

"Le6I 4of ‘opmop) “wdaq pop oy fo Spunony a0y



Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convicts' Sattlements—concld. 87

AUDIT CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Jail Depot, Calcutta, for the year 1937, were
test-audited with reference to the local records under my supervision and I
certify that the accounts are correct according to the best of my information
and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA, V. B. ARTE,
Ezaminer,
The 2nd Seplember, 1938. Outside Audit, Bengal.



MR Grant No. 14.—Police.

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- sEch:u;l-
priation. ture. aving-—,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘‘ 29.—Police *’.

_A.—~PRESIDENCY PoLIOE—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers— X
8.
Charged—
0. . . . . . 112,000\
1,056,330 1,09,182 +3,852
R. . . . . . —6,670

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the adjustment, after the close of the year, of the pay of an officer
who was promoted to the Indian Police Service with retrospective effect. The final savings
under *“ A-1,.—Voted ” were also chiefly due to the above cause.

Voted—

0. .. .« . oeL100)
be 99,350 94,944 —4,406

R. . . . . . 8,250 J

Col. 4.—See note under ** A..1.—Charged.”
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . . 32,40.7621
32,71,662 32,683,027 —8,635

R. . . . . . 30,800 )

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . . 18,5001

19,870 20,724 +854
R . . . . . 1,370

1,409,198 1,45,268 —3,940

0. . . . . . 1,504,208
R. . . . . . —5100

A.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,18,044
1,40,644 1,40,642 -2
R. . . . . . 22,800

Col. 1,—Mainly heavy repairs to steam launches and boats, advertisement charges in
connection with the *‘ blackout ** operations at Calcutta and payment of electricity duty.

A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 116,014

6,95,614 6,89,407 —6,117
R. . . . . . —20,400




Grant No. 14.—Police—contd. 89
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- sE‘xvc:si
priation. ture. g—
2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head *‘ 29.—Police '*—contd.
A.—PresIDENCY PoLIOE—Concld.
A.-8.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . 200
R. . . . . —200 ) a ”
Yoted—
0. . . . . 500
250 140 —110
R. . . . . . —250
A.-7.—Dedurt—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
eto. . . . . . . . . —95,900 —96,835 —1736
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 300 . —300
Voted . . . . . . . 182 . —182
B.,—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,14,000
2,16,540 2,16,420 —120
R. . . . . ) 2,540 )
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 1,82,000
1,82,700 1,82,766 -+ 66
R. . . . . . 700
C.—DisTrRICT EXECUTIVE FORCE—
L]
C.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged— )
0. . . . . 5,40,00
5,33,000 5,32,769 —231
R. . . . . —7,000
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,74,000
1,64,000 1,63,790 —21¢
R. . . . . . —10,000




Grant No. 14.—Police—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gn’.e“'*'
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 29.—Police ""—contd.

District Executive Forok —contd.

C.-2.—DPay of Establishment—
Ras.
0. . . . . 1,00,24,400
99,40,400 99,34,3562 —6,048
R. . . . . —84,000

Col. 1.—Mainly duc to retronchment. See also paragraph 1 of the review.

C.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged . . . . . . . 1,26,000 1,25,5644 = —466
Voted— .
0. .. ... 16,88,700

15,66,730 15,57,613 —9,117
R. . - . . . —1,01,970

Col. 1.—Mainly due to discontinuance of the use of railway warrants by Sub-Inspectors,.
less touring by officers on account of the improvement in the political situation and reduc-
tion of staff. See also paragraph 1 of the review.

C.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 6,23,5600
6,954,210 6,653,406 —804
R. . . . . . 30,710

Col. 1.—Mainly increased expenditure on postage stamps owing to the revision of the

postal rules and unforecasted visit of His Excellency the Viceroy to Assam.

C,-5.—Other Contingencies—

Charged—

o. . . . . . 700

3 — " ” "
rl

Voted—

0. . . . . . 1401800

L]
14,01,360  13,88,879  —12,482
R. S —r

C.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 53,300
R. . . . . « =—13,000
Voted . . . . . . . 501 162 —349

40,300 42,354 +2,06¢




Grant No. 14.—Police—conid. 91

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- :SE:V“ZI::_'E
priation. ture. '
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘‘29. -Police *’—conid.
O.—DistrIOT ExecuTive Foror—concld,
C.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
ete. . . . . . . . . —8,600 —2,619 +5,981

Col. 4.—Due to the abolition of the post of the East Indian Railway cash guard.

For rounding . . . . . . —301 . 4301
D.—PoL1oE TRAINING SCHOOL—
D.-1.—Charges—
Charged . . . . . . . 17,000 17,195 +195
Yoted— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,74,200

1,71,300 1,69,820 —1,480
R. . . . . . —2,900

D.-2.—Deduci—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
ete. . . . . . . . . -—12,200 . +12,200

Col. 4.—~Due to charges for training the Assam cadets in the Police Training College
being not adjusted in 1937-38 owing to the early closing of accounts.

E.—Sprorat PoLick—

E.-1.—Pay of Officers—

Charyed—
0. . . . . . 64,400
51,200 50,873 —327
R. . . . . . —13,200

. Col. 1.—Mainly change of incumbents and a vacant po-t.

E*2.—Pay of Establishment-

Charged—
0. .« .. . 1,080
97,437 97,692 +255
R. . . . . . —3,363
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,17,900
2,20,900 2,20,878 —22

. . 3,000

1V-1-331 7



92 Grant No. 14.—Police—conid,

Final Grant

Actual-

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Sﬁxv(;:”i
priation. ture. g—
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 29.- -Police "'—contd.
E.—SpEOI1AL PoLICE —concld.
E.-3.—All.ows.nees, honoraria, ete.—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . 25,300
23,158 21,200 —1,958
R. . . . . . —2,142
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 43,2000
39,670 39,319 —261
R. . . . . . —3,630) -
E.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 8,200 8,200 .
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 18,600
19,000 18,963 —37
R. . . . . . 500 J
E.-5.—Other Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 6,800
7,150 6,353 —797
R. . . . . . 350
Voted—
0. . . . . . 67,940
71,670 71,169 —401
R. . . . . . 3,630
E.-6.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Charged . . . . . . . 2,400 2,383 . —17
E.-7.—Establishment charges payable 1o other
Governments, Departments, ete, . . . 600 586 —14
For rounding—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 100
—200 . +200
R. . . . . . —300
Voted . . . . . . . —140 .. +140




Grant No. 14.—Police—contd.

93

Final Grant Actual 2
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- é.&xo.eu-i-
priation ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘ 29. -Police "'—contd.
F.—RaiLway PoLricE—
F.-1.—Pay of Officers---
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 02,400
50,760 50,744 —16
R. . . . . . —1,640
F.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 4,93,600)
4,656,880 4,065,233 —647
R. e e —-27,720}
F.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, et¢.—
Charged—-
0. . . 3,800
. 5,400 5,276 —124
R. . . . . . 1,600
Col. 1.—Unforecasted cost of passage.
Voted . . . . . . . 45,500 44,223 —1,277
F.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. .. ... 10,500
11,450 11,442 —8
R. e 950 |
F.-5.—Other Contingencics—
Q. . . . . . 1,34,440
1,33,690 1,21,369 —12,321
R. . . . . . —1750
F.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
R. . . . . . 28,000 28,000 27,749 --2.51
®
F.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments—
0. .. .. =392,000)
—3,96,000 —4,17,217 —21,217

R. . . . . . —4,000
Sce paragraph 2 of the review.
For rounding—

Charged . « .« .« o« . —200

Voted . . . . . . —40

-+200
-4 40




94

Grant No. 14.—Police—contd.

Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g?::;i'
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 29.—Police *’—contd.
G.—CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT—
G.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged . . . 1,06,100 1,06,085 —15
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . . . 75,100
68,100 68,072 —28
R. . . . . —17,000
G. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 874,800
1 §,46,000 8,45,982 —18
R. . . —28,800
Col. 1.—Chiefly due to redunction of staff,
G. 3.—Allowances, honorana, ete.—
Charged—
0. 20,000
1 21,400 21,388 —12
R. 1,400 J
Voted—
0. 2,67,000
2.47,000 2,44,618 —2,382
R. . . . . . —10,000
G. 4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 3,300
2,800 2,809 +9
R. . . . . . —700
G. 5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 4,37,900
4,32,900 4,290,043 —3,8567
R. . . . . . —5,000
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . —100 e +100
Voted . e e —300 . +300




Grant No. 14.—Police—contd. 95

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- é“:}v‘?“i
priation. ture. ng—-
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.

Major Head *‘ 29.—Police *’—contd.
H.—TRANSFER TO THE GENERAL POLICE FUND . . 446 +446
I.—Works—

Charged . . . . . . . 3,000 2,870 —130

Voted . . . . . . . 1,47,000 1,43,980 —3,020
J.—~CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

J..1.—8ecretary of Sate--
Charged . . . . . . . 1,200 1,200 .

J.-2.—High Comnussioncr—

Charged-— Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,856,200
3,42,080 3,38,343 —3,737
R, . . . . . —43,120
Cols. 1 and 4.—Original appropriation was based on forecast advised by Government.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 20,000
20,720 20,957 +237
R. . . . . . 720
For rounding— -
Charged . . . . . . —400 . + 400
K.—L08S OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . . . —1,776 —1,776
Voted . . . . . . . . ~—109 —109
*Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R. Gross . . . . 84,075 84,075 .o ~-84,076
Voted—
R. Gross o . . . 1,78,800 1,78,800 . —1,78,800

R. Deducticns . . . 4,000 4,000 . —4,000




96 Grant No. 14.—Police—concld.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Jxpendi- g:vci;s;i'
priation. ture.
1 2 3 T4
Rs. Ras. Ra.
Major Head ** 29.—Police ""—concld. e
Totals— ®

Charged . « o« o o o @ 18,61,000  17,75,019  —85,981
Voted—

Gross . . . . . . 2,14,16,700 2,11,61,0156 —2,565,686

Deductions . . . . . . —5,08,700 --5,16,471 17,7111

Net . . . . . 2,09,08,000 2,06,44,644 —2,63,456

RevIEW.

Savings in the original and the final charged appropriations were 4:6 and

-1 per cent. respectively.

Voted savings were 1-2 per cent. of the original grant and were mainly due
to measures of economy and improvement in the political situation (vide
'sub-heads “ C-2”’ and “ C-3”’). Final voted savings were inappreciable.

2. The unadjusted savings under sub-head *“ F-7” were mainly due to
omission to take into account post-budget anticipations of larger recovories

from the Railway Department.



Grant No. 15.—Ports and Pilotage. 97

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- sl";xvci:“j_‘
priation. ture. g

1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head ‘‘ 30.—Ports and Pilotage '’.
v
A.—CHARGES ¥OR POOLED LLAUNCHES—

A..1.—Charges—-

Charged— Rs,
0. . . . . . 12,000
11,290 10,896 —394
R. . . . . . —710
Voted—
0. . . . . . 4,28,000
4,47,794 4,560,106 +2,312
R. e e e 19794)
See review.

A,-2.—Deduct— Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,

ete.—
0. .. ... —068,000)
— 83,500 —179,949 45,661
R. . . . . . —17,500

Col. 1.—Due to more repair works done at the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj.
Col. 4.—Chiefly owing to an amount dlue from the Eastern Bengal Railway in 1937-38
being adjusted in 1938.39. See also review.
B.—PURCHASE OF MARINE STORES—

Charged—
0. . . . . 42,000
44,892 44,507 —385
R. . . . . . 2,892

Col. 1.—Mainly for unforecasted special repairs to His Excellency the Governor’s launch.

C.—PoORTS ESTABLISHMENTS—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 96,000
89,626 89,219 —407
R. . . . . . —6,374
Voted—
0. . . . . . 12,400 s
12,870 12,075 —798
R. . . . . . 470

D.—SUBSIDIES TO STEAM BoAT COMPANIES . . 3,200 3,200




98 Grant No 15.—Ports and Pilotage—conid.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- é‘]xqess+
priation. ture. aving—-
«
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head “‘30. —Ports gnd Pilotage '’ —contd.
E.—-STATE YACHT ESTABLISHMENT— >
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 18,500
20,640 19,182 —1,458
R, . . . . . 2,140
F.—MISCELLANLOUS—-
Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,000
3,072 2,708 —364
R. . . . . . 1,072

Col. 1. —Cumulative petty itcms.

Voted . . . . 700 606 —94
G.—CBARGES IN ENOLAND—
G.-1.—Secretary of State—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 900
1,880 1,877 —3
R. . . 980

Col. 1.—Budget figure fixed by the Finance Department.
G.-2.—High Commissioner—

Voted—
0. . . . . 9,000
6,236 6,233 -3
R. . . . . . —2,764
Col. 1.—An officer roturned to India early.

H.—Lo0ss OR GAIN BY EXOHANGE—

Charged . . . . . . . .. —10 -10
Voted . . . . . . . . —32 ¢ —32
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . -—400 . +400
Voted . . . . . . . —300 . +300
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
R. Gross . . . . 17,600 ~—17,500 . 1 +117,600
R. Deductions . . . 17,600 17,600 . 7—117,500




Grant No. 15.—Ports and Pilotage—contd. 99
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- :‘;xv";e“"'
priation. ture. paving=—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. ! Ras. Rs.
Major Head *‘30.— Ports and Pilotage *’ —concld.
Totals—
Charged . 1,721,000 1,68,379 —2,621
Yoted—
Gross . . . . . . . 4,53,000 4,72,188 +19,188
Deductions —68,000 ---79,949 —11,949
Net . . 3,85,000 3,02,239 47,239

REVIEW.

There were savings of 1-:5 per cent in the charged appropriation and an
Sub-heads ** A-1-—Voted * and

excess of 19 per cent. over the voted grant.

¢ A-2—Votod "’ led to the excess.

Store Accounts of the Government Dockyard, Narayangang, for the year ending
31st March, 1938.

Opening Balance on lst April 1937
Receipts during the year—
(a) Looal purchase
() From overscas . . . . .

(¢) From other sources . . . . .

. .
(@) On account of oﬁnination of pies, ete., in the calculation

of Issue Rates, Amounts, etc.

Deduct—
1. Stores utilised on produotion, eto. . .
2. Stores sold . . . . . .

3. Stores otherwise disposcd of . . .

Rs.

95,230
86
1,283

1,056

98,197
1,625
129

Rs.
51,076

97,866

09,061



100 Grant No. 15.—Ports and Pilotage— contd.

Store Accounts of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, for the year ending
31st March, 1938—concld.

Closing Balance on 31st March 1938 as analysed below, to exhibit e Re- .
the main categories of stores . . . . . 48,779¢
*1. Engincs and_sgar_e' parts . . . . . . 6,821

2. Tools . . . . . . 4,427
3. Hardware . . . . ?:‘ " . . . 11,072
4. Motal . . . . . . . . . 788
5. M. 8. angles, plates, rods, ete. . . . . . 5,009
6. Bolts, nuts, rivets, ete . . . . . . 2,680
7. Timber . . . . . . . . . 1,069
8. Coal . . . . . . . . . . 473
9. Asbestos goods . . . . . . . . 1,109
10. Belting . . . . . . . . . 2,229
11. Paints, oils, ete. . . . . . . . 2,371
12. Klectrical goods . . . . . . . . 2,171
13. (rockery and cutlery, ete. . . . . . . 334
'ii. ‘Miscellancous . . . . . . . . 8,326

48,779

The figurcs show the value of stores at the issue rate which includcs an addition of 4 per
cent. over the actual cost price to cover freight charges, etc.

Certificate and Review on stores by the Head of the Ofice.

Certified that the figures represent substantially a true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures appearing in the departmental registers.

All the stores of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, were verified by
me. The closing balance of the stores appeared to be far below the level of
our normal requirements.

In the year under revicw, we started with an opening balance of stores
worth Rs. 51,075 against Rs. 69,295 for the year 1936-37, and as a consequence,
great difficulty was oxperienced in carrying out the work of the dockyard
smoothly. The opening balance of stores for the current financial year has
gone down further below. As the dockyard is situated far away from Calcutta
from where stores are not obtainable at short notice, there should be a sufficient
quantity of important stores on hand to execute repair work, etc. Moreover,
a good deal of private work is executed every year for which no estimate can
be made beforchand. This is another ground for keeping a stock of important
stores in hand.

NARAYANGANJ, R. W. GARREAU,

Engineer Superintendent,
The 16th August, 1938. Government Dockyard, Narayangan;.



Grant No. 15.—Ports and Pilotage—concld. 101

Audit Certificate.

4 The store accounts of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, for the
years 1936-37 and 1937-38 have been locally examined with reference to the
records, books, ete., maintained in the dockyard, under my supervision and
found to be correct according to the, best of myw infarmation and on con-
sideration of the explanations givpi-to me.

Ca LeUTTa, V. B. ARTE,

Examaner,
The 23rd August, 1938, | Outside Audit, Bengal,



102 Grant No. 16.—Scientific Departments.

Final Grant  Aotual 3
Major Hond and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- é’;‘l’”’i
priation. ture. ng—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. R’o
Major Head *‘ 36.—Scientific Departments'’.
A.—GRANTS-IN-AID AND DONATIONS TO SCIENTIFIO
SOOCIETIES AND INSTITUTES 39,200 39,200
B,—~MiNgs DEPARTMENT—
Rs.
R. . . 70 70 70 .o
For rounding—
Q. . . . . . 800
730 —1730
R. . . . . . —70
Total 40,000 39,270 1730




Grant No. 17.—Charges on account of Education. 108

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Aoctual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:v‘;;”"'
priation. ture g—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head ** 37.—Education '’.
A.—GRANTS TO UNIVERSITIES—
Charged . . . . . . . 5,50,000 5,60,000 .o
Ra.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 5,48,500
5,65,600 5,556,422 -—178
R. . . . . . 7,000
B.—GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,20,000
1,29,300 1,829,108 —192
R. . . . . . 9,300
Voted—
0. . . . . . 11,86,488
11,92,488 11,92,528 +40
R. . . . . . 6,000
B..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 99,260
1,00,114 99,973 —141
R. . . . . . 854
B.-3.—Allowances, honorariu, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 8,200
5,375 6,217 -~98
R. . . . . . —2,825
Col. 1.—Mainly stoppage of Calcutta house allowance in two cases.

Voted . . . . . . . 7,000 6,810 —190
B.-4, —Contract Contingencics . . . 22,7173 22,728 —45
B.-5.—Other Contingencies—

0. . . . . 1,680,345
1,62,285 1,62,966 +681

R. . . . . . 1,940
For rounding . . . . . . —66 . +66




104 Grant No. 17.—Charges on account of Education.—contd.

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g"’."“"’
priation, ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Ra.
Major Head *‘ 37.—-Education "’—contd.
C.—GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—
- Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,88,900
2,87,057 2,86,293 —-764
R. .. ... —1,843)
D.—GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES—
D.-1.—Charges—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 29,600
45,282 45,804 —78
R. . . . . . 15,682
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the posting of charged officers in a post for which a voted officer
was originally forecasted.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 3,34,800

3,23,250 3,16,226 —17,024
R. . . . . . —11,550

D.-2.~Deduct—Recoveries from other Govern-
#< mentd, Departments, etc.—

0. . . . . . —6,900
R. . . . . . 6,900

Col. 1,—Due to post-budget decision to adjust the recoveries in arrears.

*
E.—GOVERNMENT SBCONDARY SCHOOLS—

E.-1.—Pa§ of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 25,675
24,600 24,578 —22
R, . . . . —1,075
Voted—
0. . . . . . 12,00,480
11,92,158 11,83,404 -8,754
R. . . . . . —8,322




Grant No.-17.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

106

o

Actual

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expend:- SE;q;si
priation. ture. L
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *¢ 37.—Education *’~—contd.
E.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SonooLs—concld.
E.-2.—Puay of Establishment—
Charged—- Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,569
1,494 1,444 —60
R. . . —75
Voted—
0. . . . . . 70,266
71,056 70,890 —166
R. e . 800
E.-3.—Allewances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . 3,038
2,898 2,202 —696
R. . . . —140
‘“
Voted—
0. . . . . 14,850
16,750 15,038 —812
R. e e e 1,900 J
E.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 700 700
oted—
* 0. e+« . . 52,891
54,047 52,780 —1,267
R . . « . .. 1,156
E..5.—Other Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . 5,320
5,295 4,752% ~536
®. . . . . —25 !
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,371,065
1,38,565 1,38,663 -212
R. . . . . . 1,500 J
For rounding—
Oharged . . . . . . —2 . +2
Voted . . . . . . . —42 +42

ey




106 Grant No. 17.—Charges on acount of Education—conid.
Final Grant Aoctual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- :sExQ“""
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head '* 37.—Education *'—conid.
F.—DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-(HOVERNMENT SECOND-
ARY SCOHOOLS—
Rs.
Charged—
0. . . . . 6,000
5,680 5,611 —69
R. . . . . . —320
Voted—
0. . . . . . 13,84,300
13,70,976 . * 13.70.,066 —1¢
R. . . . . . —13,324
G.—GOVERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOLS . . . 5,200 5,102 38
H.—DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
SorooLs—
Charged . . . . . . . 23,000 23.958 4-958
Voted—
0. . . . . . 3,20,800
3,20,690 3,18,460 —2,130
R. . . . . . —210
I.—GRANTS TO LOCAL BODIES FOR PRIMARY EDUCA-
TION—
o. . . . . . 24,11,200
24,13,410  24,06,778 —6,632
R. . . . . . 2,210
J,—GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SOHOOLS—
J.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Oharged—
0. . . . . . 3,600
21,600 21,600 .
R. . . . . . 18,000
™ Col. 1.—Duo to the grant of extension of service to an officer.
Voted —
0. . . . . 3,51,630
. 3,45,764 3,43,990 21,774

R. e . . . —5,868

'y e




Grant No, 17.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

107

R. . . . . . —28,000

”»
Col. 1.—Due to post-budget decision to adjust the charges in arrear.

J.-R—Deduct—Recoverics from other Govern-
ments, Departments, ete.—

0. . . . . . —2,400

R. . . . . . 2,400

Col. 1 —Same as under *“ D-2 ",

Fér rounding—
Charged . . . .. . —20
Voted . —100

L 4
o Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-Bead. or Appro-  Expendi- SE:V‘;::;S_*_'_
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.
Major Head ¢ 37. —Education "*—contd.
J.—GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SoHOOLS—concld.
J.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 70 68 -2
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . . 2,654,600
2,58,404 2.56,311 ~=3,003
R. . . . . . 3.804
3’.‘-3.-—.’\llowanoes, honoraria, ete.—
Charged-
o. . . . 200
. 1,123 1,122 —1
1 23
Pored—
0. . . . . . 10,900
11,137 10,877 —260
R. . . . . . 237
J,-4. % Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . 20,014
19,183 18,979 —204
R. . . . —831
J.-56.—Other Contingencics—
Charged . . . . . . . 250 215 ~36
Voted—
0. , . . . 4,45.h56
4,48,812 4,47,922 -—890
R; ‘ . . . 3,256
J.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, etc.—
. . . . . 28,000
. 201 1201

+20
-+ 100

"W o



10R Grant No. 17.— Charges on account of Education—contd.

. Final Grant _ Actual -
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi g;;?:’i
* priation. ture. g—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 37.—Education "’—contd.
K.—DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPECTAL
ScHoOLS—
Charged . . . . . . . 9200 904 +4
Rs.
Voted —
0. C e . 348800 .
3,562,970 3,51,303 —1,667
R. . . . . . 4,170
Pttt
L.—DiIrEcTION—
Charged—
0. . ... 48,400
50,463 48,424 —2,039
R. . . . . . 2,063
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1.71,2001
1,67,700 1,66,976 —724
R. .. .. —3500)
M.—INsPECTION—
M.-1.—Pay of Ofticers—
Charged—
0. e e e e 4,700 .
4,500 kior +7
R. . . . . . —200
Voted— ™~

0. . . . . . 7,70,000
R. . . . . . 7,000

7,771,000 7,80,211 +3,211

M.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,300
1,225 1,216 —9
R . . . . . —75
Voted—

0. . . . . . 1,54,500 .
1.57.200.8 % 1,55,274 —1,926




Graut No. 17.—Charges on account of Education—rcontd. 109

e
Fmal Grant  Actual .
. h Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi- .‘::}
priation. ture. Savi :
-
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head ‘¢ 37. —Education "'—contd.
M.—-—Issrnc'rton-—cmﬂ.
M.-3.—Allowances, honorara, ote.—
Charged . . . . . . . 2,000 1,979 —21
YVotod— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,83,000
1,82,800 1,82,473 —327
M.-4.-~Contract (‘ontingencies—-
Charged . . . . . . . 170 170 o
Voted—
0. . . . . . 37,784
38,366 38,314 - 52
R. . . . . . o082
M..5. —Other Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 20 20 ~
Voted . . . . . . . 3,620 23,146 —474
For 1ounding —
Charged . . . . . . . 10 e —10"
Voted . . . . . . . ~4 .. +4
N.—ScChOLARSHIPS—
Charged . . . . . . 1,400 1,320 — Sl
Voted—
0. . . . . 3,02.8000
L 3,04,159  3,14,867  —10,708
R. . . . . 1,359 §
Col. 4.—A fluctuating item.
O.—M1s®ELLANEOUS—
Charged—
0. . . . . B 700
1,346 1,168 -178
I, ) . B . . G416
Yoted— =~ -
0. .3,33,000
3,40,344 3,35,077 —~5,267
R. 7,344

P oAl ey rore g
§a



110 Grant No. 17.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Sf;‘:;‘_j‘
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Rs.
Major Head “ 37.—Education *’—concld. e
R.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—
Churged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 91,440
49,465 49,127 —338
R. . . . . . —41,975)
Col. 1.—Mainly changes in the leave programme.
Votod—
0. . . . . . 69,120
54,742 48,207 —6,636
R. . . . . . —14,378

Col. 1.—Same as under charged. Col. 4. — Mainly (1) changes in the leave programme
(Rs. 2,920), (2) doath of an officer (Rs. 1,050) and (3) non-utilisation in full of the
provision for grants-in-aid to students (Rs. 2,360).

8.—Lo0ss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

Charged . . . . . . . e —255 —255
Voted . . . . . . . s —261 —261
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . ~—240 . 3240
Voted . . . . . . . —120 L e 4120
Surrenders or ‘.;ithdra.wals within grant or
appmprm&' —
Charged— %
R. . . . . . 96 96 .. —96
Voted—s
R. Gross _ . . . . 34,212 34,212 . —34,212
R. Deductions . . . —9,300 —9,300 .. 9,300
Total Grant No, 17—
Charged . . . . . . . 9,28,000 9,24,426 —3,674
Voted— -
Gross . . . . . . . 1,17,49,300 1,16,79,744 —69,566-
Deductions . . . . . . —9,300 4 9,300

Net . . . . . . . 1,17,40,000 1,16,79,744 —60,256-

Review.
The savings in the charged and the voted sections are trifling.

2. A loss of Rs. 3,097 was written-off by Government. The loss was
caused by the irregular drawal, through misapprehension by the Head of a
Government College, of the pay, leave salary and special gratuity of a bearer
attached to a non-Government institution from the 1st February 1918 to the
24th April 1934. The loss included also a sum of Rs. 31 paid to a substitute
entertained during the bearer’s absence on leave.



Grant No. 17.—Charges “on account of Education—contd. 111

STORE ACCQUNTS.
-
(i) Store Accounts of the Bengal Enginearing College for 1937-38.

Coul, oil Elec- Mis-
— and Timber. Tools. Chemicals. trical ccllane-
greasc. Storcs. ous.
1 2 3 4 b 6 7
Rs Rs Rs. Rs Rs Rs,
Opening balance . . 247 1,364 1,377 105 846 5,812
Receipts.
(a) By local purchase . 5,478 529 357 227 1,529 4,732
(b) From other Govern- . .. .. . 168
ment Departinents.
{¢) From overscas . . .
{d) From other sources . 39 305 .. 13 .. 59
Tssues.
Issuos for differont works, 3,469 345 1,044 203 1,578 4,930
ete.
Depreciation, loss, short- .. 355 .. .. 6 29
age, etc., written off.
Closing balauces » g ,‘r 205 1,498 690 53 959 5,6?5

Agency employed for rerification.—Mr. (. V. Newman, Lecturer in Mathematics and
Mr. A, ﬁ Das, Assistant Professor of Electrical Xngincering verified worhshop stores and
Mr. A. M. Ahmed, Offg. Brofcssor of Mechaunieal Engincoring verified electrical stores.

Certificate and remarks by the Head of the Departmént.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs
and they agree with the figurces recorded in the departmental registers and
that the closing balance of the stock was not in excess of requifements.

SIBPORE, R. WOLFENDEN,
Principal,
The 6th August, 1938. Bengal Engineering (‘ollege.

AvupiT CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Bengal Engineering College, Sibpur, for 1936-37
and 1937-38 were test-audited under my supervision with reference to the
local records and subject to audit comments, I certify that the accounts are
correct according to the best of my information and on consideration of
the explanations given to me.

CaLcurTra, A. C. BANERJI,
The 25th Augyst, 1938. Asstt. Accounts Officer.



112 Grait No. 17.-—Charges on account of Education—concld.

AvupiT CONMENTS.

The opening balances for 1937-38 under the categories “ Tools *’ and ‘“ Mis-
cellaneous ”’ differed from the closing balance for 1936-37. The reason for
this is that the store accounts for 1936-37 had been incorrectly prepared.

(ii) Store Accounts of the Ahsanulla School of Engineering, Dacca, for
1937-38.

Miscel-

— Timber lion Pamt. Fuel, lancous. Tools,
1 2 3 1 a0 ()] 7
R, Ra. Re. Rs. Ry, Rs.
Openmg balance . . 5,449 a5,143 1,219 339 7,969 19,847
Pyl s
(n) By local purchag~ 819 3,641 085 612 3,266 3,625
(b) From other Goyecrnment . . . . ."“-
Departments
(¢) From nm:( - R
(d) From othel sources : . e .. . .. .
Issues,
() lqsu;- for different works, 1,476 2,630 1,2%2 861 5,785
cte. ,
ﬁtm,:g(::,t::ﬁvm :\hgat . . . e .- » 534
Chasing balnm.('e ¥, . 4,792 6,154 922 90 7,450 22,941

']
d

Lertificate and remarks by the Head of the Departiment.

Qertified that the figures represent a substantially truc account of affairs,
and they agree with the figures recorded in this department registers and
that the closing balance of stock was not in excess of requirements.

Asstt. Principal-in-charge,

Dacea, PROBODH CHANDRA MITRA,
} Ahsanulla School of Engineering, Dacca.

The 9th July, 1938

Aupnit COMMENTS.

As the accounts of the School were not due for local test-audit this year
the accuracy of the above accounts cannot be certified to by Audit.

The stocks were verified by the members of the staff and not by the Prin-
cipal as required under the departmental rules. The local Government
have instructed the Principal to follow the rules strictly in future.




Grant No. 18.—Charges on account of Anglo-Indiap and European 113
Education.

Final Grant Actual Excoss+

Mujor Head and Sub-head, 4 or Appret  Expendi- g i
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. . Rs.
Major Head ‘* 37.- Education.”
A.~GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS—
Ry,
0. . . . . . 2,80,500
2,83,196 2.84,022 +1,726
R. e 2,696 |
B.—DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SECON-
DARY SCHOOLS—
0. . . . . . 2,864,300
2,772,400 2,71.93Q. —540
R. . . . . . 8.190
C.—DigECT E:xm\-rs TO NON-GOYERNMENT PRIVARY
ScHOULS—
0. . f . ) . 4,32.800
424,610 4,24,482 —12Zy
R. . . . . —8,190
D.—GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SCHOOLS 28,000 27,983 717
E.—DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPECIAL
ScHooLs . . . . . . . 2,000 1.880 —120
F.—INSPECTION—
Q. . . . . . 32,400
32,661 32,690 —T71
R. . . . . . 261
6. —SGQHOLARSHIPS . . . . . . 27,500 26,898 w32
H.—MISCELLANEOUS—
Charged—
R. e e 128 128 "R .z
Voted . . . . 9,500 0301 —239

K.—CHARGES 1N ENGLAND—

High Commissioner—
Charged—,

0 . . . . . 4,800
E. . . . . . —4,800

Col. 1.4« An officer became chargeable to Grant No. 17 before the commencement of the

year.

Voted—

0. . . . . . 20,000}

R. . . . . . —2,957

17,043

12,406

—4,647

Col. 1.—Mainly change in the leave programme. Col. 4.—Aanticipations based on the

revised estimate did not materialise,




114  Grant No. 18.—Charges on account of Anglo-Indian and European
Education—concld.

Final Grant

Actual

Major Head aud Sub head. or Appro-  Expend:- s];?ﬁf;i
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 37 - Education '"—concld.
L.—L0sS OR GAIN BY EXCHAMNGE . —64 —64
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . 200 .. —200
Surrenders o1 withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
C'hargcd— Re.
R. . . . . . 4.672 1,672 --4,672
Total—CGragt No 18— -
Charged . . . . 5,000 128 —4,872
Voted . . . . 10,97,000 10,91,668 —5,332

REvVIEW.

Foimerly the charges for spread of education n the excluded areas as
well as those on account of Anglo-Indian and Kuropean Education were
provided for under a single grant, mz., “ Education—Reserved . With effect
from the yecar under review the latter charges are being provided for separately
under this grant and the former in Grant No. 17.

2. Voted savings were trifing. The bulk of the charged savings appeared

under sub-head “ K .



Grant No. 19.—Medical.

115

See also the Audit Report.
] . Y
Mujor Head and Sub-hoad. ﬂ‘?‘iﬁ,ﬁ?‘ Expondi Sent
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘ 38. —Medical ’’.
A.—MeD10AL ESTABLISHMENT—
;\.‘1.—Pay of Officera—
Rs.
Charged—
0. 2,40,600
S. 13,000 2,39,046 2,41,060 +2,014
R. . . . —14,554

Col. 1.--The supplementary appropriation was under ‘‘ Superintendence * o .meet the
The reduction was mainly under ** Dist#ict Medical
Establishment » on account of the posting of voted officers in place of I. M. 8. officers

unforecasted leave-salary of an officer.

originally forecasted.
Voted—
0. . . . . .
R.
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged —
0. . . . .
R,
Voted—
0. . .

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

2,567,172
2,689,303
12,131

1,750
1,830

1,76,600
1,84,147

10,500
12,102
1,902

Col. 1.—Unforecasted transfer of officers.

Lharged—
O. . . .
R. . .
Voted—

0. . . . . .
R. . . . . .

46,850
749

47,699

2,69,690

1,833

1,84,681

47,480

+387

+3

~—297

—119




116 Grant No. 19.—Medical-—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g‘fﬁeﬁs"'
priation. ture, aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ks.
Major Mead ‘‘38.—Medical *’—contd.
4
A.—MEDpWAL FEeT4 BLISHMENT—coneld.
A.4,—Contzact Contingencies—
Charged . . . . B . . 200 200
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . . . 8,800
0,940 9,730 —210
R. . . . . . 1,140
A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
A.-5ants to dispensaries for the supply
of medicimes to Government officers—
0. . . B . . 11,790
11,822 11,822 e
R. . . . . . 32
A.-5(ii).—~mer,ohargos—
Charged . . . 500 466 —34
Voted—
0. . . . . . 6,900
6,447 5,978 —469
R. . . . . . —453
A.-6.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Charged —
0. . . . . . 4,200
4,277 3,813 —464
R. . . . . . 77
A.-7.—Deduct—Estabhishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
ete, . . . . . . . —1,428 —2,856 —1,428

Col. 4.—Owing to a change in classification some recoveries provided for under sub-
head ** B-7 » were adjusted under this head.
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 750 .. —750
Voted . . . . . . . 316 .. —316




Grant No: 19.—Medical—contd. 117
Final Grant  Actual .
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendi- .:“xﬁ“s"'
priation. ture, naving—.
1 _ 2 3 4
Rs. Re, Rs.
$ Major Head *‘ 38.— Medical *’—contd.
B.—HOSPITALS ANBD DISPENSARIES—
B.:1.—Pay of Officers—
i Rs.
Eharged—
I’ . . . 32,4007 i
42,712 49,468 46,756
R, . . . . . 10,312
' Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly due to change of personnel.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,48,500
2,30,760  2,24.38*  —g,327
R. . . . . . =—17,740 "
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
“Charged—
0. . . . . . 18,162
17,350 17,499 +149
R, . . B . . —812
Voted—
0. . . . . 3,20,8887
3,15,667 3,17,960 +2.309
R, . . . . . —11,321
B.-3.—Allowancos, honoraria, ete.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 3,900
4,524 4,298 —226
R. . . . . . 624
yoted—
0. . . . . . 60,500
60,314 58,880 1,434
R. . . . . . —186
B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . .. 4,840 4775 —65
Voted—
0. R . . . 3,92,220
3,91,220 3,91,5643 +323

R. . . . . . —1,000




118 Grant No. 19.—Medical—contd.

Final Grant  Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:v?“i
priation. turo. e
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. -Rs.

Major Head ** 38.—Medical "’~—contd.
B.—HospPiTALS AND DISPENSARIES —concld.

B.-5.—Other Contingencies—

Charged . . . . . . . 3,688 3,382 —206
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . . . 861,374
8,71,800 8,687,260 —4,840
R. . . . . . 10,426

B.-6.—Grants-n-aid, contributions, ete.—

B.-6.(1).—Grants to hospitals and dispensaries—

Charged . . . . . . . 60,000 30,000 ..
Voted—
0. . . . . . 377,426
4,55,825 4,564,085 —1,740
R. . . . . . 78,400

Col. 1.—Manly wrong provision of Rs. 75,000 under sub.-head * C* for a grant.in.aid
adjusted under this head.

B.-6(2).—Other charges—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 600
1,470 1,632 +62
R. . . . . . 870

B.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
ete. . . . . . . . . —13,000 —10,286 +2,714

Col. 4.—For the reason stated in the note under sub-head * A-7” (Rs. 1,428) and un-

expected withdrawal in the middle of the year of a Sub-Assistant Surgeon from a mon-
Government dispensary (Rs. 714).

For rounding—

Charged—
oo " . . . . . 510

. 410 Tes ~410
R. . . . . . —100

Voted . . . . . . . 93 . —3




Grant No. 19.—Medical—contd. 119

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- i’;‘iﬁs’:
priation. ture. 8=
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ras,
Major Head 4 38.—Medical **—contd. <
O.—GRANTS FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,772,000
2,64,350 2,68,148 —6,202
R. . . . . . —1,07,650

Col#1.~-Mawmlg due to the wrong provision referred to in the note under sub-head B. 6(1)
(Rs. 754000) and non-utihsation of the provision of Rs. 30,000 for a scheme which was not
ready.
D.—MEep1caL COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS—

D.-1.—Pay of Officers—

Charged—*
0. PR S . . 1,96,000

2,02,024 2,06,410 +4,386
. 6,024
Voted—
0. . . . . 5,29,700

5,09,863 5,07,915 —1,948
R . . . . . —19,837

D.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
or - . . . 1,14.500)
R. . . . . —110

1,14,390 1,11,908 —2,482

D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 20,350

19,780 18,444 —1,336
R .. . . . . —5m0)
Voted—
0. .. ... 28400

39,697 39,438 —159
R. . v. . . . 11,197

Col. 1.—Mainly due to underestimation (Rs. 4,600), unforecasted payments of travellug
and non-practising allowances to some officers (Rs. 4,000) and the reason stated in the
note under sub-head D.-6—Voted (Rs. 1,550).
D.-4,—Contract Contingencies—

'0. . . . . 65,648}

R. . . . . . —1,603

64,045 63,016 —1%9




120 Grant No. 19.— Medical—-contd.
Fimal Grant Actual Exo
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expend- S x 0088+
priation ture. Paving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.”
Major Head ‘¢ 38. - Medical ''—contd.
el
D.—MzpicaL CoLLEGES AND Sc lIOOLS—con/d.
D.-5.—Other Contingencies—
Rs
(0] . . . . . 1,76,900"
1,74,317 1,72,502 --1,815
R. . . . . . —2,583 -
D..6.—@Grants-in aid, contributions, etc.—

Charged—

0. . . . . . 1,800

2,657 2,657

R . . . . A7
Voted—

(V] . . . . . 4,400 -

2,530 2,850
R . . . . —1,530

Col 1 —Honoaria paid to some ofhicers of the Education Dcpartment for teaching
Physics and Chemistiy to the students of a medical school were adjusted under sub-head

“D 3" (Voted)

D.-7 —Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
“et( —

0. . . . . . —34,400
—1L07,000 —1,05,571 +1,429
R. . - . . —32,600

&€pl. 1.—Due to post-budget antiapations of larger recoveries from other Goveinments,

For rounding —
cil%d . . . ; . —150 +150

vapd . . . . —148 =148

3
e
E.~—MENTAL HOSPITALS —

E.l.—Pay of Ofhcers—

o .. 6,700
6,620 6,640 <20
B. . . . —R80
]‘}.-2.-]?&‘:){ Establfdhment—
0. . . ‘ . . 3,800
3,970 3,936 —34¢

R, . . . . . 170




© Grant No. 19.—Medical-—coritd. 121

¥ = #

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- é:‘ &:;ciﬁssi
priation, ture, Y

1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.

Major Head “‘ 38.—-Medical "’-—contd.

E.—MENTAL Hosmmw—-canﬁ.

E.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete. ", . o 1,600 1,751 4151
E.-4.—Contract Contingencies . . 5 5,000 5,000 .o
ﬁ.-ﬁ.———Ot-h(rr Conm;zengieg— Rs.
0. . = . . . 5,250
oy | 5,050 4,996 —b54
a R. - g . . =200
" a

A

“E.-6.— BStablishment Ehargeu payable to other
Geyernments, Departments, etc.—

0. ... 5,49,0000
4,87,000 4,86,405 —b595
R. L 82,000

Col. 1.—Under an agreement arrived at between the Governments of Bengal and Bihar,
the former. Goverriment’s contribution for the Indian Mental Hospital, Kanke, was restric-
ed to Rs. 3 lakhs in 1937-38 against the original provision of Rs. 3:35 lakhs. Bengal Gov-
ernment’s contribution for the European Mental Hospital, Kanke was also Rs. 27,000
below the estimate.

For rounding " = . . . —350 . ~-350
F.~—~CHEMICAL EXAMINER— >
Ow iy . . . . 70,000 e
AT 68,030 67,859 —171
; R. . . . . —1970) o
Ge—~CHARGES IN ENGLAND— »
G.-1.—Secretary of State— y
Charged —
R. : . . . 2,610 2,610 2,610 o
fe : Col. 1.—No expenditure anticipated when Budget was framed. :
- s
Yoted ide 3 v gyt = . . . 2,840 2,761  &m. —79
L
3§ G.-2.—High Commissioner— i !
o - I ok T
U2 eh vgh & o« 169,800 g
L :,‘} W o B
oS 2V Do o 15,000 1,77,480 1,710,583 -a,@g??‘é
&© N o : 4 “.
RT T, W ¥, . 3% J )
Cols. 1 and 4.—Supplementary appropriation based on revised forecast of (i efnment,
but payments actmally made on account of officers who proceeded 4 ave.were Jeds.
than indicated in the @riginal leave programme. o ks ‘; W b |
Votee L & d 5 e "N
DV L s 32,720 i R B o
T R 30,634 .7 25,886 —4,648
&y . . . —2,186 o N "y

ey & W -
Col. #.—Mainly due to an’officer going "on leave before the commencemient of the. year
© pending e]piraﬁgﬁ of his contract and liabilities carried forwilégi. e .

o o
ol -
248 ™ v . P




122 Grant No. 19.—Medical—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-
priation ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘¢ 38.—Medical *’—concld.
H.—LoSs OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . B .. —895 —895
Voted . . . . . . . .. —148 —14¥
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —300 + 300
Voted . . . . . 440 . - 440
Surrenders or withdrawals withm grant or
appropriation-—
Rs
R Gross . . . . 1,08,677 1,08,677 . --1,08,677
R. Deductions . . . 52,600 52,600 - —52,600
Total Grant No 19—
Charged . . . . . . . 7,98,000 8,00,330 +2,380
Vted —
Gross . . . . . . . 47,43,828  46,05,311 —L38,517
Deductions . . . . . . —68,828 —1,18,713 — 49,885
L3
-
Net . . . . . . . 46,756,000  44,86,608 —1,88,402
REvIEW.

There was an excess of :3 per cent. in the charged section. The voted
savings were 4 and -6 per cent, of the original grant and the final appropriation

respectively.



Grant No. 19.—Medical-—contd. 123

STORE ACCOUNTS.
Consolidated Store Accounts of the Principal State Hospitals in Bengal for the

year 1937-38.
Instruments Medicines, Bedding . )
—_— and drugs and and Crockery. Mxe:ll;nne
appliances.  dressings. clothing. '
1 2 3 4 b5 6
Ras. Ras. Rs. Res. Rs.
Opening bulance . . 1,62,367 53,755 27,916 1,028 6,638
Reoceipts—
(a) by local purchase . 1,79,426 1,78,000 29,882 1,549 56,152
(b) from other Govern-
ment Departments . 7,807 41,690 12,978 .. 2,969
(c) from overseas . . 4,099 240 .. .. 862
(d) from other sources . .. 1,796 238 .. 982
Issues during the year . 1,76,413 2,32,719 43,666 1,662 59,746
Depreciation, loss, short-
age, etc., written off . 3,855 76 205 3 1,742
Cloging balance . . 1,73,430 42,692 27,063 1,022 6,015

N.B.—The figures are inclusive of stores purchased from (1) grants of the Calcutta School,
of Tropical Medicine, (2) income from endowments and (3) Indian Rescarch Fund Association
grants besides those purchased from the grants for the Caxmichal Hospital for Tropical Diseases,

Certified that the figures represent on the whole a true account of affairs
and they agree wherever possible with the figures recorded in the departmental
rogisters. The closing balance of stock was not in excess of requiremont and
the stock was verified by departmental officers.

CALCUTTA. P. S- MIIJLS, M:a.]’O!“GEnel‘al, [-M-S-,
Surgeon-General
The 9th September, 1938. with”_the Governinent of Bengal.

Avupir CERTIFICATE.

The%store aceounts of the Medical College Hospital, the Sambhunath Pandit
Hospital, the Presidency General Hospital and the Carmichwl Hospital for
Tropical Diseases for 1936-37 and 1937-38 were test-audited with reference to
the local records under my supervision and subject to the audit comments, I
fcrtify that the accounts are correct according to the best of my information
and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

Catcura, V. B. ARTE,
Ezaminer,
The 17th September, 1938. Outside Audit, Bengal.

IV.1.331 9



124 Grant No. 19. Medical- concld.

Aupit COMMENTS.

The figures under the head * Tssues ” in the store accounts of the Medical
College Ilospital, the Sambhunath Pandit Hospital, the Presidency General
Hospital and the Carmichazl Hospital for Tropical Discases were not susceptible
of audit check as value accounts of issues were not maintained. The Surgeon-
General has informed Government that only uantity and not value accounts
of issues of stores are maintained in Government Hospitals and asked for their
instructions as the maintenance of value accounts would entail employment of
additional staff,

The opening balances under different categories did not agree with the
closing balances for 1936-37 as under :—

Instruments  Medicines.  Bedding - .
—_ and drugs and and Crockery. Mm(()::.lt‘lu.ne
appliances. dressings.  clothing. ’
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Opening balance, 1937-38 . 1,62.367 53,755 27,016 1,028 6,638
Closing balance, 1036-37 . 1,368,177 53,640 45,509 1,692 6,405
Dafferenco . 26,190 115 —17,593 —664 133

The Surgeon-General explained that these differences were due to the fact
that the store accounts of the Carmichsel Hospital for Tropical Discases and
the Voluntary Venereal Hospital had not been properly maintained and were
revised, the former at the instance of Audit and the latter by the present
Superintendent of the Institution.



Grant No. 20.—FPublic Health. 126

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- glxo_ess+
T Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘* 39. -Public Health *’,
A —PuBLIc HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT—
A. (a).—Director of Public Health—
A. (a) (1).—Pay of Officers—-
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 25,800
24,578 25,4577 —1
R. . . . . . —222
Voted—
0. . . . . . 87,737
89,137 89,138 +1
R. . . N . . 1,400
A. (a) (2).—Pay of Establishment-—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 3,404
4,470 4,451 ~—19
R. . . . . . 1,066

Col. 1.—Temporary cstablishment for survey of diseascs in an excluded area not fore-
casted.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,81,808
} 1,765,408 1,74,387 —821
R. . . . . . 6,400
A. (a) (3).—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
Charged—
0. . . . . B 5,880')
*s. Ce e 2,000 } 8,106 7,927 —179
K. . 226

Col. 1.—Supplementary appropriation mainly for unforeseen tours of the Director of
Public Health and the Chief %’ngineer, Public Health Department.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 35,120
36,420 35,132 —1,288
R. . . . . . 1,300

9a



126 Grant No. 20.—Public Health--contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:vql:“i
priation. ture. g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “* 39. - Public Health *'—contd.
A.—PusLic Heavrra ESTABLISHMENT—Ccontd.
A, (a).-~Director of Public Health—concld.
A. (a) (4).—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 100 100 .-
Voted—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 13,040
11,040 10,768 —272
R. .. ... —2,000]
Col. 1.—Economy.
A. (a) (5).—-Other Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 250 115 —135
Voted—
0. . . . . . 95,767
74,297 67,676 —6,721
R. B — S L 3

Col. 1.—Mainly economy and wrong provision under this sub-head for exponditure ad-
justed under * C—voted . Col. 4,—Maiunly economy, postponement of expenditure for

want of sanction and less indents for imported stores.

v For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . . —34 .e +34
Voted . . . . . . . —472 e +472
A. (b).—Chief Engineer, Public Health Depart-
ment—
A. (b) (1).—Pay of Ofticers —
Charged—
0. . . . . 57,700
58,462 48,462 .
k. . . . . . 762 )
Voted—
0. . . . . . 34,500
32,985 33,006 4-111
R. . . . . . —1,515
A. (b) (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 90,609
90,828 90,824 -4
R. . . . . . 219

-




Grant No. 20.—Public Health—contd. 127

—-— - >~

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g : vceui
priation. ture. ng—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head ** 39.—Public Health *’—contd.
A.—PuBL10 HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT—COncld.
A. (b).—Chief Engineer, Public Health Depart-
ment—concld.
A. (b) (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 10,000
S. . . . . . 1,000 10,238 10,183 —55
R. . . . . . —762
Voted —
0. . . . . . 9,100
9,906 9,901 —b
R. . . . . . 806
A. (b) (4).— Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 8,620
11,066 11,091 +25
R. . . . . . 2,446

Col. 1.—Mainly for expenditure in connection with the disposal of septic tank effluent
by reverse action tube-well at Tittaghur.

‘
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —100 . 4100

Voted . . . . . . . 171 .. —171
B.—GRANTS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH PrRPOSES—

B.-1.—Grants-in-aid towards water-works

schemes—
0. . . . . . 4,62,600
4,12,546 3,67,940 —54,608
R. . . . . . --50,064

Col. 1.—The provision for partial contribution towards the cost of schemes of local
bodies remained unutilised owing to the absence of such schemes. Col. 4.—Mainly un-
spent balances with local officers who did not surrender them in time. See review.

B.-2.—Grants-in-aid towards sewerage schemes—

0. . . . . . 98,000
R. . . . . . —35,9460

62,054 3,600 —58,454

Col. 1.—Same as for col. 1 under sub-head B.-1. Col. 4.—One scheme did not
mature during the year (Rs. 15,000) and the contribution to another could not be paid
as the conocurrence of the Finance Department to the payment was not received during
the year (Rs. 43,054). See review.




128 Grant No. 20. -Public Health-—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  oxoes+
priation. ture. Saving—.
] 2 3 ¢
Ras. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ‘¢ 39.—Public Health '"—contd.

B.—GRANTS FOR PuBLIc HEALTH PURPOSBS—
concld.
B.-3.—Grants-in-aid and contribution towards
the pay of Health Officers and Sanitury

Inspectors—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 100,000
1,04,147 1,03,049 —1,098
R. . . . . . 4,147

B.-4.—Other achemes—

0. . . . . . 14,15,620
14,21,112 13.40,086 —81,024
R. . . . . . 5,492
Col. 4.—Due to non-utilisation of the full provision for rural public health units. See
review.
For rounding . . . . . . —220 .. +220
C.—EXPENSES IN CONNECTION WITH EPIDEMIC
DISEASES—
Charged—
0. . . . . 3,200
1,860 1.879 +19
R. . . . . . —1,340

Col. 1.—Mainly due to absence of epidemics in an excluded area.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 4,477,000
4,36,684 4,17,289 —19,395
R. . . . . . —10,316

D.—BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORIES—
0. . . . . . 82,0000

83,270 81,092 —2,178
R. . . . . . 1,270

E.—PASTEUR INSTITUTES—

0. . . . . . 41,000
41,434 41,381 —53
R. . . . . . 434
F.—WORKS -
0. . . . . . 67,000
48,400 39,689 —8,711
R. . . . . . —18,600

Provision of Rs. 2,500 was made under the head * Suspense ** against which there was
a net debit of Ra. 2,493 (vide annexure). Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly due to retarded pro-
gress of work. o




Grant No. 20.—Public Health —contd. 129

Final Grant Actual

. . Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- il
priation. ture. Baving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘ 39.- Public Health - -concld.
G.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
HicHs COMMISSIONER—
Charged— Ras.
0. . . . . . 6,960
7,230 8,421 41,191
R. . . . . . 270
Col. 4.—Mainly on account of the sterling overseas pay of an officer not forecasted.
Voted —
(0] . . . . 16,160
15.800 8,821 —86,979
R. . . . . . —-360

Col. 4.—Mainly changes in the lcave forecast, fewer indonts for stores and Liabilitiea
carried forward.

H.—Lo0SS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . . .. —4d —d44
Voted . . . . . . . .. —46 —46

For rounding —

Charged . . . . . . . —160 e + 160

Voted . . . . . . . —160 .. +160
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or

appropriation—

R. . . . . . 1,29,147 1,29,147 .. —1,29,147

Total Grant No. 20—

Charged . . . . . . . 1,16,000 1,17,071 +1,071
s Voted . . . . . . . 32,85,000 29,165,014 —3,69,986

Review,

In the charged section there was an excess of -9 per cent. over the final
appropriation.

Voted-savings were 11:3 per cent. of the original grant and 7-6 per cent. of
the final appropriation. The bulk of the savings in the original grant as
well as in the final appropriation occurred under sub-beads B.-1, B.-2 and
B.-4. There was scope for further surrender under sub-head B.-1.



130 Grant No. 20.—Public Health—concid.

REview—concld.

The following statement shows the percentages of variations in expendi-
ture under the principal controlling authorities as compared with the original
grant or appropriation and the final grant or appropriation for the year under

report.
Percentage of saving (—) or excess ()
a8 compared with
A
Under the control of Sub-heads controlled.  Original grant or ap-  Final grant or
propristion, appropriation.
~ —As N A~ B
Charged.  Voted. Charged.  Voted.
1 2 4 5 6
(1) Director of Public Sub-heads A. (a) (1) to —55 —52 —4-9 —3-2
Health. A. (a) (3), parts of sub-
heads A. (a) (4) and
A. (a) (5), sub-head C
and part of D.
(2) Chief Engineer, Sub-heads A. (4) (1) to —9 —4:5
Public Health De- A. (b) (4) and sub-head
partment. F.
(3) Secretary, Govern- Sub-heads B.-1to B.-4 +20-4 -=-13-3 + 15 —10

ment of Bengal, De- and sub-heads G and
H.

partment of Public
Health and Local
Self-Government.

ANNEXURE. ¥

Details of the transactions for the year 1937-38 under the head ¢ 39.-—Public
H ealth—Works—Suspense ”’ are given below :—

— Biomes  Debite  Oredits qft - PO
1 2 3 4 5 8
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Purchascs . . . —5,768 3,48.431 3,45,945 2,486 —3,282
Miscellaneous Advances . 208 215 208 7 « 215
Total . —5,660 3,48,646 3,46,153 2,493 -—3,087

The credit balance of Rs. 3,282 in col. 6 against ‘ Purchases” re-
presents the value of materials purchased but not paid for during the year.
The debit balance against ‘‘ Miscellaneous Advances > represents chiefly the
value of certain materials at site transferred to the site account of the
maintenance estimate for the following year.

* See sub-head F.



Grant No. 21.—Charges on account of Agriculture and Veterinary. 131

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- E:;cimi
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs.*BEAM. . Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 40.—Agriculture *’.
A,—AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
Ra.
0. . o . . . 45,400
39,749 39,055 —694
R, . . . . . —4,651
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,05,600
1,04,980 1,03,997 —983
R. . . . . . —620
A.-2.—Pay of Kstablishment—
Charged—
0. . . . . 3,530
3,583 3,803 +220
R. . . . . . 53
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,61,785
2.54,330 2,63,468 —862
R. . . . . . 2,545
A..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.~—
Charged—
o, . . . . . 7,870
8,067 7,994 —73
R. . . . . . 197
Voted—
[4) . . . . .. 61,720
63,740 63,764 +24
R. . . . . . 2,020
A.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 6,300
6,700 6,699 -1
R. . . . . . 400
A..5.—Other Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 100 100 .
Voted—
0. . . . . . 42,160
43,200 42,484 —806
R. . . . . . 1,130




132  Grant No. 21.—Charges on account of Agriculture and Veterinary—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gﬁ;}’i
priation. ure.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 40.—Agriculture *’—contd.
A.—AGRIOULTURAL Dmuwmzwr——confﬁ.
A.-8.—Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . —1784 —734

Col. 4.—See note in respect of col. 4 under sub-head * C.—Deduci—Recoveries .

For rounding— '
Charged . . . . . . . 600 . —600
Voted . . . . . . . 435 . —436

B.—EXPERIMENTAL Farms—

Charged —
Rs.
0. . . . . . 7,600
7,250 6,981 —269
K. . . . . . ---350
Voted—
Gross—
0. . 1,87,000
1,83,687 1,82,648 —1,039
R. . . . . . —3,313 )
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . . —1,307 —1,307

Col. 4. —See note in respect of col. 4 under sub-head *“ C.—Deducé—Recoveries .

C.—AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENTS-—

Charged . . . . . . . 100 81 —19
Voted—
Gross—
. . . . 80,407
84,587 85,014 4427
R. . . . . . 4,180

Sub-heads “ A", “B” and “ C” mclude charges for a rescarch acheme the ,cost of
which is shared equally betwoen the Provincial Government and the Imperial Council
of Agricultural Research. By the * deduct > entries under the above sub-heads the debits
on account of the expenditure met from the grants by the Imperial Council are trans.
ferred to sub-head *‘ D ™, under which appears all expenditure for agricultural education
and research.

Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . —15,407 —11,738 43,669

Col. 4.—Erroneous provision for items adjustable under “A.-6 * and ‘“ B.—Deduct—Reco-
veries  (Rs. 2,091) and expenditure for which a cheque was received from the Imperial
Council of Agricultural Research late in March, 1938 and credited in the accounts for April,
1038 (Rs. 1,100).




Grant No. 21.--Charges on account of Agriculture and Veterinary—contd. 133

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Excoss+

priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head *‘ 40. —Agriculture " —contd,
D.—AGRICOLTURAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 1,08.000)
$ 84,443 82,692 —1,851

R. . . . . . -—23,557}

Col. 1.—Mainly non-utilization of the provision for equipping an agricultural institute,
the buildings for which were not completed.

E.—BoTaNI1CcAL AND PUBLIC GARDENS—

Charged-—
0. . . . . . 12,800
8.820 8,781 -39
R. . . . . . —3,980
Col. 1.—Mainly under “ Pay of Officers” due to unforecasted leave ez-India of an
officer.
Voted—
0, . . . . . 1,689,000
1,71,400 1,71,154 —246
R. . . . . . 2,400

F.—PusLic EXHIBITIONS AND FAIRS—

Charged---
0. . . . . . 200]
300 200 —100
R. 100
Voted . . . . . . 2.500 2,182 —318
G.—SPECIAL RUrAL UPLIFT SOHEMES—
0. . . . . . 14,000]
11,790 12,161 +361
R. e —2,210f

Col. 1.—Due to over-estimation.

H.—OTHER CHARGES—

o zs,soo‘L
S. . .. 13000 52,688 53,404 +716
R. . . . 19,188

Col. 1.—Chiefly due to the post-budget decision to continue the propaganda for restric-
tion of the cultivation of jute.




134 Grant No. 21.—Charges on account of Agriculture and Veterinary - -contd

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- é‘::vcimi
priation. ture. naving—.
] 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ‘¢ 40. - Agricuiture '’ —concld.
I.—WoRrks—
Res.
0. . . . . 14,000
14,683 12,170 - 2,513

R. . . . . . 683

Col. 4.—Mainly surplus provision for a work not surrendered through oversight

J.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—HI6HE COMMISSIONFR —

Charged—
0. . . . . . 31,280
11,760 11,686 —174
R. . . . . . —19,520

Col. 1.—Mainly change in the leave programme, death of one officer and reduction in
the rate of overseas pay of another,

Voted—
0. . . . . . 19,280
16,560 16,496 —64
R. . . . . . —~2,720

Col. 1.——Mainly change in the leave programme.

For rounding —

Charged . . . . . . . —280 .o +280
Voted . . . . . . —280 . -+280
K.—Lo0Ss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . —60 —60
Voted . . . . . . . .o —86 —86
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —200 . +200
Total * 40.—Agriculture "—
Charged— ¢
0. e . ... 1,09000)
79,849 78,521 —1,328
R. . . . . . —29,151
Voted—
0. . . . . . 10,65,0007
S. - ... 15000 10,80,126  10,74,308 —b5,818

R. . . . . . 126




Grant No. 21.—Charges on account of Agriculture ang Veterinary—contd. 135

Fimal Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- sE:vo.“’_t
priation. ture. ng—-
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head ** 41.—Veterinary *'.
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Charged-— Rs.
0. . . . . 15,000
22,500 20,474 —2,026
K. . . . 7,600

Col. L.—Addition under * Pay of Officers *’, due to change in the leave programme. Col,
4.—Mainly due to pay of an officer expected to be drawn in March, 1938 being drawn in
the following year.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,098,000
1,10,622 1,10,232 —3980
R. . . . . . 1,622
B.—VETERINARY INSTRUCTIONS—
Charged—-
0. . . . . . 12,000
9,661 9,634 27
R, . . . . . —2,339

Col. 1.—Muinly cost of passage forecasted in 1937-38 but incurred in 1936-37.

Yoted—
0. . . . . . 1,32,000
1,29,281 1,28,058 —1,223
R. . . . . . =2719

C.—SUBORDINATE JKSTABLISUMENT—

* 0. . . . . . 78,000
76,441 74,729 —-1,712
R. . . . . . —L359)
D.—HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—
Charged—
O, . . . . . 5,000
5,200 5,189 —11
R, . . . . . 200
Voted—
0 . . . . . 1,683,000
1,61,530 1,680,938 —592
k. . . . . . —1,470

F.—Prizes . . . . . . . 1,000 994 —6




136 Grant No. 21. —Charges on account of Agriculture and Veterinary —contd .

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g}xqess+
priation. turo. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs,

Major Head ‘* 41.—Veterinary " condd.

I.—CHARuES IN ENeLAND- HIGH COMMISSIONER—

Charged—
KRs.
0. . . . . . 26,560
20,800 20,640 —160
R. . . . . . =560
Col. 1.—Due to an officer not proceeding on leave ez-India.
Voted . . . . . . . 720 762 42

For rounding —

Charged . . . . . . . 440 . —140
Voted . . . . . . . 280 . —280
J.—L08S OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE---
Charged . . . . . . . . —107 —107
Voted . . . . . .. —4 —4
Total ““ 41.—Veterinary "’~-
Charged— .
0. . . . . 59,000
28,601 55,830 ~2,771
R. . . . . . —399
Voted—
0. . . . . . 4,654,000
4,79.874 4,75,709 —4,166
R. . . . . . —4,126
. —
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged-—
R. . . . . . 29,550 29,550 .. —29,550
Voted—
¢
R. Gross . . . . 4,000 4,000 . —4,000
Total—Grant No. 21—
Charged . . . . . . . 1.68,000 1.34,351 —33,649
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 15,79,407 15,63,846 -15,661
Deductions . . . . . . —15,407 —13,829 +1,5678

Net . . . . . . . 15,64,000 15,50,017 —13,983

—




Grant No. 21.-—Charges on account of Agricalture and Veterinary—concld. 137

REVIEW.

The following statement shows the percentages of variations of expendi-
ture under the principal controlling authorities, as compared with the
original and the final grants or appropriations :—

Percentages of variation as compared with
A

Grant or Appropriation. Final modified appropri‘a-

Under the control Sub-heads controlled. tion.
of ’ A N’ A -
Saving (—) Excess (4+) Saving (—) Excess (+)
Charged. Voted. Charged. Voted.
1 2 3 4 5] []
(i) Director of Sub-hcads ““ A ™ to —11 —31 —2:6 —8
Agriculture. “Dn, “F",
“G ”, “«[” and
part of ‘“H?”
under 40—
Agriculture ™.
(ii) Veterinary Ad- Part of sub-hcads 283 —18 —7d -1
viser to the “A” and “C”,
Government of “D” and “F”
Bengal. under “ 41.—Ve-

terinary ».




138 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit.

See also the Audit Report.

—a-
) Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gxoessi-
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ras,

Major Head ‘“ 42.-- Co-operation '’.
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers-

Rs.
Charged—
0. .. ... 11,000
R. .. ... —11,000 " "

The pay of an ofticer who held the posts of the Director of Debt Conciliation and of
Deputy Registrar, (o-operative Societies, was adjusted under Grant No. 11.—General

Administration— gub-head * E.-3 (1).—Charged .

Voted—
0. » . . . . . 1,01,800}

R. . . . . . —20,700

81,100 79,796 —1,304

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the scheme for the reorganisation of the Co-operative Depart-

ment being not put into full operation.
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 7,20,212 .
R. . . < . . —1,23,935}
Col. 1.—Mainly for the roason stated in the note under sub-head ** A.-1—Voted "".

A.-3.—~Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

» .
Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,000
R« 4 - . . —2000 h e
Provision for the allowances of tho officer referrod to in the note under
“ A.-1.—Charged ”. .
Voted— -
0. £ . . . . 1,093,168
1,43,833 1,40,669 —3,164
R. .. ... —49,335

Col. 1.—Mainly for the reason stated under ** A.-1.—Voted .
A.-4.—Other Contingencies—
0. ..« .. 31,620
R. . . . . . —1,973}

Col. 4,—Liabilities carried over.

5,906,277 5,92,679 -~3,608

36,647 33,076 —2,472

Far rounding . . . B . . 300 . —300




Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit—concla. 139

Final Grant

Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-* Expendi- b?:vcin“"sj.
priation. ture. 5
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head ** 42.-—Co-operation *’—concld.
B.—GRANTS-IN-ATD— Rs.
0. . . . . . 212,200
2,10,689 2,10,687 —2
R. . . . . . —1,611
C.—0THER CHARGES—
0. . . . . . 1,15,600
1,07,600 1,04,878 —2,822
R. . . . . . —8,000
For rounding . . . . . . 300 . —300
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
k. <.« . 13000 13,000 . —13.000
Voted—
R. . . . . 2,056,454 2,065,464 . -—2,0.91454
Total Grant No. 22—
Charged . . . . . 13,000 —13,000
Voted . . . . . . 13,81,000 11,61,484¢ —2,19,516
REvVIEW.

Voted savings were
grants respectively.

1V.1-331

159 and 1-2 per cent. of the original and the finul

10



140 Grant No. 23.— Industries.

e

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Syb-head. or Appro-  Expendi- %"voi‘::’:
priation. ture. 82
1 2 * 4
—_ z -,
Rs. Rs. Rs.
. Major Head *‘ 43.—Industries *°,
A, —NDUSTRIES—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged . . . . . . . 5,154 5,153 ]
Voted—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,28,400
. 2,21,460 2,21,433 —27
R. ) . . . . --6,940
A.-2,—Puy of Establishment—
0. . . . . < 3,04,539
3,00,042 2,099,461 —581
R. . .. . . . —4,497
4A..3. Aﬂowanves, honoraria, etc.—
0. . .« . . . 43805
40,782 40,682 —100
R. . . . . . —3,023
A.-4.—Contract contingencies . . . 7,744 7,739 —b

A.-5.—Other contingenclos—

0 . . . 2,90,951
2,75,371 "% 2,068,364 —,007
R . . - . . —15,680 -

A.-6.- -Scholarships—

0. T . . B 40,600
41,800 43,714 —88
R 4 & o . 1,200
4.-7.—Grants-m-aid—
Churged—
R. . . . . . 50 50 '50
Votel—
0.Y . . . . . 2,45,450
2,32,400 2,32.234 —1R8
R. . . . . —13,050

P i e




Grant No. 23.—Industries—contd. 141

Fiual Grant  Actual Excoss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
- priation? ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Rs.

Major Head “* 43.—Industries *’-——contd.
A.—Ixuuwmus—mn/d.

A.-8.—Miscellancous—

Charged— R,

0. . . . . . 700
764 "1 —3

k. S s 64
Voted . . . . . . . 13,600 13,1583 —415

A.-9.~Deduct—Establishment charges rocover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
ete .. .. L — 4,500 . 1 4,500

(ol. +.—Mainly due to the decision taken after the close of the yeat, to effect the re-
coveries in the year following that to which the claims relute.

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —154 .. 1154
Voted . . . . . . . —189 .. ~189

B.-“CINCHONA PLANTATIONS—

Uh argag—

. .. 21,300

27,294 27,988 +694
R. . . 2,994
Voted” . 410,700 403,207 7,408

£.—FISHERIES—

0 . . . . 9,700

5,672 5,149 —523
R. . . —4,028

Col. 1.—Maiuly appomtment of an officor on a lower rat+ of pay.

Dr—AVoRKS—

0. . . .. 14000
20,353 19018 —I1275

R. . . . . 6,353
Cel. 1.—Emergent repsirs to damages by flood.

04



142 Grant No. 23.—Industries—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:vcf;i'_
priation. ture. *
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 43.—Industries **—concld.

E.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—HIGHE COMMISSIONER—

Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . 25,040
17,932 15,879 —2,053
R. . . . . . —7,108

Col. 1.—Original appropriation fixed by Government (Rs. 5,627) and early retirement of
an officer.  Col. 4.—Provision retained for an officer included in the revised leave pro-
gramme,

Voted—

0. . . . . . 8,720

R. . . . . . —5,000
Col. 1.—Change in the leave programme.
F.—Loss or GAIN BY EXCHANGE—-

3,720 3,258 —462°

Charged . . . . . . . .- —82 —82
Voted . . . . . . . .. —17 —17
For rounding—

Y] — 3 -L
Charged . . . . . . . 40 . . .. 40
Voted . . . . . . . 480 % ., .. —480-

Surrenders or withdrawals withm grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 1,000 4,000 —4,0000
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 44,563 41,565 ve —44,565-
*Total Grant No. 23— -
Churged . . . . . 55,000 49,719 —5,251
Voted— -
Gross, . . . . . 16,18,500 15,583,677 —62,928-
F]
Dedigtions e e e —4,500 . +-4,500-
Net . . . . . 16,14,000  18,55,577 —58,423
y .
Review.

Charged savings ware 9-5 and 24 per cent. of the original and the final
' appropriations r?octively; and voted savings were 3-6 and -9 per cent.
of the original and the final grants respectively.



143

Grant No. 28.—Industries—contd.

*}ISeI} UY $oRS0TY

o ptonn - 963101 'S ° 9 W © SPIO[eN[e PYXT J9Y30 *Sq] OT6'Y %
s8L'50't o | 683 e - L .@@ sumbdhoq, sar £z (9
oz wy § 099 T 0T W © s b om0 sl 00
= ¢ 96S°T 8 ° 2T P D@ e om”uaao .ﬁ%ﬁ (»)
. 00001 5 * © " 1oy @ sexoq
Lorse ™8 ) jorez vy c  + - U ® sqrere (e)

*s9uojuoo oyeydme oururb jou jussesdos sorymuenb ouy, (Z)
*Jusju0s 3yeydms ourumb j5u a1) jo swiey U passardxo st surg ur ojeqdins surarab epnry (t)

g w i

N4 ] S g I R <3 (1) SR 698'9bLT LLO'BEOT * eyt om0
982°6¢ . ie * 903 . c96'L8 t 109°z8 . 19879 . ‘sTeormogo ‘ST0 ‘903048 39RO
00L oL . . . 08 9 . . 0sL oL . 3034% _Mﬁu_wﬁ hoag
o8L'e0‘T  eFeLI (8) °° . . . 1e8°08°T  2L0'0¢ 86LF0'7  €ETIFE  8€8%6L  CBI'CT  Joyjo pue oSnjLIqo} VUOPUL)
99z‘s m@ ¥) . : o 8%9°1 €091 ogg’er 989l ¥o8‘9 29 **  mes ouramb 710
L01°8g 1#9°¢ (¢) . . . . 126°TS‘T  2ILST 990°TLT 80P LI 396°81 c¥6‘1(g) °  s19[qey 9peydms ourumd
01L‘T0'6  061°00°T . : . *t 03FILY  088Ge 198‘11°c  689°€Z 6L2°I9°IT 180°63°T (1)° opno ejeqdyuns euTurmd
€68°20°T  LLETT . . =6 «I  063'78'F 0I8€e  TPOIEF 6¥6°L¥  191°GS‘T  683°LL *+  pagund ejeydms eurumd
998‘19'7  08L‘g0‘e . . . Tt 6LP'89°C  LEB'OI‘II 299°63‘0 PTL6SGI F89'08‘T €9g‘T9°¢ °  °  °  ieq vUOPUW)

g K gy U "q1 gy qr b2 q1 Lt | ‘q1

R ‘
€1 3L 1 o1 6 8 L 9 g 4 4 g * 1
‘onfeAt  Ljguend) ‘enyep A muend) -onfep -Auend conpep  Ayuend canfes  -Ajjuend)  cenfep .hﬁo.ﬂdno
*soue[eq Sursor) .owh““aﬁ“mw”%_ﬁw .wwoﬂﬂwﬂ“ MMMo .moum“www.h”a—“_ﬁ n *sydraooyy ..ooud_da Suraed *S0J0)8 JO SI[NOTIRg

70038 Jo symsey

»
[d

"89-L86T 4of hiopvg survund) codbunyy ayy Jo.spunooy 2409



Grant No. 23.—Industries—contd.

144

buag uy :wmc.mxzb buoyuy) .M» ‘9061 ‘hnp yigor Y1
‘uapuapuriad n,
‘NAS 0 'S L ‘00dONAJ]

vath:aS JO 550uX9 UL JOU STM 9OUR[R( SUISO[D OY], “IasL3al ?Em:—twmev 913 ut 3807
YA ouade pur sIlEge i) JO JULoddT dna} A[[BLUEIS(US € Judsadas SIUN0DIT JI0IS DY} UL 5INFY oY} Juy} PO SI 3]

Juoundaq ay) fo purafr ayp Jo syipusas pup RwoYiaa))

.Nemzm.m Jo “M!::.?S.w 9y} 0} [ "sg6I ‘aunp qigg ayg
1s1bojourn. M
‘NES D 'S 00IBNOR

'$310)8 snooue[osiut pue ajeydjus sutumb spnio sof «%oﬁoﬁmﬁ%ﬁi:@ 9} Aq paguea sem jo0)s 9y,
L4 .

(‘s93e1 a3 i Surjdynur sr0jeq sIdquUINU d[OYA OjuL 10 popunos
uaa( sBY saypuTnb avey) jo i)ed ‘so)LI JUIIIYIP 8 SWI)L JUIIYIP OM} FurA[oAUT yonyuenb jo saufea oy) mnﬂa?o_ao uy)

"PIOU0O— Q- Le6 ] 40f hiony auiuing) oodbunpy oyy jo spuno®y au0)g



1456

Grant No. 23.—Industries—contd.

‘iobuag ur uouwAN,) VUOYIUL))

‘puapuaruiadng
‘NAS D 'S

"9261 ‘Aine 1512 YL
y VLIQOTV)) UVAN.‘4nddIg
\ ‘NEQEVY) JINVIOY TVA0Y

"spudweIinbal o s530X3 ul jou sea sdurjeq Suwop ey jeqy pue w.mzmmmwu [eyuawyzedap ay3 ul

Papa02a1 saIn3y 2y} YIIm 913e Loy} JeYy) pUT SIEYE JO JUN0IE NI} A|[erjueisqns e qumwwuwm saIndy a3 98y} PayrIIad st 4]

aodaq ay fo prafl g1 fo syivwal puv SS%EQ«W.,

*00d Bun Jr *uonvIUD] DUOYIUL) PUIUCULIN0Y ‘906l ‘Fmp ypr YL
‘aabouv f{
3
‘ANY0ES0 "A 'd 004NN
“roBeuB]y 973 £q PIYWAA sea 00)s oY,
*§31098 1930
Nh@.ﬂ e .o .o .e .. Oﬁ@.ﬁ .o SO.M . N.mm".m .. pue maﬂwﬁoﬁmam .m@.—.—-ﬂds
0g9'es  193°1L’l . . t T £09'99°F  C0Z'EI'C  ocr'oL’z  008°0F'c  €80°TL  991%E‘I *° Ydeq vUOUY)
Rt ql g q1 Lt I g q1 sq qi it qar
€1 3t 1 01 6 8 L 9 e 14 € 14 I
‘onjey  -Amuend) -anpep ‘Lyuend) -onpey "Ajjuend) campey  Amyuend) cenep  Ayyuend) canjep  cAquend
-Kue 1 ‘uoryeniBiAal ‘Ho UM 233 233
*aous[eq Suisop) pue uoneOgIIaA  “ssof ‘aFejaoys } -sydisoay *aoue[eq SuraadQ *§310%8 JO BIB[NIIIBJ

70038 Jo ymsay

‘uonyeaIda(] ‘onsst ‘uolyesITI)

"8E-LE6T 40f uoymuv)g vuoyouy) oodbunpy aypp fo spnony Yooy



Grant No. 23.—Industries—contd.

146

“1obuag w1 uonwany DUOYIUL) 8861 ‘Apnr 1812 YL,
‘wopuapuradng « ‘VII00TV) UVAN ‘90391g
‘NES 0 'S ‘NEQEVE) OINVIOg TVI0Y

‘sjnowalmbai jo sse0xe ur jJou sem soue[eq Suiso[o oYy, -Iejsider [esusuriredep ayy Wr popIoser samSy oYy
s 9018e Koy pue sirege oyj Jo 4un0doe onI} A[[RIUEISqNS B Jussadar sjunooos 2103s 9yj Ul seIndy oY) eyl PayIHIeo sI 9]

“uaugandaq 41 Jo poafy ay) o syivwar puv woYa)

BuosSUn “UOUDIUD]J DUOYOUL) FUIUUIIN0L “SO6T “QUnL YI0E vyy,
‘aabouv g
‘SVROHL 'H ONOSNAW

‘108eus]y 2y} £q poguLA sem Y2038 IY],

*831038 JoY30

&N.n.ﬂ .. .o e .o .e Qbﬁ.b e Nwh.@ .. Oﬂw.m e .mvﬂﬂ -maﬁoﬂuﬂnﬂam .gg
099°23'7  181'0e . .. . Tt 099'¢8's  6II'IL'S  623'SL'P  6CP'oc’e 16898l IsL'69'e °  °  °  3deq suogour)

g q1 8q qr g a1 et at L | q1 q q1

44 (41 Il ot 6 8 L 9 g 14 g 14 I
‘onpep  "Ajnuend ‘anpep -Anuend) -enpep Ljuend cempea  -Lijuend)  compep cLpuend campep -Lyuend)
*{usw J‘uorjenjea "o uNPIA “093 290
‘goue[eq Juiso[) -oJ pue UOIJEOPLIGA  ‘BSO[ ‘9FBIIOYS -sgdisday +aouspeq Surued *83J0%8 JO EAS[NOIIBY

W0 Jogmeey  ‘monmwerdeq O UOHEINA

"86-4E6T 4of uovmpup)d vuoour)) buosungy ayp fo sunoooy yooiy puv asoly



Grant No. 23.—Industries—concld. 147

Aupir CeRTIFICATE AND COMMENTS.

The store accounts of the Government Quinine Factory at Mungpoo were
test-audited under my supervision and I certify that the accounts are correct
according to the best of my information and on consideration of the explana-
tions given to me.

The stock accounts of Mungpoo and Munsong Plantations have not been
test-audited as the accounts of these plantations are locally audited once in
five years and were not due for test-andit during 1937-38.

Carcutra, Y'-». B. ARTE,
Ezaminer,

The 25th August, 1938. ) Outside Audit, Bengal.



148 Grant No. 24.—Miscellaneous Departments.
Fmal Grant Actual »
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gxqess-l—_
priation. ture. aving—-
1 2 3 ° 4
Ras. Rs, Rs.
Major Head ‘‘ 47.—Miscellaneous Departments *’.
A.—INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES—
Charged—
R«
0. . . . . . 0o
120 64 —56
R. . . . . —280
Voted—
(" X . . . . 1,55.600
1,47,900 1,45,521 ~—2,379
R. -t %, . . —7.700
B.—INSPECTOR Or STEAM BOILERS—
Charged . . . . . . . 500 200 —300
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,18.500
) 1,24,171 1,24,181 +10
R. Y% . . . . . 5.67)
C.—ELECTRIC INSPEQTOR—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 21,900
21,200 21,083 —117
R. . . . . . —700
Voted—
0. . . . . . 58,100
59,650 58,647 —903
R. . . . . . 1,450
E.—PROVINCIAL STATISTICS—
0. . . . . . 6,700
6,833 6.713 —120
R. e e e 133 J
F.—PRESERVATION AND TRANSLATION OF ANCIENT
MANUSCRIPTS . . . . . . . 4,960 4,960 .e




Grant No. 24.—Miscellaneous Departments—contd. 149
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ng?rsi-
priation. ture. g—
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ras. Rs.
Major Head “‘ 47.—Miscellaneous Departments *’
—contd.
G.—EXAMINATIONS—
Charged— R..
0. . . . . . 6,200
3,300 2,905 —395
R, . . . . . —2,900
Col. 1.--Charged and voted—Postponcment ot an exammation.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 10,800
7,869 ‘K376 - =493
R. . . . . o ==2,931
H.—ADMINISTRATION OF INDIAN PARTNDRSHIP ACT,
1932—
0. . . . . . 4.600
4,717 4,705 -—12
R. . . . . . 117
I.—MISCKLLANEOUS—
Charged —
0. . . . . . 200
740 700 —40
R. . . . . . 340 |
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 52,000
31,234 51,174 —80
R. . . . . . —1.666
J.~—~CHARGES IN KNGLAND—HIGH ('oMMISSTONER—
Charged—
0. . . . . R 8.000
3,000 4,800 —200
R. . . . . . —3,000
Col. 1.—Forecast did not materialise.
Voted—
0. . . . . B 89,280
76,640 76,365 —276
R. . . . . . —12.640
Col. 1.—Mainly change in the lcave programme.
For rounding . . . . . . . 20 . —20




150 Grant No. 24.—Miscellaneous Departments—coneld.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi- g;".;’;i.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘‘47.—Miscellaneous Departments *’
—concld.
K.—Lo08S OR GAIN BY EXOHANGE—

Charged . . . . . . . . —25 —25

Voted . . . . . . . .. —396 —396
For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . . —200 . +200

Vot(:d . . . . . . . —460 .. +-460
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
«3 Sppropriation—

Charged— Rs.

R. . . . . . 6,340 6,340 .- —6,340
Voted—
R. . . . . . 17,566 17,568 . -—17,566
Total Grant No. 24—
Charged . . . . . . . 37,000 29,727 —7,273
Voted . . . . . . . 5,01,000 4,79,247 —21,753

REeviEw.
Savings in the original and the final charged appropriations were 19-6 and
3 per cent. respectively ; while those in the original and the modified voted
grants were 4'3 and -9 per cent. respectively.



Grant No. 25.—Civil Works. 161

See Also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Aotual

. s Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- A
priatl%n. ture. Saving —.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major, Head ** 50.—Civil Works *’.

A.—Or1GINAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—

A.-1.—Land Revenue—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 7,000

17,864 18,357 +493
R. . . . . . 10,864
Col. 1.—Chiefly due to acceleration of work, vide item 1 of annexure A. Part of item 26
of anncxure A is included under this head. )
A.-2.—Provincial Excise—
0. . . . . . 10,000

R. . . . . . —2,743

7,257 6,685 —572
Col. 1.—Savings reappropriated to sub-head “ A.-4.—voted*’ to meet the cost of some
urgent works. See item 25 of annexure A.
A.-3.—Registration—
0. . . . . . 26,000
R. . . . . . —181 }

25,819 26,629 —180

See items 10, 11 and 25 of annexuro A.

A.-4 —Gencral Administration—

Charged—-
0. . . . . ;’9,7001
30,047 29,218 —829
R. . . . . . 347 )
See item 25 of annexure A.
Yoted—-
[ . . . . . 8,09,8001
4,78,910 4,48,742 —30,168
R. . . . . . —3,30,890 J

This head comprises items 2 to 5, 12 to 17 and parts of items 10 and 25 of annexure A ,

Col. 1.—Mainly (1) post-budget decision to abandon the scheme of shifting
the headguarters of the Noakhali Sub-Division to Maijdi—the new site being found un-
suitable (Rs. 1,60,000), (2) progress in constructing a building at A]isore for accommo-
dation of some offices retarded by delay in fabrication of steel works due to the contrac-
tors’ refusal to proceed with the work on account of unforseen abnormal rise im prices of
steel products (Rs. 1,86,000) and (3) delayed commencement of some works (Rs. 1,06,000—
vide items 4 and 5 of annexure A). The savings were partly set off by expendittire. on
sofhe unforeseen urgent works.

o el
-y L



152 Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—contd.

>

ant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Agﬂ- Expendi- gxe.ess t_
priation. ture. AVINgs —
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘¢ 50.—Civil Works ""—contd,
A.—OR16INAL WORRS—BUILDINGS—Cconid.
A.-5.—Administration of Justice— R
5.
0. . . . . . 4,67,186)
> 4,43,406 4,30,062 —13,344
R. . . . . —23,780)
See items 6, 7, 10, 18 and 25 of annexure A.
A.-6.—Jails and Convict Settlements—
Charged—
0. e e e 360
156 154 —1
R. . . . . . —206
See item 25 of anncxure A.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 506,320
6,23,329 5,90,458 —32,871
R. .. . .. 117009)

Col. 1.—Chiefly due to acceleration of work, vide item 8 of annexure A. See also items

10, 19, 20 and 25 of annexure A.

A.-7.—Police—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 910
1,479 946
i, . . . . . 369
See item 25 of annexure A.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,735,160
1,565,865 1,61,508
R. . . . . . —19,295

See items 10, 21, 22 and 25 of annexure A.

A.-8.—Torts and Pilotage—

R. . . . . . 140 140 140
See 1tem 25 of annexure A,

,A.-Q (a).—Education—European and Anglo-

Indéan . 5,000 4,657

See item 25 of annexure A.

—533

—4,359




Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—contd. 153

g

Final Grant Aotual

. . Excess 4
Major Head and s,qw or Appro-  Expendi- T
priation. ture, Saving —,
1 2 3 4
———r— -
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘* 50. —Civil Works '’—contd.
A.—ORr1a1¥a% WORKS— BUILDINGS—Cconid.

A..9 (b).—Education—Other than European and

Anglo-Indian—
Charged—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 17,950
4,303 4,095 —208
R. . . . . . —13,647

Col. 1.—Retarded progress of some works in the Chittagong Hill Tracts. See item 26
of annexure A.

Voted—

0. . . . 44,760
47,457 44,374 —3,083
R . . . 2,707

See items 23 and 25 of anneaure A.

A..10.—Medical—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,280
1,687 81 —1,636
R. . . . . . —393
Col. 4.—Failure of a local officer to surrender savings. See also item 25 of annexure A,
YVoted—
0. . . . . . 74,481
52,802 50,982 —1,820
R . . . . . —21,6m)

Col. 1.—Chiefly due to delay in sanctiomng tho detailed estimates for some works. See
items 10 and 25 of annexure A.

A.-11,.—Public Health—
R. e e 244 244 244 .
See item 25 of annexure A.
A.-12.—Agriculture—
0. . . . . . 1,90,000‘&
1,74,064 1,72,322 —1,742
R. . . . . . —15,936)

See items 9, 10 and 25 of annexure A.




164 Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—conid.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi- gxc.ess +
priation. ture. aving —.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *“ 50.- Civil Works "’—contd.

A, —Or1aiNaL Works—BuiLpinags—concld.
A.-13.—TIndustries . . . . . 16,714 12,737 —3,077

Col. 4.—Chiefly due to the failure of a local officer to surrender savings in time. See
also item 25 of annexure A.

A.-14.—Civil Works—

Charged—
Rs.
R. . . . . . 2,487 2,487 2,487 .
See item 25 of annexure A.

Voted—

0. . . . . . 88,224

48,146 41,991 —6,166- *
R. . . . . . —40,078

Col. 1.—Mainly lump provision for eleotric fittings in some buildings reappropriated to:
other sub-heads. Col. 4—Cumulative petty items. See i1tems 24 and 23 of annexure A.

A.-15.—Stationery and Printing—

0. . . . . . 1,000
240 185 —56-
R. . . . . . —760
See item 25 of annexure A.
A.-16.—Miscellaneous Departments—
0. . . . . . 11,500
1,594 1,361 —233

R. . . . . . —9,906
Col. 1.—Reserve provision reappropriated to other sub-heads. See item 25 of annexure A. -
For rounding—

Charged . . . .« o« . . —200 .. +200
Voted . . . . . . . —135  ..° +136




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—contd. 155

Final Grant Actual Excess +

. ) 33
Major Head and Sub-head. o;rﬁlt)il::- Ex\t;l)lerl:it- Saving —.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 50.— Civil Works **—conid. *
B.—ORIGINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS—
o . . . . . 11,323)00
]f 9,81,706 9,82,171 + 4656

R . . . . .=—1306294)

Col. 1.—Mainly due to slow progress of works financed from the subventions from the
Central Road Fund. See items 26 to 47 of annexure A.

B.-1.—Original Works—Miscellancous . . . .. 51 +351

See item 48 of annexure A,
C.—REPAIRS—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 4,06,500
S. . . . . . 21,000 4,26,400 4,18,442 —7,958
R. . . . . . —1,100 ,r

Col. 1.——The supplementary appropriation was necessary to meet the cost of urgent

repair works in the Chittagong Hill Tracts.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 41,98,500
R. . . . . . —21,458

41,77,042 41,13,469 —863.575

D.—ESTABLISHMENT--~
Charged—
Gross—
0. . . . . . 3,38.0001
R e e« . . =—I1000]

3,27,000 3,272,493 493

Deduct—Recoveries—

0. . . . . . —41,000)
R.......s,ooo}

Cal. 4.—Chiefly due to‘larger recoveries in the last quarter and, particularly, in,the iass
month of the year.

—36,000 —43,764 —7,764

1IV-1-331 11



156 Grant No. 26—Civil Works—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:‘?i;”i
priation. ture. g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “‘ 50.— Civil Works **—contd.

D.—ESTABLISHMENT—concld,

Yoted—
Gross— Rs.
0. . . . . 14,71,900
14,50,000 14,560,228 4228
R. . . . . —21,900
Deduct—Recoveries—

o. e« e« . —99,500
—1,48,824 —1,90,678  —41,754
R. B —r . 71

Col. 1.—Underestimation in the original forecast. Col. 4.—Chiefly due to the reason
stated under ** D.—Deduct—Recoveries—Charged .

E.—TooLs AND PLANT—

Charged—
0. . . . . 2,800
3,900 3,809 —91
R. . . . . . 1,100
Col. 1.—Chiefly some now supplies and repairs not forecasted.
Voted—
Gross —
0. . . . . . 69,200
66,139 61,966 —4,184
R. . . . . . —3,061
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . —650 —650

F.—GRANTS-IN-AID—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 4,00,000
4,02,506 4,00,000 —2,506
R. . . . . . 2,606

3

Col. 4.—The liability to meet which the appropriation was increased was not liquidated
during tho year.

Yoted—

0. . . . . . 26,80,500
93,89,028  23,44,963  —44,065
R. . . . . . —2,91,472

Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly due to the imbilit{ of the local bodies to work up to the programme
of road construction financed from the subventions from the Central Road Fund.




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—contd. 167

Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Excess +

priation. ture. aving —-
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 50.- -Civil Works '’—contd.
G —SUSTENSE—
Charged—
Rs.

R. . . . . . —4,415 —4,415 —2,485 + 1,930
Col. 4.—Due to surrender made through oversight. See annexure B.
Voted—

0. . . A . . 4,200
' 24,422 9,108 - 15,316

R, . . . . . 20,222

Col. 1.—To meet anticipated liabilities mainly in the Northern Circle.
Col. 4.—Mainly supplies received but not paid for during the year. See annexure B.
H.—CHARGES IN ENQLAND—
Hien CoMMISSIONER—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 54,160
54,800 54,692 —108
k. . . . . . 640 ’
Voted—
0. . . . . . 28,120

35,040 35,379 -+339
R. . . . . . 6,920

Col. 1.—Mainly pay of an officer originally forecasted under  Charged *°.
I.—L0SS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . . . —288 —288

Voted . . . . . . . .o —189 —189

For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . . —460 .. +460
Yoted . . . . . . . 80 . —80
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. Gross . . . . 23,311 23,311 . —23,311
R. Deductions . . . —5,000 —a3,000 .. 15,900
Yoted—
R. Gross . . . . 7,81,327 7,81,327 . -—1,81,327
R. Deductions . . . 49,324 49,324 . —40,324

™ L2

11 A



158 Grant No. 26—Civil Works—conid.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ;’:f’i:”i
priation. ture. g
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘‘ 50.—Civil Works "’ —concld.
Total Grant No. 25—Civil Works—
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . . 12,723,000  12,38,614 —34,386
Deductions . . . . . . —41,000 —43,764 —2,764
Net . . . . . . . 12,32,000 11,94,850 —37,150
Voted— .
Gross . . . . . . . 1,20,03,500 1,09,97,465 —10,06,036
Deductions . . . . . . —99,500 —1,91,228 —91,728
Net . . . . . . . 1,19,04,000 1,08,06,237 ~—10,97,763

REVIEW.

Charged savings were 3 and 1-5 per cent. of the original and the final appro-
priations respectively. Voted savings were 9-2 per cent. of the original grant
and were mainly contributed by sub-heads A.-4, B and F. Final voted sav-
ings were 2-4 per cent.

2. The gross establishment charges of the Public Works Department
during 1937-38 amounted to Rs. 17-77 lakhs, t.e., 23-5 per cent. of the total
works outlay. A sum of Rs. 2-34 lakhs was recovered during the year on
account of establishment charges for works done on behalf of private bodies
and of other Dcpartments and Governments. The net establishment
charges (Rs. 15-43 lakhs) were 20-4 per cent. of the works outlay.

3. The bulk of the expenditure from the proceeds of the tax imposed by
the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1932, appears under sub-head “ F ”,

An abstract of the verified pro-formd accounts of the proceeds of the
tax for the year 1937-38 is given below :—
Ra.
1. Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . 17,82,750

2. Net receipts (excluding refunds) . . . . . . . 16‘,46,281‘

3. Expenditure— Rs.

(i) Cost of collection . . . . . . 62473
(ii) Statutory payment to the Calcutta Corporation . 4,50,000

(iii) Contribution to local bodies for the maintenance and
construction of roads . . . . . 10,19,864

(iv) Expenditure other than under (iii) on the construc-
tion and maintenance of roads , . N . 2,22,081
—_— 17,54,308-

4. Closing balance . a . . . . . 16,74,638-



Grant No. 26—Civil Works—contd. 1569

ANNEXURE A.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works.

Outlay compared with
A

r — Y
Original  Moditied oo Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- p appro- appro-

priation. priation. ture. priation  priation

More 4+  More +

Less —, Less —.

1 2 3 4 ] 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
80.—Crvi. WORKS—
Original Works—Buildings—
I. Major works above Rs. 650,000
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—

1. Construction of a record room
for the Settlement Office,

Dinajpur . . . . 7,000 16,500 15,688 18,688 —812

Col. 5.—Sce sub-head A.-1. Estimate Rs. 57,064 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38
‘Rs. 50,192 ; balance Rs. 7,772 ; in progress.

2. Works in connection with the
removal of the headquarters
of the Noakhali Sub-Division
to Maijdi in the District of
Noakhali . . . . 1,75,000 6,378 6,268 -~1,68,742 —120

Col. 5.—See sub-head A.-4.—voted and also items 18 and 24.

3. Construction of a building in
the site of the Army Clothing
Factory at Alipore for accom-
modation of scveral perma-

« hent offices 3,560,000 1,64,338 1,45,117 —2,04,883 —19,221

Col. 6.—Retarded progress of work for the reason stated in item 2 of the note under

sub-head A.-4.—Voted. Estimate Rs, 5,338,351 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 1 65,860 ;
balance Rs. 3,67,491 ; in progress.

4. Construotion of a residence
for the Collector of Rangpur 60,000 19,600 17,712 —42,288 2 —1,888

Col. 5.—See sub-head A.-4.-—Voted. Estimate Rs. 59,1560; expenditure to end of
1937-38 Rs. 21,462 ; balance Rs. 37,688 ; in progress.




160 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on vmportant new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
A

Lo A}
Original Modified 5 gi. Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- tll)xo re appro- appro-
priation.  priation. : priation  priation
More 4+~  More +
Less —, Less —.

1 2 B 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
80.—Civi,. WoRKS—contd.

Original Works—Buildings—conid.

I. Major works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision
was made in the budget—
concld.

b. Construction of new sub.
divisional headquartrs at
Madaripur . . . . 1,00,000 34,183 20,725 —70,275 —4,458

Col. 5.—See sub-head A.-4.—Voted. Kstimate Rs. 2,44,339; oxpenditure to end of
1937-38 Rs. 29,725 ; balance Rs. 2,14,614 ; in progress,

6. Additions to and alterations
in the Police Court buildings
at No. 2, Bankshall Street,
Calcutta . . . . 6.000 . . —6.000 .e
Col. 5.—Postponement. Estimate Rs. 64,420; expenditure to cnd of 1937-38
Rs. 46,384 ; balunce Rs. 9,036 ; in progress. See sub-head A.-5.

7. Acquisition of land for the
extension of the High Court
building, Calcutta . . 3,40,000 3,43,200 3,43,200 --3,200 .e

Estimate Rs. 3,43,200; expendituro to end of 1037-38 Rs. 3,43,200; completed. See
sub-head A.-5.

8. Construction of a new Central
Jail at Dum Dum and con-
version of the Ammunition
Factory at Dum Dum to
accommodate the Eastern
Frontier Rifles . . . 4,835,000 5,51,314 5,08,404 73,404 —42,910

Col. 5.—Acceleration of work. Col. 6.—Belated surrendor by local officers. KEstimate
Rs. 7,79,620; expendituro to end of 1937-38 Rs. 7,54,457; balance Rs. 25,163; in
progross. See sub-head A.-6.—Voted.

9. Construction of an Agricul-
iural Institute at Daulatpur 1,60,000 1,50,000 1,48,801 —1,199 —1,199

Estimate Rs. 2,33,739 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 1,48,801 ; balance Rs. 84,038,
in progress. Seo sub-head A.-12.




Grant No. 25-—Civil Works——contd. 161

ANNEXURE A—conld.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works-—contd.

Outlay compared with

— Rl

Original Modified -, . Original Modified

Description of work. appro- appro- thpe rzd" appro- appro-
priation.  priation. ure. priation  priation

More +~  More +
Less —. Less —.

1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Re. Rs. Rs. Rs.

50.—Civi. WoRrks—contd.

Original Works —Buildings—contd.,

II. Other major works for which
specific provision was made in
the budget—

10. Collectively . . . 7278775 146,338 1,27,012 —1,51,763 "—19,326

Col. 5. =Chiefly due to postponcment, delayed comnrencement and slow progress of
works consequent on lute sanotion to estimates, late allotment of funds, difficulty in col-
lecting materials and other causes. See sub-hoads A.-3 to A.-7, A.-10 and A.-12,

III. Major works for which
specific provision was not made
in the budget—

11. Extension of the Sadar Re-
gistration Office at Alipore . .. 3,500 3,383 +3,585 +-86

Col. 5.—It was expected at the hudget stage that the work would be completod during
the previous year and no provision was made in the budget. Kstimate Rs. 24,447;
exponditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 22,166; balance Rs. 2,281; in progress. See
sub-hoad A.-3.

12. Construction of temporary
Sub-Treasury and Sub-Divi-
sional Court with subsidiary
buildings at Madaripur . . 125 113 +113 —~12

Estimate Rs. 31,388 ; cxpenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 29,170 ; balance Rs. 2,218;
in progress. Sce sub-head A.-4.—Voted.

13. Additions and alterations to
the Bengal Legislative Coun-
cil buildings, Calcutta . . . 4,449 4,434 4,434 —15

Col. 5.—Emergent work. See sub-head A.-4.—Voted. Kstimate Rs. 53,080; expen-
diture to end of 1937-38 Rs. 51,018 ; balance Rs. 2,062 ; in progress.




162 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd,

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works— contd.

Outlay compared with
A

[ N

Uriginal  Modified Ex . Original Modified
xpendi- )

ppro- appro

Description of work. appro- appro- ure
priation.  priation. ure. priation  priation
More +  More +
Less —,  Less —,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs, Rs. R, Rs. Rs,
50.—CrviL WoRrks—eontd.
Original Works—Buildings—eontd.
II1. Major works for which apecific
provision was not made in the
budget—rontd.,
J4. Erection of a temporary
office building in the com-
pound of the Assembly House,
Caleutta . . . . . 35,075 31,90 -31,690 —3,485

Col. 5.—Emergent work. See sub-hcad A.-4.—Voted. Estimate Rs, 30,101; expen-
diture to end of 1937-38 Rs. 31,590 ; excess Rs. 1,489: in progress.

15. Construction of a sccond
temporary office building in
the compound of the Bengal
Legislutive Assembly, Cal-
cutta . . . . . 32,086 31,009 431,999 —87

Col. 5.—Emergent work. Soe sub-head A.-4.—Voted. Estimate Rs, 34,651; expen.
diture to end of 1937-38 Ra. 31,999 ; balance Rs. 2,552 ; in progross.

168. Making certain udditions and
alterations in the sitting ar-
rangoments in the Bengal
Legislative Assembly Cham-
ber, Calcutta . . . .. 25,500 26,466 26,466 —45

«
Col. 5.—~FEmergent work. Sec sub-head A.-4.—Voted. Xstimato Rs. 27,049; expen-
diture to end of 1937-38 Rs. 25,455 ; balance Rs. 1,594 ; in progress.

17. Purchase of land and build-
ings of the Church of Nazarcne
India Mission for accommo-
dation of Kishoregunj Sub-
Divisional Offices . . . 15,000 15,000 15,000
Col. 5.—Emergent work. See sub-head A.-4.—Voted. Estimate Rs. 15,000; expen-
diture to end of 1937-38 Rs. 15,000 ; completed.




Grant No. 26—Civil Works—contd, 163

———— e

ANNEXUKE A—contd.

Detasled statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Qutlay compared with
A

— Y
Original  Modified Expendi- Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- pe appro- appro-

priation.  priation. ture. priation  priation
More +  More +
Less —.  Less —,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
850.—CrviL WuRks—rcontd.
Original Works —Buildings—contd.
111, Major works for which
spooific provision was not made
in the budget— contd.
18. Constructing semi-permanent
record room at the Judge's
Court, Maijdh . . . . 2,629 2,620 2,620 —9

Col. 5.—Tho work is included in the scheme referred to in item 2 ante. Estimate
Rs. 58,899 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 57,776 ; balance Rs. 1,123; in progress.
See sub-head A.-5.

19. Construction of 41 cells for
the dangerous class of pri-
soners in the Dacca Central
Jail . . . . . .. 366 281 [-281 —285

Estimate Rs. 39,978 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Ra. 281; balance Rs. 39,697 ; in
progress. See sub-head A.-6.—Voted.

20. Reconstruction of the main
perimeter wall of the Central
Jail at Rajshahi . . . . 9,830 9,826 49,826 —1

Col. 5.—Emergent work. Estimate Rs. 49,967; cxpenditure to end of 1937-33
Rs. 45,870 ; balance Rs. 4,097 ; in progress. See sub-head A.-8.—Voted.

21. Construction of Beliaghata
Police Section House, (‘al-
cutta (excluding the cost of
clectric installations) . . .. 4,400 3,587  +3,587 —813

Col. 5.—Emcrgent work. Estimate Rs. 2,02,677; cxpenditure to end of 1937-38
Rs. 1,72.781 ; balance Rs. 20,896 ; in progress. See sub-head A.-7.—Voted.

22, Construction of a residence
for the Superintendent of
Polico at Jalpaiguri . . .. 10,900 10,878 10,878 —22

1
Col. 6.—Emorgent work. Estimate Rs. 25,100; expenditure to end of 1937-38
Rs. 21,863 ; balance Rs. 3,237; in progress. See sub-head A.-7.—Voted.




164

Grant No. 26—Civil Works-—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works-—contd.

Outlay compared with
A

Original Modified
appro- appro-

priation  priation
More +  More +
Tess —. Less —.

Original  Modified
Description of work. appro- appro-
priation.  priation.

Expendi-
ture.

1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Ras.

80.—Crvi. Works—contd.
Original Works—Buildings—concld.

II1. Major works for which specific
rovision was not made in the
udget—concld.

23. Construction of a single-
storeyed hostel for the
Mahomedan students of the
Krishnagar College . . . .. —12 —12 —12

Estimate Rs. 15,542 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 15,582 ; excess Rs. 40 ; com-
pleted. See sub-head A.-9 (h).—Voted.

24. Providing fire protection ap-
Elia.nces for the temporary
uildings at Maijdi . . .. 11,150 10,898 410,898 —262

Col. 5,—The work*is included in the scheme rcferred to in item 2 anfe. Kstimate
Rs. 12,312 ; cxpenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 10,898 ; balance Rs. 1,414 ; in progress.
See sub-hcad A.-14.—Voted.

IV. Minor works—

25. Collectively—
Charged . . . . 51,200 40,158 36,951 —14,249 —3,207

Col. 5.—Mainly due to delayed progress of some works in the Chittagong Hill Tracts
owing to difficulty in transport of materials. Sce sub-heads A.-4, A.-6, A.-7, A.-9 (),
A.-10 and A.-14.

Voted . . . . 531,360 5,11,790 5,08,161 —23,199 —3,620
Sec sub-heads A.-1 to A..16.
For rounding—

Charged . . . .  —200  —200 .. 14200  +200
Voted . . . . —13  —135 .. +135  +136

Total Original Works—Buildings—
Charged . . . . 51,000 39,958 36,951 —14,049 —3,007
Voted . . . . 24,33,000 20,98,716 20,00,332 —4,32,668 —08,384




Grant No. 26—Civil Works—contd. 165

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
— A e e

Original  Modified Original  Modified

Description of work. appro- appro- L’:?‘:l;d" appro- appro-
priation.  priation. : priation  priation
More -  More 4
Less —.  Less —.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
8§0.—Civi WoRrks—conid.
Original Works—Communications—
Works met from revenue—
I. Major works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—
26. Arboricultural opcrations on
some of the roads in the Duars
in the Jalpaiguri District . 5,000 5,000 4,980 —20 —20’

Estimate Rs. 2,21,000 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 1,80,848 ; balance Rs. 40,152 ;
in progress. See sub-head B.

27. Construction of roadways
and footpaths on the Chand-
mari Bridgo, Howrah . . 38,200 27,700 27,509 —10,691 —191

Col. 5. —Chiefly duc to slower progress of work on the approaches to the bridge by the
Raidway Department. lastimate Rs. 73,219 ; expenditurc to end of 1937-38 Rs. 62,509 ;
balance Rs. 10,710 ; in progress. Sco sub-head B.

II. Other major works for which
sgcciﬁc provision was made in
the budget—
28. Collectively . . . 15,000 12,000 11,952 —3,048 —48

Col. 5.—Chiefly due to slow progress of work on a drainage scheme. See sub-head B.

III. Major works for which speci-
fic provision was not made in
the budget—

29. Laying 2” pitch and tar grout
over the existing surface of
the 9th to the 16th miles ex-
cept the 13th mile of the
Calcutta-Jessore Road . .. 13,200 11,760 411,760 —1,450"

Col. 5.—Work treated as emergent as it was considered that it might reduce rccum'né
repair charges. Estimate Rs. 84,603 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 80,206 ; balance
Rs. 54,397 ; in progress. See sub-head B.




166 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—-conid.

Detailed statement of expendsture on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
r —A Al
Original Modified

Original  Modified

Description of work. appro- appro- F’:ﬁerzd’ appro- appro-
priation.  priation. ’ priation  priation
More +  More +
Less —.  Less —.
1 2 3 4 ] 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
50.—CrviL WoRrks—camdil.
Original Works-—Communications—
Works met from revenue—concld.
III. Major works for which specitic
provision was not made in
the budget—concld.
30. Resumption from the Port
Commissioners, Calcutta, of
the land reguired for the Tm-
provement Trust Scheme No.
XLVT . . . . . 2,66,400  2,66,400 {-2,66,400

Col. 5.—Omission to provide in the budget for payment of compensation to the Port
Commissioners, Calcutta, for resumption of cortain lands. Estimate Rs. 2,66,400; expen-
diture to end of 1937-38 Rs. 2,66,400 ; completed. See sub-head B.

31. Laying 2" carpet on the 13th,
14th and 15th miles of the
Diamond Harbour Road . . 21,755 22,075 422,076 +320

Col. 5.—Same as in respeet of Col. 5 under item 29 ante. FEstimate Rs. 49,460 ; expen-
diture to end of 1937-38 Rs. 45,809 ; balance Rs. 3,661 ; in progress. Nee sub-head B.

IV. Minor works-—
32. Collectively . . . 33,000 31,000 24,994 —8,0068 —-6,008

Cols. 5 and 6.—Mainly due to (1) non-utilisation of Rs. 3,958 earmarked for urgent de-
m%ngs ngn](si (2) cumulative petty savings not surrendered by local officers in time. See
sub-head B.

For rounding . . . —200 —200 . 4200 +200

Total—Original Works—Communica-
tion s—Works met from revenue . 91,000 3,76,855 3,860,660 4-2,78,660 —7,195




Grant No. 26—Civil Works—contd. 167

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detarled statement of expenditure on important new works -—contd.

Outlay compared with
" Original  Modified |

Original  Modified

Deseription of work. appro- appro- Ext'; (:,:di' appro- appro-
priation.  priation. : priation riation
More +  More +
Less —.  Less —.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
50.—Crvi. Works—contd.
Original Works—Communications—
Works financed from the subven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund—
I. Major works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision
was made in the budget—
33. Reconstruction of the Ghosh-
para Road in the district of
24-Parganas . . . 24,000 24,000 23,903 —97 —97

Estimate Rs. 4,71,507 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 4,62,083 ; balance Rs. 9,424 ;
in progress.  See sub-head B.

34. Tmprovement to the (‘al-
cutta-Jessore Road . . L4l000  1,43,766  1,39,699 —I1,401 —4.,187

FEstimate Rs. 6,653,162 ; cxpenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 6,11,283 ; balance Rs. 41,879 ;
n progress. See sub-head B.

35. Pabna-TIshurd: Road . . 1,49,000 63,000 064,823 —84,177 —177

Col. 5.—Slow progress of work. FEstimate Rs. 9,17,417 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38
Rs. 8,50,068 ; balance Rs. 67,349 ; in progress. See sub-hcad B.

36. Construction of Jhikargacha
Bridge on the Jessorc Road . 50,000 1,500 1,497 —48,503 —3

Col. 5.—Same as for col. 5 under item 35. Estimate Rs. 1,09,657; expenditure to
end of 1937-38 Rs. 1,497 ; balance Rs. 1,08,160 ; in progress. Sece sub-head B.

37. Improvément to the Grand
Trunk Road—Constructing
bridge over the Kunti river . 40,000 23,193 22,477 —117,523 —718

Col. 5.—Same as for col. 5 under item 35. Estimate Rs. 88,250 ; expenditure to end
of 1937-38 Rs. 22,477 ; balance Rs. 65,773 ; in progress. See sub-head B.




168 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

. R
Original Modified
appro- appro-
priation  priation
More + More 4
Less —. Less —,

1 2 3 4 5 6

Original Modified

Description of work. appro- appro-
priation.  priation.

Expendi-
ture.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

50.—CIviL. WoRKs—contd.

Original Works—-Communications—
Works financed from the subven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund--—contd.

1. Major works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—concld.

38. Special Tools and Plant re-
quired for the construction of
Bagrakote-?evoke Road . 18,000 15,0007
Construction of road from Bagra- 2,81,776 —86,225 2
kote to Sevoke . . . 3,60,000 2,4],375} 225 +25,400

Col. 5.—Slow progress of work during the first nine months of the year. Col. 6.—Acce-
leration of work dufing the last quarter of the year. The local officer did not apply for
the necessary funds, through oversight. FEstimate Rs. 14,88,072; expenditure o end of
1937-38 Rs. 4,31,179 ; balance Rs. 10,656,893 ; in progress. See sub-head B.

39. (omilla-Mainamati-Barkanta-
Daudkandi Road—Improve-
ment of the portion from
Barkanta to Daudkandi Road
above 18 miles . . 1,50,000 60,000 60,508 —89,492 +508

Col. 5.—Slow progress of work. Estimate Rs. 4,85,665; expenditure to .
Re. 82,457 ; balance Rs. 4,03,208 ; in progress. Sce sub-head B? e end of 1937-38

40. Diversion of the Grand Trunk
Road in the 13th mile near
Hastings Jute Mills . . 74,000 .. .. —'74,000 ..

Col. 5.—Work postponed. Estimate Rs. 91,150, See sub-head B.

41. Diversion of Grand Trunk
Road near Hooghly . . 20,000 2,000 2,036 —17,964 +36

Col. 5.—Late commencement of work. Estimate Rs. 1,16,741; expendit
1937-38 Rs. 2,228; balance Rs. 1,14,513 ; 1n progress. See sub-head Il!) nditure to end of




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—contd. 169

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd:

Outlay compared with

Original Modified . Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- E’;ﬁ‘::dl' Appro- appro-
priation.  priation. ) priation  priation
More +  More 4
Jess —.  Tess —,

1 2 3 4 5 (]

Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
50.—Crvi. Worxs—conid.

Original Works—Communications—
Works financed from the subven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund—contd.

II. Other major works for which
specific provision was made in
the budget—

42. Collectively . . . 6,000 1,875 .. —6,000 —1,878

Col. 5.—Provision for a work completed in March 1937. Col. 8.—Unutilised provision
for unforeseen and urgent demands. See sub-head B.

III. Major works for which speci-
fic provision was not made in
the budget—

43. Construction of the
approaches to the proposed
bridge over the Cossye river
noar Sadarghat, Midnapore . . 13,638 10,224 410,224 —3,314

Col. 5.—Emergent work. Col. 6.—Due to delayed roceipt of the dosigns for some
culverts. Kstimate Rs. 58,672; expenditurc to end of 1937-38 Rs. 10,224 ; bulance
Rs. 48,448 ; in progress. Sce sub-head B.

44, Improvement to Goody's
Trunk Road . . .

Estimate Rs. 66,428 ; oxpenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 60,385 ; balance Rg. 6,043;
im progress. See sub-hcad B.

7 -—484 —484 —491

45. Diversion of the Grand
Trunk Road between 56th
mile 3rd quarter and 57th mile
3rd quarter near Momaribazar
(Railway portion of the work) .. 257 257 +257 ..

Estimate Rs. 71,771 ; expenditure to end of 1937-38 Rs. 66,789 ; balance Rs. 4,982 ; in
progress. See sub-head B.




170 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A--contd.

*‘Detasiled stalement of expenditure on tmportant new works—concld.

Outlay compared with

Original  Modified poo. * Original Modified

Description of work. appro- appro- ture. appro- appro-
priation.  priation. riation riation
ore -+ ore +

Less —.  Less —.

1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

80.—C1vi. WoRrks—concld.

Original Works—Communications—

orks financed from the subven-

tions from the Central Road
Fund—concld.

III. Major works for which specific
provision was not made in
the budget-—concid.

46. Experimental works near
about Calcutta for the inspec-
tion of members and dole-
gotes of Tudian Road Con-

gress . 3,448 4,103 4 4,103 + 655

Col. 5.—As ite namo implies, the work was an unforescen and special one. Estimate
Rs. 20,000 ; expendituro to end of 1937-38 Rs. 20,855 ; excoss Rs. 655 ; in progress. See

sub-head B.

1IV. Minor works—
47. Collectively . . . 5,000 10,090 1,793 —3,207 —8,297

Col. 6.—Chiofly due to delay in supply of the designs for culverts in the Cossye.bridge
at Midnapur. See sub-head B.

Total—Original Works—Communi-
cations—Works financed from

the subventions from the Contral
Road Fund . . . . 10,27,000 6,04,851 6,12,511 —4,14.489 47,660

Total—Original Works—Commu- '
nications . . . . 11,18,000 9,81,708 9,82,171 —1,35,829 + 465

)riginal Works—Miscellaneous——
IV.—Minor works—

48, Collectively . . . . . 51 +51 +61-
See sub-head B.-1.




Grant No. 25—Civil Works--—contd. . 171

I'mportant comments.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs, appears under sub-heads
A.-l to A-16, B, B-1 and C of the grant. The figures of appropriation and
fxpendlture under these sub-heads for the year under review were as fol-
ows :—

In
Reglakhs
Original appropriation . . . . B . . . . 82-28
Modified appropriation * . . a e . . . . . . 77-24
Expéndlture . . . . . . . . . . . 75'51

The saving of Rs. 6-77 lakhs in the original appropristion was the net
effect of an aggregate drop of Rs. 12:27 lakhs in the expenditure on certain
works set off by a total increase of Rs. 5:50 lakhs in the outlay on others.
The more important savings and excesses are analysed below :—

Savings in the original appropriation.

Rs lakhs.
(i) Abandonment of the scheme for shifting the head quarters of Noakhah
(vide item 2 of annexure A) . . . . . . . 1-69
- ¢
(ii) Retarded progress of a work duo to contractors’ refusal to proceed *
with it (vide item 3 of annexure A) . . . . . . 2-05
(iii) Delayed commencement and postponoment of some works (vide stems
* 4,5 and 10 of annexuro A) . . . . . . . 284
(iv) Slow progress of works findhcod from the subventions from the Central
Road Fund (vide 1tems 35, 36 and 38 to 40 in annexurc A) . . 3-82
Eycesses over the original appropriation.
(i) Larger expenditure on a work owing to accoleration (vide itom 8 of
annexuro A) . . . . . . . . . 133
(ii) Emergent works in tho Bongal Legislative Assombly buildings not
provided for (vide items 13 to 16 of annexure A) . . . . 03
(iii) Omission to provide in the budgot for a work (ride itera 30 of annexure
A) . . . . . . . . . . . 2:66

The savings, in the original appropriation do not indicate over-estima-
14

tion. *
2. Expenditure was less than the modified appropriation by Rs. 1-73
lakhs. e most important single item in the final savings was a sum of

Rs. 43 lakh due to belated surrender by local officers (vide item 8 of annexure
A).

3. The number of major works in progress during the year was 55. Major
works completed during the year were 6 and there were no marked variations
between the estimates and expenditure.

IV-1.331 12



172

Grant No. 25—Civil Works—captd.

ANNEXURE B.

Suspense.

(Sec sub-head u.

The nature of the transactions recorded under the minog head “ Suspense ”
is explained in paragraph 1 of annexure B to Grang No. 9~—Irrigation.
The transactions under each upit of suspemse-during 1937-38 are exhibited

below :—
; Upening# N Net Closing
Dcta.lled_ unita. balance. LDebags.s C'Pd‘“‘q' aotuals.  balance.
 § 2 3 ¢ 5 6
o LY il LA “; T .
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs..
50.—~Crvi. WORKS—
Suspense—
Charged—-

Purchases . . . . 40,522 400522 . .
Stock . . . 2,746 2,487 —2,487, 259
Miscellancous P. W. Advances 896 894 2. t
ToraL 2,746 41,418 43,903 —2,485 261

Voted—
Purchases . —59,617 12,84,642 12,7],369 13,173 —46,444
Stock 74,847 1,82,143 1,81,316 827 76,674
a.}& oy
Miscellancous P, W. Advances 13,878 9,413 © N 14,307 —4,804 8,084
A
ToTAL 29,108 14,76,098 14,66,992 9;_106 38,214
#_—‘* J‘: - =

GRAND TOTAL . 31,854 6,621 38,476

16,17,616 15,10,895

= "

=
ok




Grant No. 26—Civil Works—concid. 173

o - —— s e

ANNEXURE C,
rJ

Store Acsounts ef ¢he Public Works (Communications and Works) Department
dfor the year 1937-38.

- Regeipty Disposal by Doprecia-
Patticylars oF Stares. &;iom:g ﬁmg utihsation n!:m or g:?:::_g
804 theyear. or sales. write-off. ©

1. 2 3 4 5 6
—& — sty s
B Re R R Rs.
1. Small stores 1,250 208 376 .. 1,082
& Houso nttings . . . 238 51 ] 3.; :. 2563
3. Bulding maternle® . 20868 3,064 3,064 11436 9,332
4 Tmber . '. . 74 . .. 74
5 Motals . . . 2,570 1,062 1,114 3 2,615
6" Fuel e 1,722 6,708 6,528 . 1,902
7. Pamters stores . . . . 5,644 2,382 4,710 12 3,304
8. Miscellaneods stores. . . . 17,783 1,67,020 155,182 63 30,467
9. Land and Kiln %" . 27,443 23 392 . 27,074
710. Stdiage , . . - 716 786 . 70

" ToraL . 77,692 1,82,143  1,72,288 11,614 75,933

oo

The increase of Rg. 12,684 m the closing balance under item 8 was manly
due to the fact that materials purchased by a Division 1 Februmy and March
1938 could not be fully ytibised during the year.

> The book balance of stock for cach Public Works Division was reported
to have been verified by the Sub-Divisional Officers concerned Revalua-
tion of stock was also™eported to have been conducted under the orders and
supervision®of the Divisional Oflicers and steps for the adjustment of the
resulant <profits ané losses according to the Public Works Account Rules
taken. The transactiongunder stock were normal during the yegr.

12 a



174 Grant No. 26.—Famine Relief.,
See alfo the Awdit Report.

»

R. . . . . . —4,063

FinakGrant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head or Appro- Expendi- 5:‘:0”_1-
priation. tige. ng=.
1 2 3 &
Rs. Ra Ra.
Major Head ‘‘ 54. —Famine.-A -Famine
Reliet .
A.—Salarieg and Estabhishment—
Res.
0. . . . . . 1,000
777 765 —12
R. . . . . . —223
(.—GRArviToug RELIEF—
0. . . . . . 10,000
5,947 5,304 —043

Col. 1.—Improvement in the agricultural situation and absence of any scrious flood or

drought

D.—MISCELLANLOUS —

0. . . . . . 1,809,000
R. . . . . . —1,89,000
Col 1.—Same as under sub head C.

Surrenders or withdtawals within grant
or appropnation—

R.: ... 1,03276 1,903,276

. & —1,98,276

.

Total Grant No. 26 . . . . 2,00,000

6,069

—1,93,931




Grant No. 27. —Superannuation Allpwances and Pensions, etc.
See also the Audit Report.

175

™~

Final Grant Actual

. N Excess4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  "Expend-
A priation.” ture, Saving —
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Re.
Major Head ‘‘ 55.—Superannuation Allowances
and Pensions *’.
A.—SUPERANNUATION AND RETTRED ALLOWANCES—
Charged—
Re.
0. . . . . . 8,17,000
cae. N ; 3.92,000 3,89,891 —2,709
R. . . 75,000

Col. I.—To meet _gr(;v?th of expenditure (R« 20,000) and transter of Rs. 55,000 from sub-

head “ D » for the rearons explamed m parngraph 2 of the 1eview.

Voted—--
0. .. . 59,51,000
61,41,000 62,18,001
R . . . . . 1,90,000

B.—EQUATED PAYMENTS OF COMMU1ED VAIUE OF
PENSIONS CHARGED TO CAPITAL—

: gﬂﬂvr
0. . . . . . 1,775,000
1,59,000 1,59,301
R . . . . —16,000
V otcg-—
0. . . . . . 2,23,000
2,253,000 2,324,756
R. . . . . . 2,000

C.—-(‘ommwr_om'rr ALLOWANCRS —

Charged . . . . . . . 9,000 7,858 o
Votod—
0. . . . . . 4500

. 16,000 44,5680
R* . . % . 1,000

D.—CoVvENANTED CrvIL SEAVECE PENSIONS—

Charged —
0. e o Lo ss000 .
. e .
R. ... . . —55000

-

Se: note under “ A—Charged ** and paragraph 2 of the review.

.

+177,061

»
4-501

-—1,042

— 1,420

xe



176  Grant No. 27.— Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc.—contd

- — — —_—

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gl
priu,til:m. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
R, Rs. Ra,
»
Major Head *‘ 55.—8uperannuation Allowances and
Pensions "’—conid.
E.—DoxNaTIONS TO PROVIDENT FUND—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 9,000
8,000 .. —8,000
R. . . . . . — 1,000
. -
Col. 4.—It was decided after the close of the year, to adjust the charges in the following
year.
Voted-=
0. . . . . . 46,0007
; 43,000 42,834 —166
R. . . . . . —3.000)
F.—GraTvUITUR
0. . . . . . 60,000
41,500 42,248 +748
R. . . o . 18,500 .2

Col. 1.—A ﬂgctuuting item. Reduction made on the trend of actuals.

I. CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
I¢l.—SBecrotary of State—-
Charged 3,20,000  3,23,377 +3,377

I.-2.—High Commisgioner—

Charged . 17,60,000  17,60,608  +9,608
Voted—
0. - .. 213,000

2,27,000 2,256,351 —1,649
R. c ... 14,000

Col.- L—Inorease in the number of pensioners.
J.—LosS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged "+ . . . . . o [—10,348 10,844
Voted . o o 3,068 L-1,168




Grant No. 27.—-Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc.— contd. 177

L2
Final Grant ~_ Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g:v‘;“si
priation. ture. ng—-
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head ‘‘ 55.—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions *’—concld.

K.—Deduct—PENSIONARY CHAKRGES TRANSFERRED
TO COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENTS—

Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . —35,000
—37,000 ~35,106 +1,894
R. . . . . . —2,000
Voted— -
0. . . . . . =--60,000
~ —70,000 —66,870 +3,130
R. . . . . . —10,000

Col. 1.—Post-budget revision of the rate for the calculation of the pensionary charges
of the Irrigation Department.

Total of Major Head—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 26,10,000
] 26,11,000 26,038,785 en—7,215
k. . ” . . . 1,000 .
Yoted—
0. . . . - . 64,78,000)
66,53,600 67,29,792 ~-76,202
R. . . . . . 1,756,600

Major Head *‘ 55A.—Commutation of
Pensions financed from Ordinary Revenues.’”

L.—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED FROM * 83-~ PAYMENTS
OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS "’—

Charged—
R. . - . . . 81,000 81,000 55,741 « —25,269

Col. I.—Post-budget decision to finance commutation charges fromvevenue.Col. ¢.—
A fluctuating item.

Voted—

R. B . . . . 8,20,000 8,20,000 8,18,266 —1,734¢

Col. 1.—Same as in the note for ool. 1 under * Cha: "
- v‘;ﬂ - —
Total of Major Head—

Chamed—- 1

B. . . . . . 81,000 81,000 55,741 —25,259
Votad— )

R. . . . . . 8,20,000 8,20,000 8,18,266 —1,734

*

il -




178  Grant No. 27.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc.—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Mujor Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Fxpendi- él:::;ssi—
priation. ture. ' g—:
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 83.—Payments of commuted value of
pensions ’’,
M.—PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS—
(n) Payments in India—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 70,000
51,000 48,420 —2,580
R. . . . . . —19,000
Charged and Voted : Col. 1.—Based on tho progress of actuals.
Voted—
- 0. . . . . . 9.95,0007
8,24,381 8.21,047 —2,734
R. e —I,70,619j
b) Payments in England—
(i) Par value—
Charqed . . . . . . 30,000 7,369 —22,641
Col. $,—A fluctuating item.
Voted—
(¢4 . . . 3,0000
R . . . . . —5000 " h
No case.
(i) Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . . . —38 —38
N\ —Deduct—AMOUNT FINANGED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUES—
Charged—
R, . . . . . —A41,000 —81,000 —535,741 +25,259

*Cols. 1 and i.-—-()lt'arged and Voted—Same as in the note under sub-head * L —Charged .

Voted—
R. . . . . . —8,20,000 —8,20,000 —§,18,266
0.—Deduct;-AMOUNT RECQVERED FROM OTHER Gov-
ERNMENTS —

R. . . . . —4,381 —4,381 —-3,381

+1,734

+1,000

Col, 4,—Due to reappropriation sanctioned through a misapprehension by the controlling

authority.




Grant No. 27.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, ete.—contd. 179
Final Grant Actual .
Major Hoad and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Fixpendi- §;’§'§:"’i
priation, ture. &=
2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘‘83.-—Payments of commuted value of
pensions *’—concld.
P.—Deduc!—CAPITAL PORTION OF EQUATED PAY-
MENTS OUT OF REVENUE—-
Charged—
Ra.
0. . —17,000
—15,000 —15,427 —427
R. 2,000
Voled—
0. . . . —2,23,000
—2,23,000 —2,24,756 244
R. . . —2,000
Total of Major Head— -
Charged—
0. . . . . 83,000
—13,000 —16,427 —e27
R. . . . —98,000
Voted—
0. . . 7,77,000
—2,25,000 —2,24,756 244
R. . . . . .—10,02,000
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation —
Charged—
R. Qross —65,000 —63,000 63,000
R. Deductions . 81,000 81,000 —81,000
Voted—
R. Gross . —8,29,881 —8,20,881 .. +8,29,881
R. Deductions 8,36,381 8,36,381 . —8,36,381
Total—Grant No. 27— ~
Charged—
Gross 2245000 2750373 15,373
Deductions . . —52,000 --1,06,274 —54,274
Net . . . 26,93,000 26,44,099 . —48,901
Voted—
Gross . . . . 76,38,000 84,36,5676  +-8,98,576.
-
Deductions . . -—2,83,000 -—-11,13,273 —8,30,273
Net . . . . . . 72,556,000 73,23,302 468,302




180 Grant No. 27.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc.-- concld.

REvIEW.

Charged savings were 1-8 and 1-2 per cent. of the original and the final
appropriations respectively. Voted expenditure was ‘9 and 1 per cent. in
excess of the original and the modified grants respectively.

2. Provision was originally made under sub-head “ D ” for certain pay-
ments to the Central Government on account of pensions payable to officers
serving under the Provincial Government and recoverable from the Provincial
Government. Subsequently Government decided that these charges should
be shown under sub-head “ A”.



Grant No. 28.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing.

See also the Audit Report.

181

Yinal Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g;?,:;i
priation. ture. } .
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘¢ 56. - Stationery and Printing *’.
A.—STATIONERY SUPPLIED FROM CENTRAL NSTORES-—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 700
635 624 —11
R. . . . —65
Voted—
0. . . . . 8,44,()00]
r 8,05,867 7,95,623 —10,244
R. . . . . . —38,133)
B.—DISCOUNT ON FLAIN PAPER USED WITH STAMPS , 16,000 * 14,941 -—1,069
C.—PURCHASE OF PLAIN PAPER USED WITH STAMPS—
0. . . . 94,000
03,285 92,793 — 492
R. . . . . —1715
D.—GOVERNMENT PRESSES-——
D.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged-—
0. . . 11,4000
11,465 11,446 —19
R. . 65
Yoted—
0. . - . . 37,300)
39,371 39,383 +12
R. . . . 2,071 f
D.-2.—Pay of Establishments—
o. . . . 7,90,388)
7,92,720 7,92,034 —686
R. . . . . 2,332
D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc,—
o e 12,072)
11,543 9,166 —2,378
R. . . . . —l,429f

Col. 4.—Mainly in the provision for cost of passage owing to the delayed departure of an

officer on leave ex-India.
D.-4,—Other contingencies—
0. . . . .

R. . . . .
B

92,2601
1,008

93,356 91,786

—1,570




182 Grant No. 28.- Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

7 -
Final Grant Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Kxpendi- q;xc_ess i
priation. ture. saving—-.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘* 56.—Stationery and Printing'’—contd.
D.—GovERNMENT PRESSES—Cconeld.
D.-5.—Contract Contingencies— Rs.
T 1 1 X T
48,4156 47,284 —1,131

R. ..o —I12,923)
Col. 1.-~Mainly due to the failure of & tirm to overhaul some linotype machines (Rs. 8,900)
and less supply of forms to Debt Coneiliation Boards owing to the retarded progress in the
establishment of such Boards ( Rs. 3,500).

D.-6.~—~Mechanical Seetion—

0. ..o 20,7000
20,684 20,465 —219
» R . . . . . —16
D.-7.—Type Foundry Section . . " 4,220 4,223 +3
»
D..8.—Provision for Depreciation——
0. . . . . . 1,004,024
99,226 96,627 -—-3,5699
R. . . . . . —4,798 )
. See puragraph 2 of the Review.
. "
D.-9.—Stores—
0. . . . . . 22,850
. 23,350 23,327 —23
R. . . . . . 300

D.-10,—Additions to Plant and Machinery—

0. . . . . . 16,761
16,440 16,391 —49
R. . . . . . —321

D.-11.—Charges payable to other Governments,
Departments, cte.—

0. . . . . 59,000
62,000 60,212 —1,788
R. . . . . . 3,000 )
D..12,—Renewals and replacements from De-
preciation Reserve—
. . . . . . 43.600
} 43,625 43,297 —328
R. . . . . . 25
D.-13.—Deduct—Amount transferred from De-
preciation Reserve—
. . . —43,600) .
—43,625 —43,207 +328
R. . . —25
For rounding . . . 85 . —85

Te




Grant No. 28.---Charges on account of Stationery and Printing— contd. 183
Final Grant Actual ‘
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Sl‘e.xeiess—{-
priation. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘* 56.—Stationery and Printing ''—-concld.
F..—CoST OF PRINTING WORK DONE BY OTHER Gov-
ERNMENTS—
Rs.
0. 200
1,824 1,718 —106
R. 1,624

Col. 1.—Mainly transfer of the lump provision for the supply of cheque forms from sub.

head “ D.-11 ™.

G.—CHARGES IN ENaLAND- I1GH (COMMISSIONER—

(Aross—
0. . . . o

R. . . . .

43,200
—1,293}

Col. 4.—Changes in the leave programme.

Deduct—Amount transferred from Depreciation
Reserve for renewals and replacements—

0. . . . .
R. .

H.—Lo0Ss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE,

Yor rounding—
Charged . . . .

YVoted . . .

Total of Major Ilead—
Charged . . . .
Voted—
0. . . . .
R. . . . .

—13,120
1,040

22,06,000

——47.967}

* Deposits and Advances—Deposits not bearing

interest -Reserve Funds.’’

I.—DEPRECIATION
PRESSES—

ReservE FuND—GOVERNMENT

57,000
—1,016

41,907 34,124 —1,783
—12,080 —12,017 +63
. —115 —115
—100 . +100
—180 . -+-180
12,000 12,070 +70
21,58,033 21,26,064 —31,0069
65,986 56,314 -—071




184 Grant No. 28.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

-~

hl <,
Final Grant  Actual
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- f‘“ﬁ“*‘
priation. ture. raving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Res.
R. Gross . . . . 49,997 49,997 .. —49,907
R. Deductions . . . —1,015 —1,0156 . + 1,016
Totet~-Grant No. 28—
Charged . . . . . . . 12,090 12,070 +70
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 23,19,720 22,317,692 —82,128
Deductions 4’ —56,720  --55,314 4-1,406
« Net . . . . . . . 22,63,000  21,82,278 —80,722
REVIEW.

The charged appropriation was exceeded by -6 per cent. Voted savings
were 36 and 1-4 per cent. of the original and the modified grants respectively.

?2. The savingunder “ 1.-8 * was due to the revision of the rates of deprecia-
tion of different articles in May, 1937. The controlling authority explained
that theé saving remained unadjusted owing to the failure of a local officer
to review the position in the light of the changed rates and that steps had
been taken to prevent such omission in future.

3. The transactions relating to the ¢ Depreciation Reserve Fund —Govern-
ment Presses ’ appear under sub-head “I” in the Appropriation Accounts.
The Depreciation Reserve Fund for the presses was constituted by the Govern-
ment of Bengal with effect from the ycar 1927-28 to provide a reserve togmeet
the cost of renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and furniture of
the Government presses. The annual receipts of the Fund consist of («) the
amount of depreciation calculated on the value of plant, machinery and fur-
niture in use in the press during the year and (b) the bookvalue of the plant,
machinery~and furniture disposed of during the year. The Fund is available
for renewal or replacement of articles of plant, machinery and furniture (except
the cost of petty repairs) to the extent of the amount at the credit of the Fund
from time to time.



Grant No. 28.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd. 186

The position of the Depreciation Reserve Fund for the year 1937-38 is
shown below ;:—

— %ﬁ‘l’::;% Receipts. Expenditure. C{:ﬁi;fc o
1 2 3 4 b1
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Bengal Government Press . . . 2,283,117 56,021 50,026 2,29,112
Press and Forms Department . . 1,20,190 39,606 5,288 1,64,508
Total . 3,43,307 95,627 56,314* 3,83,620
. 2

* Vide Col. 3 under Sub-hecad *“ 1 in the Appropriation Accounts.
Store Accounts of the Central Jail Press, Alipore for the year 1937-38.

-
>

-_— (I:Ef:;gg Receipt. Issues. * Shortage. Excoss. l?:?:::’ge
1 . 2 3 4 *5 (i 7
'
" '3
Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.

Stationery, printing and

binding materials . 85,060 4,63,151 4,61,670 . . 86,641
Spare parts and pctty

plant . 13,383 953 1,387 . . 12,949
Dead Stock . . . 4,606 1,279 1,451 ie . 4,623
Other stores . . 8,971 10,862 11,899 . .. 7,934

The stock was verified by a travelling auditor of the offiee- Qf the Inspectoﬁ

General of Prisons, Bengal.
Certified that the figures represent a substantially true statdnent of

facts and that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of require-
ments,

C. HEATH,

Press and Forms Manager,
The,19th August, 1938. Bengal (Offg.).

e

ALIPORE,

I have examined the above accounts and according to the best of Joy
information and as a result of test-audit of the hooks and on consideration” of
the explanations given to me the above accounts are correct.

3 A. C. BANERJI,
Assistant  Accounts Officer,
The 5th September, 1938. Bengal.

CALOUTTA,



186 Grant No. 28.—-Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—conold.

——-

Btore Accounts of Bengal Government Press and its branches for the year 1937-38.

—_— (tfm?)i(lg Receipts. Issues, Shortage. Kxcess. g:l:.(l’::cge
1 2 3 4 A 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Stationery, printing and
binding materials . 36,894  1,14,209 1,21,153 7 14 30,040
Spare parts and petty
plant. . . . 10,041 13,230 15,782 716 716 7,489
Dead Stock . . . . 61,769 617,769 nil, nil, nil.
Other stores . . 7,152 23,424 23,776 216 167 6,800

"l
Verification of stock was done by officers not in charge of stores.

Certified that the figures represent substantially a correct statement of
facts and that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of require-
ments.

ALIPORE, GEO. W. DAVIS,
Superintendent,
The 10th September, 1938. Government Printing, Bengal.

« The store accounts of the Bengal Government Press and its branches for
the year 1937-38 were tost-audited under my supervision and 1 certify that
the #boye acceunt is correct according to the best of my information and
on consideration of the explanations given to me.

Assistant  Accounts Officer,

CALCUTTA, A. C. BANERJI,
} Bengal.

The 12th September, 1938,



Grant No. 29.—-Miscellaneous, 187

See also the Audit Report.
G
Final Grant Actual
Major Hoad and Sub head. or Appro-  Expendi- SE::."”"'
priation. ture. ng—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head “ 57.—Mscellaneous’’.
A.—ALLOWANOES TO TERRORISTS AND OTHI LR STATF
PRISONERS . . . . . 6,600 6,114 —386
(,—~DONATIONS HOR CHARITABLE PURPOSES—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 77,000
78,823 76,984 —1,839
R. . . . . . 1,823
D.—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT ©OF LUROFEAN
VAGHANTS —
0. . . . . . 5,800
4,100 3,769 —331
R. . . . . . —1,700 )
Col. 1.—Fall in the number of deportation cases.
E.—Spro1AL CoMMISSIONS oF ENQUIRY—
0. . . . . . 50,000 .
1,200 1,200 -
R. . . . . . —48,800)
Col. 1.—Deluy 1 appomting the Commission to cxamme the land revenue system in
Bengal.
F.—REWARDS 1'OR DESTRUOTION OF WILD ANIMALS—
Charged—
o. . . . . . 100
O — 1 . "
Voted- -
0. . . . . . 3,000
3,400 3.396 —106
R. . L] . Ll L] 400
G. PeTTY ESTABLISBMENTS—
0. . . . . . 95,000
95,623 96,202 579
¢ R e e e e 623 +
Qb adva~—ete
H.—IRRECOVEBABLE TEMPORARY LOANS, WRITTEN
OFF—
. O. . . . . . 20,000
. 1,49,287 1,30,908 ¥ —18,379
R. . . . . . 1,290,287 -

Col. 1.-—Mamly due to write-off of irrecoverable land improvement wu.. egivwivuial
loans in the Backergan) distriot. Col. 4.—Mainly due to excess reappropriation of funds
through misapprehension.

1V.1.331 13



188 Grant No. 29.-Miscellaneons—contd.

Yinal Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  lixpendi- ]“lxo‘eu-l-
priation. tﬂ. Saving—
1 2 3 4
.
Rs. Rs. Re.

Major Head ** 57.— Miscellancous "’—contd.

I.—RENTS, RATES AND TAXES— Res.

0. . . . . . 43,000
43,700 43,121 —b679

R. . . . . . 700

J.—CONTRIBUTIONS—

0. . . . . « 9,965,000

9,88,1056 9,87,036 ~-1,009
R. . . . . . —6,805

L.—MISOELLANEOUS DURBAR CHARGES—

0. - . . . . 4,000
5,900 5,723 —177
R, . . . . . 1,900

Col. 1.—Due to an addition of Rs, 3,600 for replacing o durbar shamiana set ofi by
reduction of Rs. 1,600 owing 10 1he recipient of a title selecting a lexs costly khilut.,

M.—MISOELLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN OHARGES—

0. . . . . . 14,07,000
¢ 11,60,360 10,87,685 —72,875

Re . « . . .—246640)

-

Col. 1.—(i) Abolition of a detention camp (Rs. 1,16,000), (ii) release of a large numrber
of detenus towards théMatter part of the year (Rs. 88,000) and (iii) saving in the reserve
provision for unforeseen charges (Rs. 42,000). (ol 4.- Cumulative petty items due to the
acceleratoed release of detenus and retention of funds by the District Ofticers 1n view of the
policy of UGovernment to grant after-release allowgnees in  cakes where detenus had no
independent sources of income.

MM.—CHARGES IN CUNNECTION WITH THE OELEBRA-
TION IN INDIA OF His MAJESTY’S CORONATION—

R. . . . . . 25,000 25,000 24,716 o —284
Col. 1.—Post-budget decision to adjust under this head the charges on account of
{lluminations in connection with the coronation of His Majesty the King Emperor.

N.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—HIGHE COMMISSIONER . 400 339 —61

0.—L088 OB GAIN BY EXOHANGE . . . - -—2 —2-

For rounding . . . . . . 300 . -—300




Grant No. 29.—Miscellaneous—concld. 189

Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-hefd. or Appro-  Expendi  goxcoset
priation, ture. ng—
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra, Rs.

Major Head ‘“57. Miscellaneous *’—concld

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or

appropriation—
(’I:arged—- Rs.
R. 100 100 . —100
Voted— .
R. . . . . 1,44,302 1,44,302 e —1,44,302
>
Total— Grant No. 29.—Miscellancous—- -
Charged 100 o —100
Yoted 27,07,000 24,67,000 —2,39,010
-
ReviEWw.

Voted savings were 8-9 and 3-7 per cent. of the original ahd the modified
grants respectively and mainly contributed by sub-head “M”

Grant No. 30.—Interest Free Advances.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Giant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Excess+

priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 - 4
Ras. Ras. » Ras.
A.—~ADVANCES REPAYABLE—
A. 1.—Civil Advances . . . . . 3,34,000 3,456,476 +11,476

Col. 4—Mainly due to larger demands during March 1938 than anticipated.

—

Total . 3.34.000 3,45,476 +11,476
-
‘I_V-l-831 S PRPSPRT . l’




190 Grant No. 31.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest.

See also the Audit Report.
.
Final Grunt Actual a
Major Head and Sub-head. o¥ Appro-  Expendi- é‘;::’cessi-
priation, ture. mng—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra,
Major Head ‘* Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, etc, *’
A.—LOAgS TO MUNICIPALI? IES— Rs.
0. . . . . . 8,30,000
0,76,0004  6,75,000 .
R, . . . . . —1,55,000 :

>
. Col 1.—Mainly due to certain muniapahties not taking the loans for then water supply
schemes.

B.—LoANS T0O DISTRICT AND OTHER LocaL Funp

*COMMITTEES—
0. . . . . . 509,000
1,09%000 98,500  —10,600
R. *". . . . .-—400000)

Col. 1.—Due to a District Board deciding to finance a wata supply scheme fiom its
own funds (Rs. 2,00,000) and non-payment of loans to some Iist1xct Boards which could
not fulfil the conditions attached to the grant of loans (Rs. 2,00,000). Col. 4.—Non-
establishment of District School Boards in some districts

D.—ADVANCES TO CULTIVATORS—

0. . . . . . 5,00,000
B 3,86,809 3,72,609 —14,200
R. . . . . . —1,13,191

Col. 1.—Due to improvement in the agricultural situation and there being no serious
flood or drought. Col. 4,—Chiefly unutilised balances retained by some local officers as
a margin of safety.
E.—ADVANCES UNDER SPECIAL LAws—
0. . . . . . 35,000}

R. . . . . . —25,672

9,428 9,237 —191
Col. lp—Adjtstment of the cost of mamtenance of the Gumti Embankment deferred
pending legal proceedings (Rs. 23,5611) and execution of works at lower rates (Rs. 2,061).
F.—ston.gmnous LOANS AND ADVANCES—
0. . . . . . 3,40,000
R. . . . . . 9,171

3,409,171 2,85,896 —63,276

See review.

Total—Loans to Municipahties, Port Funds, etc.—
0. . . . . . 22,14,000

R. . . . . ] —6,84,592
- 3

} 15,29,408 14,41,241 —88,167




Grant No. 31.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest-—concld. 191

Final Grant Actual 2
Major Head and Sub-hesd. or Appro-  Eapendi- Sk;xvol;.;i
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * Loans to Government servants’’.
G.—HoUusE BUILDING ADVANCES—- Rs.
. . . . . . 1,30,000)
1,28,696 1,13,203 —15,393
R. e e ... =1,404)
s
- Col. 4.—Non diawal of earmathed amounts

H.—ADVANCES FOR THE r‘t‘mcnmn oF MOTOR CARS—
0. . . 4 . . 1,28,000
L4 1,11,680 1,11,936 4 266
R. . . . . . =--16,320 °

I.—ADVANOES FOR THE PYROHASE OF OTHER CON-
VEYANOES— -
2,000 2,000 408 —1,592

Col. 4.-=Anticipation of larger expenditure did not matenahse.

J.— PASSAUE ADVANCES
0. . .

2,000
3,404 1,404 —2,000
R. . . . . . 1,404
. Cols 1 and 4.— A fluctuating 1tem
K.—OTHER ADVANCES-—
R. . . 320 320 .. -—320
Total—T.oans to Government seryants-
.. 2,60,0007
2,46,000 2,26,951] —19,049
R. . . . . . —14,000
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or »
appropriation—
R. . . . . 6,98592 6,98,592 . »6,98,592
Total Grant No. 31 . . . . . . 24,74,000 16,68,192 8,056,808
el =
REview.

Savings were 32-5 per cent. of the grant and 6 per cent. of the final appro-
priatin. Savings in the original grant were appreciable under syb-head B.
Syb-head F contributed to the bulk of the final savings. This sub-head in-
cluded provisions of Rs. 20,000 for loans to an Agricultural Institute and of
Rs. 50,000 for loans under the State Aid to Industries Act. It was explained
by the controlling authority that a saving of Rs. 15,206 under the first item was
not surrendered through oversight. A saving of Rs. 47,500 under the second
item was due to delay in holding a meeting of the Board of Industrirs. There
was scope for closer control under the head.



192

....s&%s.ésamgm % %&.@553&
‘sabpun

‘K04 W'd ‘ranorng
|
‘HUN Aeg pueg un3ijig aY3 Jo sjooq 330} 8urp1000% 4991100 PoyNI)
“ ¢ P01 "sY—'8€-LE6I ) "
43 0 30d Z-g-T "8g—"L£-9E6T ) JOF 3)el J[8s 9TBIIAY o
SH9'P0'L ¥89°0L ° 1e30L SFOFOT ¥89°9L - ™iog
]
* 298°1 8291 * %'t avofouy ioj3gosg “
66 9¢8 ° ‘ * SqQE[s pUB pooAMT ] ‘areed
920°C v snoraexd ur opsw seSrvyosepun Jo syuourisnlpy
rd 4 (44 24 ° : ° - Jequil) umsg
9ct .. . . . 8urre}-30098 3% punoy suidmg “
—TYJIBy 451 Uo 2038 Bursor)
86L°L 9L8°e : : . . . * eosuedxo Suigeg “
1€9 1¥6 . . . * 83d10091 sNoduUeB[RISTW I3}
» ° *Junoddy
$99 691 ot * +0j0 ‘sajema ‘squ[s Jo s3[8g “ ] OL8°FC 99z'cS wonONpoId WOy paLIejsues) uononpod yo 4s0)
169°1 61L'S L asn Enoﬂﬁmmwn “ ] eve’l 061°T ** * + 1vek oy} Suump seseyomg
ig 7] LLS'9S ° ° * : *  edoquiry umes Jo sefvg &g | 8co‘cy $33°p [udy 98] 043 Uo Jaqury umes 3o yoojs SurmadQ o,
oy 8y Lt | 'y
b
9 < ¥ 4 he r (4 .W 1
"LE-9E61 ‘8¢-LE61 e L el | ‘LE-9E6T . "8E-LE61 o Lo ol ¢
0 . ’ uq
. '
*80-L86T 1of NI Mg pung UG 2Y] [0 1un000} ssoTf puv 1Yosg pup bulpvay .

L
T AV ANVE I¥0OITIg FHL 40 SINAOJOY;

‘8€-L861 HOA A<¢Zﬂm A0 INFRNYTAOD HHL 40 SINAODIV ZOHH<HMAHOM.HAH< HHL OL XIANHddV
(*18 o8vd—380304—% "ON JueI)H I9pUN M91a01073} Jo € ydeiSeaed eeg)

"XIANIddV



193
Production Account of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill for 1937-35.

1937-38. 1938-37.

Particulars. c. ft. o. ft.
I. Logs and sawn timber issued for conversion . . . . 63,167 72,802
II. Outturn obtained . . . . . . . . 44,682 46,437
III. Wastage . . . . . . . . . . 18,485 26,366
Do. (percentage) . . . . . . . 29-269, 36-219%,
- - . S
’ Amount. Cosﬁ= 'iwr c. ft. of outt:rn.
Partioular items of oost. — % ~ A S
1937-38. 1936-37. 1937-38. 1936-37.
1 2 3 4 5,
« Rs. Rs. vAs. As.
Cost of timber (I above) . . . 32,354 35,296 11-59 12:16
Direot charges . . . . . 14262 . 8,97 510 3.09
Depreciation charges . . . . * 1.,225 * 3.482 0-69 1-20
Overhead charges ‘o " . . 4.49’69 4,937 176 1-70
Interest on capital . . . . 1,828+ 22,180 0 66 076

Total cost of production transferred to
Trading and Profit and Loss Account 556,266 64,870 1979 1890

Certified correct according to the books of the Sil'i‘quri Band Saw Mill.

¥,
SILIGURI, I B. M. ROY,
e s Manager,
The 1st July, 1938, ) Band Saw Mill, Siligurs.



194

43.?«% ‘npny apwmo (861 ‘saquindag yi6 YL “unbay ‘M avg puog [ -se6r ‘Amr 1T N
sousuozy M ‘sabouopy

LAV ‘9 A ‘YLLADTV) ‘X049 'K 'd o ‘reaorng

% 9w 0) waAld
saoyysusjdxa 9Yj JO UOIJBIOPISUOD UO pUE UOIIBULIOFUT AUT JO 353q Y} O
Burp1000® UIGOU0D OY) JO SITEPE Y} JO MILA JI3LI0D PUB NI} B JIGIYX3 O}
se 08 dn usmeip Apaedoad uaaq sey g4 YoIvpy Surpua I8af 9} Joy 333Ys

Q0usreq oYj 18Y} AJ11200 T 030U UOKIIASUT JIPNE Iy} UT SYIBWAI 3Y) 01 303(qng ‘[t w8y pueg m3pg oma..uo §300q 37} 0} FUTPI0IDE 3031100 PAYNIA)
»
L]
900°6¢°T T18'9%°1 : [®30], 900681 118991 : [B10L
606'C 188°S1 . . . I99A JUALND oY) Joj 3goad
e pue Jeaf snoraard jo pus oyj oy svwe[eg
+
. —unony #907 puv 1fosd
£92°¢ ocLt : oo . . © m0)qaq Atpung’
L LN e
$32F 6LZel . . . * 8Y9096 JAYJO U JIQUN} UMBT ZSD‘[ 099 : : . ‘ : © siojpex) Lipung
W'y 102‘¥ 830888 3uT)BOp IGO0 PUE [0 ‘S[BLIIB ‘3[003 300  £6F°86 SI$00°T . . . 3UN00Y 041389y uonyepardeq
QLO‘LS'T CLOLZT . $7988€ POxXy Iaqjo pue Aruiguely ‘sTwppng  Z52og 96962 L . . *  qumodoy [eyide) JusmuIeA0))
q 0y , ‘ SH |
¥
®
9 g ¥ € 4 - I
"LE6T “qIBK "8E61 ‘Yorelg "LEBT ‘[IIVK ‘8E6T ‘PN ¥
I81¢ U0 I81g ap -3jassy pue Luadorg Is[¢ uQ 38[¢ U0 + peanmqery pue [edyg)

-4

"896T ‘YOUDIL 1STE 241 10 5D I MWVG PUvg MNBIG 41 fo 199ys aouvpDg



196

Financial Review of the work done by the Band Saw Mill, Siliguri, for the year
1937-38.

Tt was stated in the year before last vear’s review that the Mill would
work at a profit in the near future and in the last year’s review that the Mill
would pay bigger profit from the next year.

This year’s working of the Mill resulted in a net profit of Rs. 12,628 only
against a net profit of Rs. 1,362 in 193G-37 (profit was actually Rs. 3,418
against which a sum of Rs. 2,066 was adjusted in accordance with the sufgges-
tions contained in paragraphs 2 (vi) and 3 of Audit Report for 1935-36) and a
loss of Rs. 4,771 in 1935-36, Rs. 11,764 in 1934-35 and Rs. 7,676 in 1933-34.
During the years 1933-34 and 1934-35 the royalty of Sal logs was paid @ 0-2-0
per c. ft. and no royalty was paid for Teak, Champ, Toon and Gamari and
other inferior species of logs but from the year 1935-36 the royalty of Sal,
Teak, Champ, Gamari and Toon logs was being paid @ 0-4-0 per c. ft. and
@ 0-1-0 per c. ft. for logs of other inferior species. This year’s profit was "the
most remarkable in the history of the Mill. The profit was largely due to an
increase of,gwverage sale rate of timber which was attributed to better sawing
and economio running of the Mill.

It may reasonably be expected that the Mill will henceforth run at a
profit if the same cconony in the cost.of production as well as quality of sawing
continue, the timbers are sawn to suek, sizey for which there are ready and
favourable market and stocks arc not’allowed to accumilate.

A

SILIGURI B. M. ROY,
Manager,
The 31st August, 1938. Band Saw M;ll, Siligurs.



196

INDEX.

Analysis under Grants or Appropriations of the Report on the Accounts
showing to which accounts specific reference is made in the Report.

9

No. and title of Grant or Appropriation.

. tund Revenue

3. Stamps

&

. Registration

9. lrrig;\.tion
L]

. . . .

»

. Interest on Ordinary Debt . . . .

11. Goneral Administration . .

13. Jails and Convict Settlements B

15. Ports and Pilotage <.
17. Charges on account (‘)f Kdueation . _.:. .
19. Medical . . o

20. Public Health : .

21

. Charges on account of Agriculture and Veterinary

22. Chargeg on account of Co-operative Credit

25.
26.

Civil Works
Famino Relief

27. Superannuation Allowances and Pensions

28. Charges on account of Stationery and Printing

29,

. Miscellaneous

-
. . . .

30. Interest-free Advances . . . . .

31. Loa¥s and Advances

Charges on acopunt of Motor Vchicles Taxation Acts

Page. Paragraphs.

3, 4,7

3,6,7 °

6
1
3,5,6,7
5

2, 3,5,6,.7
3

>t

4,
7
5,1

3,57

1,34
3,6,6,7

4,6, 7

3,7

1, 4,5
3,4,5,7

4,5,11,13
4,10, 13
11

1

4, 8,11

2,4,8,11

13

7, 1

4,711

1,4,5
4,811

6,11

4,11

1,8
4,8,11

MGIPC—M—IV-1-331—9-1-39—1700,





